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CHAPTER 1

Regulatory Compliance and Safety
Information—Cisco 250X Series Smart
Switches

* Statement 136—Live Voltage Exposure, on page 2

* Statement 191—VCCI Class A Warning for Japan, on page 3
* Statement 257—Class A Notice for Taiwan and Other Traditional Chinese Markets, on page 3
* Statement 294—Class A Warning for Korea, on page 3

* Statement 371—Power Cable and AC Adapter, on page 3
* Statement 439—Class A Notice for China, on page 3

* Statement 1004—Installation Instructions, on page 4

* Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker, on page 4

* Statement 1008—Class 1 Laser Product, on page 4

* Statement 1009—Laser Radiation, on page 4

* Statement 1010—Staring into Laser Beam, on page 4

* Statement 1011—Staring into Laser Beam, on page 4

* Statement 1012—Laser Beam Exposure, on page 5

* Statement 1013—Avoid Radiation, on page 5

* Statement 1014—Laser Radiation, on page 5

* Statement 1015—Battery Handling, on page 5

* Statement 1016—Invisible Laser Radiation, on page 5

* Statement 1019—Main Disconnecting Device, on page 6
* Statement 1021—SELV Circuit, on page 6

* Statement 1022—Disconnect Device, on page 6

* Statement 1024—Ground Conductor, on page 6

* Statement 1027—Class 1 LED Product, on page 6

* Statement 1040—Product Disposal, on page 7

» Statement 1047—Overheating Prevention, on page 7

* Statement 1051—Laser Radiation, on page 7

* Statement 1053—Class 1M Laser Radiation, on page 7

* Statement 1054—Laser Viewing, on page 7

* Statement 1055—Class 1/1M Laser, on page 8

» Statement 1056—Unterminated Fiber Cable, on page 8
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* Statement 1057—Hazardous Radiation Exposure, on page 8

* Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes, on page 9

* Statement 1086—Power Terminals, Replace Cover, on page 9

* Statement 1088—Avoid Servicing Outdoor Connections During an Electrical Storm, on page 9

* Statement 1252—Equipment Grounding, on page 9

* Statement 2017—Class A Notice for FCC, on page 9

* Statement 2021—Class A Notice for Canada, on page 10

* Statement 8006—CE Mark, on page 10

* Statement 8008—Declaration of Conformity Statements Related to This Product, on page 10

+ Statement 8012—CE MARK with Name and Address of EU Authorized Representative, on page 10

This document uses the following conventions:

Note

A

Means reader be careful. In this situation, you might perform an action that could result in equipment damage
or loss of data.

Warning

A

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before
you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be
familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided
at the end of each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that
accompanied this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Warning

Statements using this symbol are provided for additional information and to comply with
regulatory and customer requirements.

Statement 136 —Live Voltage Exposure

A

Warning

To reduce the risk of electric shock when servicing any individual unit, disconnect the power cord
or cords that connect the unit to the AC powerstrip or DC busbar. When working with a DC
system, remove the busbar connector before working on a device. Exposed live voltages are
present at the device end; exposure to these may cause injury.
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Statement 191—VCCI Class A Warning for Japan
A

Warning This is a Class A product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If this equipment is used in
a domestic environment, radio interference may occur, in which case, the user may be required
to take corrective actions.

VCCI-A

Statement 257 —Class A Notice for Taiwan and Other
Traditional Chinese Markets
A

Warning This is a Class A Information Product, when used in residential environment, it may cause radio
frequency interference, under such circumstances, the user may be requested to take appropriate
countermeasures.

Statement 294 —Class A Warning for Korea
A

Warning This is a Class A Device and is registered for EMC requirements for industrial use. The seller or
buyer should be aware of this. If this type was sold or purchased by mistake, it should be replaced
with a residential-use type.

Statement 371—Power Cable and AC Adapter
A

Warning When installing the product, please use the provided or designated connection cables/power
cables/AC adaptors/batteries. Using any other cables/adaptors could cause a malfunction or a
fire. Electrical Appliance and Material Safety Law prohibits the use of UL-certified cables (that
have the "UL" or "CSA" shown on the cord), not regulated with the subject law by showing "PSE"
on the cord, for any other electrical devices than products designated by CISCO.

Statement 439 —Class A Notice for China

This is a Class A Product, when used in residential environment, it may cause radio frequency interference,
under such circumstances, the user may be requested to take appropriate countermeasures
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Statement 1004 —Installation Instructions
A

Warning Read the installation instructions before using, installing or connecting the system to the power
source.

Statement 1005 —Circuit Breaker
A

Warning This product relies on the building’s installation for short-circuit (overcurrent) protection. To
reduce risk of electric shock or fire, ensure that the protective device is rated not greater than:

10A

Statement 1008 —Class 1 Laser Product
A

Warning Class 1 laser product.

Statement 1009 —Laser Radiation
A

Warning Laser radiation is present when the system is open.

Statement 1010—Staring into Laser Beam
A

Warning Do not stare into the laser beam.

Statement 1011 —Staring into Laser Beam
A

Warning Do not stare into the beam or view it directly with optical instruments.
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Statement 1012—Laser Beam Exposure
A

Warning Class 3B Laser Product. Invisible laser radiation present. Avoid exposure to beam.

Statement 1013 —Avoid Radiation
A

Warning  Avoid eye or skin exposure to direct or scattered radiation

Statement 1014 —Laser Radiation
A

Warning Class 4 Laser Product. Invisible laser Radiation present. Avoid eye or skin exposure to direct or
scattered radiation.

Statement 1015 —Battery Handling
A

Warning To reduce risk of fire, explosion or leakage of flammable liquid or gas:

¢ Replace the battery only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer.

¢ Do not dismantle, crush, puncture, use sharp tool to remove, short external contacts, or dispose
of in fire.

¢ Do not use if battery is warped or swollen.

¢ Do not store or use battery in a temperature > 131 °F or 55°C.

Statement 1016 —Invisible Laser Radiation
A

Warning Invisible laser radiation present.
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Statement 1019 —Main Disconnecting Device
A

Warning The plug-socket combination must be accessible at all times, because it serves as the main
disconnecting device.

Statement 1021 —SELV Circuit
A

Warning To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits to
telephone-network voltage (TNV) circuits. LAN ports contain SELV circuits, and WAN ports contain
TNV circuits. Some LAN and WAN ports both use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when connecting
cables.

Statement 1022 —Disconnect Device
A

Warning To reduce risk of electric shock and fire, a readily accessible two-poled disconnect device must
be incorporated in the fixed wiring.

Statement 1024 — Ground Conductor
A

Warning This equipment must be grounded. To reduce the risk of electric shock, never defeat the ground
conductor or operate the equipment in the absence of a suitably installed ground conductor.
Contact the appropriate electrical inspection authority or an electrician if you are uncertain that
suitable grounding is available.

Statement 1027 —Class 1 LED Product
A

Warning Class 1 LED product.
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Statement 1040 —Product Disposal
A

Warning  Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.

Statement 1047 — Overheating Prevention
A

Warning To reduce the risk of fire or bodily injury, do not operate it in an area that exceeds the maximum
recommended ambient temperature of: 104° F

Statement 1051 —Laser Radiation
A

Warning Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from disconnected fibers or connectors. Do not stare into
beams or view directly with optical instruments.

Statement 1053 —Class 1M Laser Radiation
A

Warning Hazard Level 1M Invisible Laser radiation. Do not view directly with nonattenuating optical
instruments.

Statement 1054 —Laser Viewing
A

Warning For diverging beams, viewing the laser output with certain optical instruments within a distance
of 100 mm may harm your eyes. For collimated beams, viewing the laser output with certain
optical instruments designed for use at a distance may harm your eyes.
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Statement 1055—Class 1/1M Laser
A

Warning Warning - Invisible Laser Radiation. Do not expose users of telescopic optics. Class 1/1M Laser
Products.

Z~CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Statement 1056 —Unterminated Fiber Cable
A

Warning Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from the end of the unterminated fiber cable or connector.
Do not view directly with optical instruments. Viewing the laser output with certain optical
instruments (for example, eye loupes, magnifiers, and microscopes) within a distance of 100 mm
may pose an eye hazard.

Fiber type and Wavelength | Max. Power Beam divergence
Core diameter (pm) (nm) (mW) (rad)
SM 11 1200 - 1400 39-50 0.1-0.11
MM 62.5 1200 - 1400 150 0.18 NA
MM 50 1200 - 1400 135 0.17 NA
SM 11 1400-1600 |  112-145 0.11-0.13 :

Statement 1067 —Hazardous Radiation Exposure
A

Warning Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other than those specified may
result in hazardous radiation exposure.
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Statement 1074 — Comply with Local and National
Electrical Codes

A

Warning To reduce risk of electric shock or fire, installation of the equipment must comply with local and
national electrical codes.

Statement 1086 —Power Terminals, Replace Cover
A

Warning Hazardous voltage or energy may be present on power terminals. Always replace cover when
terminals are not in service. Be sure uninsulated conductors are not accessible when cover is in
place.

Statement 1088 — Avoid Servicing Outdoor
Connections During an Electrical Storm

A

Warning Avoid using or servicing any equipment that has outdoor connections during an electrical storm.
There may be a risk of electric shock from lightning.

Statement 1252 —Equipment Grounding
A

Warning This equipment must be grounded.To reduce the risk of electric shock, the power cord, plug or
combination must be connected to a properly grounded electrode, outlet or terminal.

Statement 2017 —Class A Notice for FCC

Modifying the equipment without Cisco's authorization may result in the equipment no longer complying
with FCC requirements for Class A digital devices. In that event, your right to use the equipment may be
limited by FCC regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to radio or television
communications at your own expense.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
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interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses,
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is
likely to cause harmful interference in which case users will be required to correct the interference at their
own expense.

Statement 2021 —Class A Notice for Canada

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Statement 8006 —CE Mark

q

Statement 8008 —Declaration of Conformity
Statements Related to This Product

All the Declaration of Conformity statements related to this product can be found at the following URL:

www.ciscofax.com.

Statement 8012—CE MARK with Name and Address
of EU Authorized Representative

ELl Aunhonzed Represerteive:
Edgard Wangeel
Cizco Bystems Belgium

D Kle=tlaan &4 ﬁ
B 1831 Dieg=m 4]
Bedgium #
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NHdpopmaunsa o besonacHOCTn n
cobnogeHnn HopMaTUBHbIX
TpeboBaHnn—Cisco 250X Series Smart
Switches

» 3aaBneHue 1051. JlazepHoe usnyyeHune, Ha ctpaHuue 18

« 3asBneHuve 1086—Knemmbl NMTaHWsA, yCcTaHOBKA KPbILLKKU, HA cTpaHuue 18

« 3asBneHne 1019—OcHOBHOE pa3mblkatoLlee YCTPOMCTBO , HA CTpaHuLe 19

+ Statement 1016—JTa3epHoe n3nyyeHme HEBMAMMOrO AnanasoHa, Ha cTpaHuue 19

» 3asiBneHue 1024. NpoBoa 3a3eMneHuns, Ha ctpaHumue 19

« 3asBneHue 1010. [Nasa n nasepHbI Ny4, Ha cTpaHuue 19

» 3asgBneHue 1053—J1lasepHoe n3any4eHue knacca 1M, Ha cTpaHuue 19

* 3aaBneHuve 1040—YTunusaumnsa npoaykToB , Ha cTpaHuue 20

« 3asBneHue 1005. ABTOMaTUYECKMIA BbIKIHOYaTENb, HAa CTpaHuLe 20

+ 3asgBneHuve 1022—YCTpoONCTBO pa3mblkaHus, Ha cTpaHuue 20

* 3aaBneHue 1021—Cxema BCHH , Ha cTpaHuue 20

« Statement 1013—M30erante obny4eHus, Ha ctpaHuue 20

+ 3asgBneHve 1056—BonokoHHO-ONTUYECKMIA Kabenb C OTKPbITbIM KOHLOM, Ha cTpaHuue 21
 3aaBneHue 1012—J1a3epHoe nanyyeHune, Ha ctpaHuue 21

« 3asBneHve 1004—YcTaHoBKa NPOVMHCTPYKTMPOBAHHbLIM CNELManncToM, Ha cTpaHuue 21
- 3asBneHue 1047— lMNpepoTBpalleHne neperpesa, Ha cTpaHuue 21

+ 3assneHuve 1015—1paBuna obpalleHns ¢ akkyMmynsaTopoM , Ha CTpaHuue 22

* Statement 1055—Class 1/1M Laser, Ha cTpaHuue 22

* 3asBneHne 1054—0OnacHOCTb NTa3epHOro ny4a Afis 3peHus, Ha cTpaHuue 22

* Statement 1011—OnacHOCTb NasepHOro nyya Ans 3peHus, Ha cTpaHuue 23

« 3asBneHve 1252—3a3emneHne obopyaoBaHus, Ha cTpaHuLe 23

« 3asBneHuve 1088—He obcnyxmBawiTe ynMyHble COeAMHEHMS BO BPEMS rpo3bl , HA CTpaHuue 23
« 3asBneHue 1008—J1asepHbIri NpoayKT knacca 1, Ha cTpaHuye 23

* 3asBneHue 1057—0OnacHoe nanyyeHue , Ha cTpaHuue 23

- 3asBneHue 1027. CBeToanoaHoe nagenuve knacca 1, Ha ctpaHuue 24

+ 3asBneHuve 1014—J1la3epHoe n3ny4eHue, Ha cTpaHuue 24

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches .



\)

MHdopmauusi o 6esonacHocTn 1 cobniofeHun HopmaTueHbix TpebosaHuin—Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches |

REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

« 3asgBneHuve 1074. CobnogeHne MeCTHbIX U HaLWOHambHbIX 3NIEKTPOTEXHNYECKUX MPaBUI U
HOpPM, Ha cTpaHuue 24
* 3aaBsneHue 1009. JlasepHoe nsny4yeHue, Ha cTpaHuue 24

B pgaHHoOW nybnunkauum ncnonb3yloTcs crieqyrolme ycrnoBHble 0603Ha4YeHUns:

Mpumeyvanue

A

0603HaqaeT, YTO HUTaTenko cneayet ObITb OCTOPOXHbIM. OTO 3HAYUT, YTO NOSIL30BATENbL MOXET
coBepWwnNTb nencreus, KOTOPbIE MOTryT NPUBECTU K NOBPEXOEHUNIO OGOpyﬂ,OBaHMﬂ nnnnotepe AaHHbIX.

MpeaynpexaeHve

A

BAXHbIE MHCTPYKUMW MO TEXHUKE BE3SOMNACHOCTU

OTOT CMMBOJ1 03HAYaeT ONacHoOCTb. [onb3oBaTenb HAXOAMTCS B CUTYaLUMK, KOTopasi MOXET HaHecTu
Bpen 340poBbIo. [epea TemM Kak HadaTtb paboTy ¢ nobbiM 060pyAOBaHMEM, NOSb30BATENb AOMMKEH
Y3HaTb O pUCKaX, CBA3aHHbIX C 3JIEKTPOCXeMaMU, a TakKe NO3HAKOMUTbLCA CO CTaHAAPTHbIMW NpakTukamm
npenoTBpaLLeHns HeCcHacTHbIX cryvaeB. C NOMOLLBIO HOMepa 3asABIEHMS B KOHLE NpeaynpexaeHns
6e30nacHOCTU MOXHO YCTaHOBUTL €ro NepeBo B JOKYMEHTE C NepeBeaeHHbIMU NpeaynpexaeHnsamm
Ge30nacHOCTH, KOTOpPbI BXOOWUT B KOMMMEKT NOCTaBKW AAaHHOro YCTPOCTBa.

COXPAHUTE 3TN MHCTPYKLNA

MpeaynpexaeHve

3asBnexus, B KOTOPbIX UCNOJIb3yeTCA JaHHbIN CMMBOT, npeaocTaBATCA B Ka4yecTBe OOMNOSNHUTENBbHOWN
I/IH(bOpMaLI,I/II/I M COOTBETCTBYHOT HOPMATUBHbIM TpeGOBaHVIFIM n Tpe6OBaHl/IF|M 3aKa34uKoB.

3assneHue 1051. JlasepHoe nsnyyeHue

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

OTcoeanHeHHble ONTOBOSIOKOHHbIE Kabenu nnum pas3beMbl MOTyT ObITb UCTOYHMKAMWN HEBUOUMOIO
na3epHOoro n3ny4yeHu4. He CMOTpUTE Ha naseprlﬁ nyy nHe Hal'lpaBJ'IﬂVlTe Ha Hero ontn4eckune I'IpVI60pr.

3assneHne 1086 —Knemmbl NnUTaHUS, ycTaHOBKA KPbILLKM

y'\

MpenynpexaeHve

Ha TepmmHanax aneKkTponuTaHus MOXeT NPUCYTCTBOBAaTb OMacHOe HarpshkeHWe U HaKomnmeHHas
3Heprusi. Bo nsbexaHne pvcka nopaxeHust 3MeKTPUYECKMM TOKOM 3aMeHY KPbILLKW HEMb3sl BbIMOSHATb
B MpoLiecce akcniyaTauum TepmmuHanos. Kpome Toro, Heobxoaumo y6eamTbes B TOM, YTO
Hen3onMpoBaHHble NPOBOAHUKM HELOCTYMHbI, KOr4a KPbILLKMA YCTaHOBIIEHL! HA MECTO.
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3assrieHne 1019 — OcHoBHOE pa3MbiKaloLlee yCTPOUCTBO
A

MpenynpexaeHne HeoGxoanmMo oGecneyvnTb NOCTOAHHBIN AOCTYM K LTENCENIO U PO3ETKE, NOCKOMNbKY OHU BMecTe
npeacTaBnsaT cobol rmaBHOe pasbeanHUTENbLHOE YCTPOCTBO.

Statement 1016 —J1azepHoe n3ny4yeHne HEBUONMOIO
ananasoHa

A

MpeaynpexaeHve IO6opyp.OBaH|/|e ABNAETCA UCTOYHUKOM na3epHOoro nany4yeHna Hesngmmoro gmanas3oHa.

3assneHne 1024. [Nposoa 3a3emrneHns
A

MpeaynpexgeHne  3T0 obopyAoBaHWe AOMKHO GbiTb 3a3eMrneHo. Bo n3bexaHve pucka NopaKeHUs aneKTpUYeckum TOKOM
He fonyckaliTe NOBPEXAEHWS TPOBOAA 3a3EMIIEHUS U HE 3KCNyaTupyiiTe oGopyaoBaHus 6e3 NpaBuibHO
NOAKIMIOYEHHOTO NPOBOAA 3a3eMIieHUst. [y BO3HUKHOBEHWI COMHEHWI MO NOBOAY 3a3eMIieHns 06paTuTech
B COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA OpraH Nno KOHTPOJHO 3NeKTPOOBOopYAOBAHUSA NN K SNEKTPUKY.

3assneHue 1010. [ nasa n nasepHbIn nyy
A

MpeaynpexaeHne He cMOTpUTE Ha NasepHblid yu.

3asasrneHne 1053 —JlasepHoe nanydeHue knacca 1M
A

MpeaynpexaeHne  YpoeeHb onacHocTy 1Vl — HeBMAVMOE nasepHoe n3nyyeHue. He cMoTpurTe HanpsiMyto Yepes onTuYeckue
npnbopbl 6e3 ocnabnexus.
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3assreHne 1040 —YTunmnsaymsa npoaykTos
A

MpepynpexnexHue YTMJ'II/l3aLlMF| AaHHOro npoaykta AoJmkKHa NpoBOAUTLCA B COOTBETCTBMK CO BCEMU roCcyaapCTBEHHLIMU
3akoOHaMun 1 Hopmamn.

3aasneHue 1005. ABToMmaTundeckum Bblkno4daTenb
A

MpepynpexaeHne  3To U3genue OTHOCUTCA K 3MeKTPOoGOopYA0BaHMIO 3AaHMSA U PACCUMTaHO Ha 3aLiUTy OT KOPOTKOro
3aMblkaHus (cBepxToka). Bo nsbexaHune pucka NnopaxkeHnus anekTpudeckmm TOKOM HOMUHarMbHbIe
napameTpbl 3aLLMTHOIO YCTPOWCTBA He AOMKHbI NpeBbilaTh CreayoLimMe 3HauyeHus:

10A

3asBrieHme 1022 —YCcTponUcTBO pasMbiKaHUS
A

MpenynpexaeHne  Bo nsbexaHve pucka NOPayKEHUs! SANEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM B CTaLMOHapHYO NMPOBOAKY AOMKHO ObITb
BCTPOEHO NIErkOA0CTYNHOE [ABYXMOSIOCHOE YCTPOMCTBO 3aLLUMTHOIO OTKITIOYEHMS.

3agasneHune 1021 —-Cxema BCHH
A

MpeaynpexaeHne  [ns UCKMIOYEHUS NMOPAKEHNUS SNEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM He noakntoyanTe 6e3onacHble cxembl 0C060 HU3KOro
HanpsikeHus (BCHH) k cxemam ¢ HanpsbkeHuem TenedoHHol ceTu. B noptax LAN nmetoTcs cxembl
BCHH, a B noptax WAN nmetoTcst cxembl ¢ HanpsxeHmem TenedoHHor ceTu. B HekoTopbix noptax LAN
n WAN ucnonb3ytotca pasbembl RJ-45. MNogkntovas kabenn, 6yabte BHAMATENbHbI.

Statement 1013 —W3b6erante obny4yeHus
A

Mpenynpexagerne 3GeranTe nonagaHus npPAMOro Unm oTpaKeHHoOro a3epHOoro n3ny4vyeHunsa Ha rnasa n Koxy.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches



| MHdopmaums o 6esonacHocTn 1 cobnogeHun HopmaTtusHbix TpebosaHuii— Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches

REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

3aasneHne 1056 — BonokoHHO-oNTUYeCcKnn kabenb ¢
OTKPbITbIM KOHLIOM

A

MpeaynpexaeHne  OTKPbITbIA KOHEL, ONTOBOSIOKOHHOO Kabens Un pasbem MOXeT BbITb UCTOYHUKOM HEBUAMMOTO Na3epHOro
nanyyeHus. He cMoTpuTe Ha HMX HaNpsMyto Yepesa onTudeckue npubopsl. Habnoaas 3a nasepHbiv
Ny4oM Yepes HeKoTopble onTUYeckne NpuGopsl (HaNpUMep, Nynbl, YBENUYATENN U MUKPOCKONbI) C
paccTosiHusA MeHee 100 MM, MOXHO NOBPEAUTL rnasa.

Tun BONOKHa OnuHa [ Makc. Pacxowpnerwe nyua
W guameTp mmnsl (M) BOMHBI (HM) | MOWHOCTE (MBT) (RAD)
OpHomonoeoe, 11 1200- 1400 39-50 0,1- 0,11
Muoromoposoe, 62,5 1200-1400 150 NA 0,18
MHoromoposoe, 50 1200- 1400 135 MA 0,17
OpHomonosoe, 11 1400- 1600 112-145 0,11-0,13 %

3assneHne 1012 —JlasepHoe nsnyyeHue
A

MpenynpexaeHve  JlasepHoe ycTpoicTBO knacca 3B. ObopyaosaHue SBNSIETCA MCTOMHUKOM Na3epHol pagnaumnm HeBUANUMOTO
AnanasoHa. N36erainte Bo3gencTamsa nyya.

3assneHne 1004 —YcTtaHoBKa MPOUHCTPYKTUPOBAHHbLIM
cneuuanncTtom

A

MpeaynpexaeHve I'IpquTaﬁTe MHCTPYKUMN NO YCTAHOBKEe nepen noakniyeHnem CUCtemMbl K UCTOYHUKY NUTaHUA.

3asernenne 1047 — lNpepoTBpalleHne neperpesa
A

Mpenynpexaexve  [Ins npeqoTBpaLLEHUst pucka noxapa unm TenecHbIX TpaBM He SKCnnyaTupyiTe B 30He, rae Temneparypa
OKpY>KatoLLler cpedbl NpeBbIaeT MakCMManbHOe pekomeHgyemoe 3HadyeHne, pasHoe: 104° F
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3assneHne 1015 —NpaBmnaobpalleHNsCakKyMynaTopom
A

MpeaynpexaeHve Ona cHuXeHus PUCKa BO3ropaHud, B3pbiBa Ui yTe4ykmn rop+oqel7| XNOKoCTU nnu rasa,

* 3ameHsiiTe AKKYMYIATOP TOJIbKO Ha akKyMYJATOP TaKOro Xe unn aKkBnBaneHTHoro tuna,
pekomeHOgoBaHHOro npounssoguTenem.

° 3anpeu.|,aeTCS| pa36V|paTb, choaBnueaTtb, MPOTbIKATb, NCMOJIb30BaTb OCTPbI€ MHCTPYMEHTbI AnA
n3Brie4eHus, 3amMblkaTb BHELUHNE KOHTaKTbl UMM YTUNN3NPOBAaTb NYTEM CXUTaHUA.

* He ncnonb3ayiiTte, eCnun akkyMmynstop gedopmmpoBarcs nnm B3gyncs
* He xpaHuTe unn He ncnonb3ywTe akkymynsTop npun temnepatype > 10 A C

® He xpaHuTe Nnu He MCNOMb3yNTE akKyMynATOp B CpeAe HU3KOro AaBneHns Bo3gyxa < 10 A

Statement 1055—Class 1/1M Laser
A

MpenynpexaeHne  Warning - Invisible Laser Radiation. Do not expose users of telescopic optics. Class 1/1M Laser
Products.

Z~CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

3assneHne 1054 —OnacHOCTb fla3epHOro nyya ans
3pEeHUS

A

MpeaynpexaeHne  HabGniogeHune BbiIXxo4a pacxodsLiMXca nydyei nasepa yepes onpeneneHHble onTuyeckme npubopbl Ha
paccTosiHUM B 100 MM MOXXET NPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHMIO rNa3. HabnogeHne Bbixof4a KONMIMMUPOBAHHbIX
ny4eri nasepa Yepes onpeaesieHHble onTUYeckue NpUGOpPBbI, NpeaHasHayYeHHble Ans paboTbl Ha
PacCTOSIHAM, MOXET MPUBECTU K MOBPEXOEHMIO rNas.
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Statement 1011 —OnacHocCTb nasepHoro ny4va ans
3peHns

A

MpeaynpexaeHne He cMoTpuTe Ha NasepHbI NyY HEBOOPYXKEHHBLIM FMa30M U HE CMOTPUTE Ha HEro Yepes onTuyeckne
npnbopsbl.

3aasneHne 1252 — 3asemneHne obopynoBaHuUs
A

Mpepynpexaexnne  3To 060pyaoBaHME AOMKHO BbITh 3a3eMneHo. [N CHKEHNUA PUCKa NOPaXeHUs 3MEKTPUYECKAM TOKOM
kabernb NUTaHWA, BUTNKA MW U TO U OPYroe A0KHbl GbiTb MOAKMIOYEHbB! K MPABUIbHO 3a3€MIEHHOMY
3MEKTPOAY, PO3ETKe UMK KNemMme.

3assneHne 1088 —He obcnyxmnBante ynnyHble
coeMHEHNA BO BpeM4 rpo3bl

A

MpenynpexaeHne  He akcnnyaTtupyiite n He 06cnyxmBanTe 060pyaoBaHUE C YIUYHBIMY NOAKNIOYEHUSIMU BO BPEMSI FPO3bl.
BeposiTHa onacHoOCTb Nopa)eHus 3NeKTPUYEeCckM TOKOM U3-3a paspsiga MOMHUN.

3assrieHne 1008 —J1asepHbin NnpoayKT knacca 1
A

MpenynpexaeHve  JlasepHblit NpodyKT knacca 1.

3assneHne 1057 —OnacHoe nany4veHume
A

MpeaynpexaeHne  PerynupoBKM, HACTPOWKW UK NpoLiedypbl, OTNUYaOLWMECS OT 3aA4aHHbIX, MOryT MPUBECTU K NOSBIIEHUIO
OMacHOro 1a3epHOro MU3nyyYeHus.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches .



MHdopmauusi o 6esonacHocTn 1 cobniofeHun HopmaTueHbix TpebosaHuin—Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches |

REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

3asasneHune 1027. CeetoanoaHoe nagenue knacca 1
A

MpepynpexpeHne CpeToamogHoe usgenuve knacca 1.

3assneHue 1014 —JlasepHoe nsnyyeHue
A

MpeaynpexgeHne  [lazepHoe ycTpoiicTBO kracca 4. O6opyaoBaHue ABNSeTCA MCTOYHUKOM NTa3epHOro UanyyYeHns HeBUAMMOro
AnanasoHa. M3beraiite nonagaHvs NpPsIMOro UM paccesiHHOro NasepHOro U3NyYeHUs Ha rnasa u Koxy.

3asernenne 1074. CobntogeHne MeCTHbIX MHaALUMOHaNbHbIX
ANEKTPOTEXHNYECKUX NPaBUN N HOPM

A

Mpenynpexagenne  Bo nsbexaHue PUCKa NopaXXeHUsA 3NEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM U BO3ropaHuna yCtaHOBKa O60pyD,OBaHVIF|
AOJKHa Npon3BoaAnTbLCA B COOTBETCTBUN C MECTHbIMU N HAUUOHalNbHbLIMU 3NEKTPOTEXHNYECKNMU
npasunamMmm 1 Hopmamu.

3assneHue 1009. J1lazepHoe nanydeHue
A

Mpenynpexaexve  OTKpbITas cucTemMa NPeAcTaBnseT coboN MCTOUYHUK NTAa3epHOro U3ny4yeHus.
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Tassd asiakirjassa kdytetddn seuraavia kaytantoja:

\)

Huomautus Tarkoittaa, ettd lukijan on oltava huolellinen. Tassa tilanteessa saatat tehdd jotakin, joka voi aiheuttaa laitteen
vaurioitumisen tai tietojen katoamisen.

y'\

Varoitus TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama varoitussymboli tarkoittaa vaaraa. Olet tilanteessa, josta voi aiheutua henkilovahinko.
Ennen kuin kaytat mitaan laitteita, sinun on oltava selvilla sahkovirtapiireihin liittyvista vaaroista
ja onnettomuuksien ehkaisyn peruskaytannoista. Kayta kunkin varoituksen jaljessa olevaa
lausunnon numeroa sen kaanndksen etsimiseen kdannetyista turvallisuusvaroituksista, jotka
toimitettiin taman laitteen mukana.

SAASTA NAMA OHJEET

A

Varoitus  Talla symbolilla varustetut lausunnot sisaltavét lisatietoja, jotka helpottavat sdadosten ja
asiakasvaatimusten noudattamista.

limoitus 1051 —Lasersateily
A

Varoitus Irrotetuista kuiduista tai liittimista voi tulla nakymatoénta lasersateilya. Ala tuijota sateita tai katso
niita suoraan optisilla valineilla.

limoitus 1086 —Rakennuksen sisaiset liitannat
asennukseen ja yllapitoon
A

Varoitus Virtaliittimissa voi olla vaarallinen jannite tai virta. Sahkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkaisemiseksi
vaihda kannet aina vain, kun liittimet eivat ole kaytossa, ja varmista, ettei eristamattomiin johtimiin
paase kasiksi, kun kannet ovat paikoillaan.
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1019 —Paakatkaisumekanismi

Varoitus

limoitus
A

Pistoke/liitinkohta toimii paakatkaisumekanismina. Paasy siihen on pidettava aina esteettomana.

1016 —Nakymaton lasersateily

Varoitus

limoitus
A

Nakymattomia lasersateita.

1024 —Maajohdin

Varoitus

limoitus
A

Tama laite on maadoitettava. Sahkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkaisemiseksi maadoitusjohdinta ei
saa missaan tapauksessa ohittaa eika laitetta saa kayttaa ilman asianmukaisesti asennettua
maadoitusjohdinta. Jos et ole varma maadoituksen soveltuvuudesta, ota yhteytta asianmukaiseen
sahkodasennusten tarkistusviranomaiseen tai sahkdasentajaan.

1010 —Katsominen lasersateeseen

Varoitus

limoitus
A

Ala katso sateeseen.

1053 —Luokan 1M lasersateily

Varoitus

limoitus
A

Vaaraluokka 1M - nakymatonta lasersateilya. Ala katso suoraan vaimentamattomilla optisilla
laitteilla.

1040 — Tuotteen havittaminen

Varoitus

Tama tuote on havitettava kansallisten lakien ja maaraysten mukaisesti.
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1005 — Piirikatkaisin

Varoitus

limoitus
A

Tama tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta oikosulkusuojauksesta
(ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista, etta suojalaitteen mitoitus ei ole yli:

10A

1022 — Katkaisinlaite

Varoitus

limoitus
A

Sahkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkaisemiseksi kiintedan johdotukseen on kytkettava helposti
kaytettavissa oleva kaksinapainen irtikytkentalaite.

1021 — SELV-piiri

Varoitus

limoitus
A

Jotta valtyt sahkoéiskulta, dla kytke pienjannitteisia SELV-suojapiireja puhelinverkkojannitetta
(TNV) kayttaviin virtapiireihin. LAN-portit sisaltavat SELV-piireja ja WAN-portit
puhelinverkkojannitetta kayttavia piireja. Osa seka LAN- ettd WAN-porteista kayttaa RJ-45-liittimia.
Ole varovainen kytkiessasi kaapeleita.

1013 —Schutz vor Strahlung

Warnung

limoitus
A

Schiitzen Sie Augen und Haut vor direkter und gestreuter Strahlung.

1056 —Paattamaton kuitukaapeli

Varoitus

Paattamattoman kuitukaapelin tai -liittimen paasta voi tulla nakymatonta lasersateilya. Ala tuijota
sadetta tai katso sita suoraan optisilla valineilla. Lasersateen katsominen tietyilla optisilla valineilla
(esim. suurennuslasilla tai mikroskoopilla) 10 cm:n paasta tai sita lahempaa voi olla vaarallista
silmille.
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Kuitutyyppi ja ytimen [ Aallonpituus | Maksimiteho |  Sadekimpun
halkaisija (um) ;_ {nm) | (mW) il divergenssi (rad)
i SM 11 ? 1200~ 1400 39-50 01-01
MM 625 | 1200 - 1400 150 0,18 NA
MM 50 512L'}CI-1rﬂr{IlD 135 0,17 NA
SM 11 E_1 400-1600_ 112-145 i 011-0,13 ;f

1012 — Altistuminen lasersateelle

Varoitus

limoitus
A

Luokan 3B lasertuote Ndakymatonta lasersateilya. Valta altistumista séateelle.

136 —Jannitealtistus

Varoitus

limoitus
A

Sahkoiskun vaaran minimoimiseksi yksittaista laitetta huollettaessa, irrota virtajohto tai -johdot,
jotka kytkevat laitteen vaihtovirtakaistaleeseen tai tasavirtakiskoon. Kun kaytossa on
tasavirtajarjestelma, irrota virtakiskoliitanta ennen laitteen kasittelya. Laitteessa on esillad olevia
jannitteita ja niille altistuminen voi johtaa loukkaantumiseen.

1004 — Asennusohjeet

Varoitus

limoitus
A

Lue asennusohjeet ennen kayttamista, asentamista tai jarjestelman liittamista virtalahteeseen.

1047 —Ylikuumenemisen estaminen

Varoitus

Tulipalovaaran ja henkilovahinkojen valttamiseksi ala kayta tuotetta alueella, joilla lampétila
ylittaa suositellun ympariston enimmaislampotilan: 104° F
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limoitus 1015 —Akun kasitteleminen
A

Varoitus  Syttyvien nesteiden ja kaasujen tulipalo-, rdjahdys- ja vuotovaaran valttamiseksi:

¢ Vaihda akku vain valmistajan suositusten mukaiseen samantyyppiseen tai vastaavaan malliin.

« Ala pura, puhkaise, kayta poistamiseen teravia tyokaluja, aseta ulkoisia liittimia oikosulkuun
tai altista tulelle.

* Al kayta akkua, jos se on vaaristynyt tai pullistunut.
« Ala varastoi tai kayta akkua, jos lampétila on yli 10 A C.

« Ala varastoi tai kayta akkua, jos ilmanpaine on alle 10 A .

limoitus 1055—Luokan 1 ja luokan 1M laser
A

Varoitus  Varoitus — nakymaéton lasersateily. Ala altista teleskooppioptiikan kayttajia sateilylle. Luokan
1/1M lasertuote.

Z~CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

limoitus 1054 —Lasersateen katseleminen
A

Varoitus Divergoivien lasersateiden katselu tietyilla optisilla laitteilla 100 millimetrin etdisyydelta saattaa
vahingoittaa silmia. Kollimoivien lasersateiden katselu tietyilla etakayttoisilla optisilla laitteilla
saattaa vahingoittaa silmia.

limoitus 1011 —Katsominen lasersateeseen
A

Varoitus  Ala katso sateeseen alaka tarkastele sita suoraan optisen laitteen avulla.
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limoitus 1252 — Laitteiden maadoitus
A

Varoitus Tama laite on maadoitettava. Sahkoéiskuvaaran valttamiseksi virtajohto, virtapistoke tai niiden
yhdistelma on kytkettava asianmukaisesti maadoitettuun pistorasiaan tai liittimeen.

limoitus 1088 — Valta ulkoliitantojen huoltoa
ukonilman aikana

A

Varoitus  Vélta kaikkien ulkoliitantéja sisaltavien laitteiden kadyttoa ja huoltoa ukonilman aikana. Saatat
saada sahkoiskun salamoinnin johdosta.

limoitus 1008 —Luokan 1 lasertuote
A

Varoitus Luokan 1 lasertuote.

limoitus 1057 — Altistuminen vaaralliselle sateilylle
A

Varoitus Saatimien tai saatojen kaytto ja toimenpiteiden suorittaminen ohjeista poikkeavalla tavalla voi
altistaa vaaralliselle sateilylle.

limoitus 1027 —Luokan 1 LED-tuote
A

Varoitus Luokan 1 valodiodituote
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limoitus 1014 —Lasersateily
A

Varoitus Luokan 4 lasertuote. Nakymatonta lasersateilya. Valta silmien ja ihon altistamista suoralle tai
heijastuvalle sateilylle.

limoitus 1074 —Noudata paikallisia ja kansallisia
sahkoturvallisuusmaarayksia

A

Varoitus Sahkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkéisemiseksi laite on asennettava paikallisten ja kansallisten
sahk6saannosten mukaisesti.

limoitus 1009 —Lasersateily
A

Varoitus Lasersateita jarjestelman ollessa avoinna.
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* Nyilatkozat 1051—Lézersugérzas, a(z) 34. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1086—T4apcsatlakozok, fedél visszahelyezése, a(z) 34. oldalon
* Nyilatkozat 1019—F06megszakito eszkoz, a(z) 35. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1016—Lathatatlan lézersugarzas, a(z) 35. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1024—Fdldeldvezeték, a(z) 35. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1010—Lézersugarba nézés, a(z) 35. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1053—Class 1M besorolasu 1ézersugarzas, a(z) 35. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1040—Hulladékkezelés, a(z) 36. oldalon

« Nyilatkozat 1005—Aramkéri megszakito, a(z) 36. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1022—Megszakito eszkoz, a(z) 36. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1021—SELV aramkor, a(z) 36. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1013—Sugarzas elkeriilése, a(z) 36. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1056—Lezaratlan szaloptikas kabel, a(z) 37. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1012—Lézersugar-terhelés, a(z) 37. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1004—Telepitési utmutato, a(z) 37. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1047—A tulmelegedés megelézése, a(z) 37. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1015—Akkumulator kezelése, a(z) 38. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1055—Class 1 és Class 1M lézer, a(z) 38. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1054—L¢zersugar megtekintése, a(z) 38. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1011—Lézersugarba nézés, a(z) 38. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1252—Berendezés foldelése, a(z) 39. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1088—Kertilje szervizelése kiiltéri csatlakozasok elektromos vihar idején, a(z) 39. oldalon
* Nyilatkozat 1008—Osztalyt 1 1ézer termék, a(z) 39. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1057—Vesz¢élyes sugarzasi terhelés, a(z) 39. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1027—Class 1 besorolasu LED termék, a(z) 39. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1014—Lézersugarzas, a(z) 40. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1074—A helyi és az orszagos elektrotechnikai eldirasok betartasa, a(z) 40. oldalon
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* Nyilatkozat 1009—Lézersugarzas, a(z) 40. oldalon

Ez a dokumentum a kdvetkezd jelolési rendszert hasznalja:

\)

Megjegyzés Jelentése: ,,figyeljen a kovetkez&kre”. Az érintett helyzetekben el6fordulhat, hogy bizonyos muveletek
végrehajtasa esetén karosodhat a berendezés, vagy adatok veszhetnek el.

y'\

Figyelmeztetés FONTOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Ez a figyelmeztetd szimbdlum veszélyt jelez. Az adott helyzet személyi sériiléshez vezethet.
Miel6tt barmely berendezésen munkat végezne, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos aramkorok
okozta kockazatokra, és ismerkedjen meg a szokasos balesetvédelmi eljarasokkal. Az egyes
figyelmeztetések végén szerepl6 figyelmeztetésazonosité segitségével megtalalhatja az adott
figyelmeztetés forditasat az eszk6zh6z mellékelt magyar nyelv(i biztonsagi figyelmeztetések
kozott.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASITASOKAT

A

Figyelmeztetés Az ezzel a szimbolummal jelolt figyelmeztetések tovabbi informaciot nyujtanak, illetve a torvényi
és fogyasztoi kovetelményeknek valé megfelelés érdekében keriltek feltiintetésre.

Nyilatkozat 1051 —Lézersugarzas
A

Figyelmeztetés A levalasztott optikai szalak és csatlakozok lathatatlan lézersugarzas forrasai lehetnek. Ne nézzen
bele a sugarba, és ne nézze kézvetleniil, optikai berendezések segitségével!

Nyilatkozat 1086 — Tapcsatlakozodk, fedél
visszahelyezése

A

Figyelmeztetés Veszélyes fesziiltségszint, illetve toltésmennyiség lehet jelen a tapcsatlakozokon. Az aramiités
veszélyének csokkentése érdekében mindig olyankor cserélje a burkolatot, ha a csatlakozok
tizemen kivil vannak, és tigyeljen ra, hogy a szigetelés nélkiili vezetSk ne legyenek hozzaférhettk,
ha a burkolat nincs a helyén.
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Nyilatkozat 1019 —FOmegszakito eszkoz
A

Figyelmeztetés A dugaszoldaljzat és a dugasz egylttesének mindig hozzaférhetdnek kell lennie, mivel ez szolgal
fdmegszakitoként.

Nyilatkozat 1016 —Lathatatlan lézersugarzas
A

Figyelmeztetés Lathatatlan lézersugarzas van jelen.

Nyilatkozat 1024 —Foldel6vezeték
A

Figyelmeztetés A berendezés csak védofoldeléssel miikodtethetd. Az aramiités veszélyének csokkentése érdekében
soha ne méretezze alul a foldvezetéket, tovabba ne iizemeltesse a berendezést megfelel6en
telepitett véddéfoldelés nélkiil. Ha nem biztos benne, hogy megfeleld foldelés all rendelkezésre,
forduljon a helyi elektromos hatésagokhoz vagy egy villanyszerel6hoz.

Nyilatkozat 1010 —Lézersugarba nézés
A

Figyelmeztetés Ne nézzen bele a lézersugarba!

Nyilatkozat 1053 —Class 1M besorolasu lézersugarzas
A

Figyelmeztetés 1M veszélyességi szint - lathatatlan lézersugarzas. Ne szemlélje kozvetleniil, nem csillapité optikai
eszkozokkel.
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Nyilatkozat 1040 —Hulladékkezelés
A

Figyelmeztetés Eletciklusanak végeén a terméket a hatalyos nemzeti hulladékkezelési torvények és szabalyozasok
betartasaval kell elhelyezni.

Nyilatkozat 1005 —Aramkori megszakito
A

Figyelmeztetés A termék védelmi rendszerének része az épiilet kabelezésébe épitett, rovidzarlat (talaram) elleni
védelem is. Gondoskodjon réla, hogy a késziiléket védo eszkdz legfeljebb A aramerdsségre
legyen méretezve.

10A

Nyilatkozat 1022 —Megszakito eszkoz
A

Figyelmeztetés Az aramiités- vagy tiizveszély csokkentése érdekében a rogzitett vezetékeket el kell latni konnyen
hozzaférhetd, kétpolusi megszakitdval.

Nyilatkozat 1021 —SELV aramkor
A

Figyelmeztetés Aramiités elkeriilése érdekében ne csatlakoztasson biztonsagos torpefesziiltségi (SELV)
aramkoroket telefonhalozati fesziiltség(i (TNV) aramkorokhoz. A LAN-portok SELV aramkoroket,
a WAN-portok TNV aramkoéroket tartalmaznak. Bizonyos LAN- és WAN-portok egyarant RJ-45
csatlakozo6kkal vannak felszerelve. Kabelek csatlakoztatasakor legyen korultekintd.

Nyilatkozat 1013 —Sugarzas elkerllése
A

Figyelmeztetés Keriilje, hogy kozvetlen vagy szort sugarzas jusson a szemébe vagy a bérére!
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Nyilatkozat 1056 —Lezaratlan szaloptikas kabel
A

Figyelmeztetés A lezaratlan szaloptikas kabelek és a csatlakozok lathatatlan lézerfényt bocsathatnak ki. Ne nézze
kozvetleniil optikai berendezésekkel! Ha a kibocsatott lézert 100 mm-esnél kisebb tavolsagbal
nézi bizonyos optikai eszk6z6kkel (példaul nagyitéval vagy mikroszkoppal), lataskarosodast

szenvedhet.
Széltipus és belsd [ Hutamhossz | Mex. Teljesitmény ' Fénysugér divergencia
atmérd (um) (nm) [mW) (rad)
SM 11 1200-1400 | 39-50 | 01-01
62,5-0s MM I 1200-1400 150 | 0,18 NA
MM 50 : 1200-1400 135 0,17 NA
SM 11 1400-1600 - 112-145 1 011-0,13 %

Nyilatkozat 1012 —Leézersugar-terhelés
A

Figyelmeztetés 3B. osztalyba sorolt Iézeres termék. Lathatatlan lézersugarzas van jelen. Keriilje a sugarnak valo
kitettséget.

Nyilatkozat 1004 — Telepitési utmutato
A

Figyelmeztetés Olvassa el a telepitési utmutatot, miel6tt hasznalna, telepitené vagy csatlakoztatna a rendszert
az aramforrashoz.

Nyilatkozat 1047 — A tulmelegedés megel6zése
A

Figyelmeztetés A t(iz vagy a személyi sérillés veszélyének csokkentése érdekében ne Gizemeltesse olyan teriileten,
ahol a hdmérséklet meghaladja a maximalis ajanlott kérnyezeti hdmérsékletet: 104° F
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Nyilatkozat 1015 — Akkumulator kezelése
A

Figyelmeztetés A t(iz- és robbanasveszély, valamint a gyulékony folyadékok vagy gazok szivargasa altal okozott
veszély csokkentése érdekében:

¢ Csak a gyarto altal javasolttal megegyezd vagy azzal egyenérték( tipusura cserélje ki az
akkumulatort.

¢ Tilos a kiils6 csatlakozékat szétszedni, 6sszetorni, kilyukasztani, eltavolitasukhoz éles szerszamot
hasznalni, tovabba rovidre zarni, valamint tizbe dobni dket.

* Ne hasznaljon elgorbiilt vagy felduzzadt akkumulatort.
¢ Ne tarolja vagy hasznalja az akkumulatort > 10 A °C hdmérsékleten.

¢ Ne tarolja vagy hasznalja az akkumulatort < 10 A alacsony légnyomasu kérnyezetben.

Nyilatkozat 1055 —Class 1 és Class 1M lézer
A

Figyelmeztetés Figyelmeztetés — Lathatatlan lézersugarzas. Ne tegye ki a teleszkopos optikat hasznalokat ennek
a sugarzasnak. 1./1M. osztalyu lézeres termék.

Z~CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Nyilatkozat 1054 —Lézersugar megtekintése
A

Figyelmeztetés Divergens sugarak esetén: ha 100 mm-nél kisebb tavolsagbdl bizonyos optikai eszk6z6kkel nézi
a kibocsatott lézert, lataskarosodast szenvedhet. Parhuzamos sugarak esetén: ha bizonyos, tavoli
hasznalatra késziilt optikai eszk6zokkel nézi a kibocsatott lézert, lataskarosodast szenvedhet.

Nyilatkozat 1011 —Lézersugarba nézés
A

Figyelmeztetés Ne nézzen bele a sugarba, és ne nézze kozvetleniil optikai berendezések segitségével!

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches



| A szabalyozasnak valé megfelelésre és a biztonsagra vonatkozé informaciék—Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches

REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

Nyilatkozat 1252 —Berendezés foldelése
A

Figyelmeztetés A berendezés csak védifoldeléssel mikodtethetd. Az aramiités veszélyének csokkentése érdekében
a tapkabelt, a csatlakozédugodt vagy a kettd kombinacidjat megfeleléen foldelt elektrédahoz,
aljzathoz vagy kivezetéshez kell csatlakoztatni.

Nyilatkozat 1088 —Kerlilje szervizelése kiltéri
csatlakozasok elektromos vihar idején
A

Figyelmeztetés Ugyeljen arra, hogy vihar kézben ne hasznaljon vagy szereljen kiiltéri csatlakozokkal rendelkezd
készilékeket.Villamlas esetén aramutésveszély all fenn.

Nyilatkozat 1008 — Osztalyu 1 lézer termék
A

Figyelmeztetés Osztalyu 1 lézer termék.

Nyilatkozat 1057 —Veszélyes sugarzasi terhelés
A

Figyelmeztetés Az elGirtaktdl kiilonb6z6 kezel6szervek és modositasok hasznalata, vagy ilyen eljarasok
végrehajtasa sugarzasveszélyt rejt magaban.

Nyilatkozat 1027 —Class 1 besorolasu LED termék
A

Figyelmeztetés Class 1 besorolasu LED termék.
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Nyilatkozat 1014 —Lézersugarzas
A

Figyelmeztetés 4. osztalyba sorolt Iézeres termék. Lathatatlan lézersugarzas van jelen. Keriilje, hogy kézvetlen
vagy szort sugarzas jusson a szemébe vagy a bérére!

Nyilatkozat 1074 — A helyi és az orszagos
elektrotechnikai eldirasok betartasa
A

Figyelmeztetés Az aramiités- vagy tizveszély csokkentése érdekében a berendezés iizembe helyezése soran be
kell tartani a helyi és az adott orszagban érvényes elektromos elSirasokat.

Nyilatkozat 1009 —Lézersugarzas
A

Figyelmeztetés A rendszer burkolatanak eltavolitasakor Iézersugarzas van jelen.
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Laser Radiation —Statement 1051
A

Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from disconnected fibers or connectors. Do not stare into Warning
.beams or view directly with optical instruments
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Ground Conductor—Statement 1024
A

This equipment must be grounded. To reduce the risk of electric shock, never defeat the ground Warning
conductor or operate the equipment in the absence of a suitably installed ground conductor.
Contact the appropriate electrical inspection authority or an electrician if you are uncertain that
.suitable grounding is available
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A
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Product Disposal—Statement 1040
A

.Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations Warning

A <1l 3Nl adald— 1005 ks
A

Al (3aa ol Al g8 Lasual i il Jhlie (e dall | Sually 353 gall (131 Jaadl) 3 sealll il gall Ajban a3 o milal) 138 ading  pdal
10a S1 ud Al Slga el O (e

10A

Disconnect Device —Statement 1022
A

To reduce risk of electric shock and fire, a readily accessible two-poled disconnect device must Warning
.be incorporated in the fixed wiring

SELV Circuit—Statement 1021
A

To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits to Warning
telephone-network voltage (TNV) circuits. LAN ports contain SELV circuits, and WAN ports contain
TNV circuits. Some LAN and WAN ports both use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when connecting

.cables

Unterminated Fiber Cable —Statement 1056
A

Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from the end of the unterminated fiber cable or connector. Warning
Do not view directly with optical instruments. Viewing the laser output with certain optical
instruments (for example, eye loupes, magnifiers, and microscopes) within a distance of 100 mm
.may pose an eye hazard
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Wavelength | Max. Power Beam divergence
(nm) (mW) (rad)

1200 - 1400 39-50 0.1-0.11

1200 - 1400 150 0.18 NA

1200 - 1400 135 0.17 NA

1400-1600 |  112-145 0.11-0.13 3
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A
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Installation Instructions —Statement 1004
A

Read the installation instructions before using, installing or connecting the system to the power Warning
.source
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A

104° F ;4 a9l Lasaall 5 ) jald) A Al oad) aad) glati Allaia B Lladi ¥ dusua Lla) gl (3aoa Gigan jhad Jull  pdas

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches .



Al e glan g ailiill 3810 —Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches |

REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

4 eyl dallea— 1015 Ol
A

Jaid Jib S of Jilew e g Jladil g (3asa Gigaa phd L pdaS
Asiaal) A8 8 e 4 agall AIS) £ ol gl 43N £ gilly & Uad) Jlaiiuly pB @
Ledl ol Lgia galdsll i (gl 3Y ala 311 aladia) of (LBl i lgla of B ualll da AL COLa gl iy 255 Y @
dasiia of An gdie Ay el culS Jla B Lgardiai Y e

Lsiadan 10 A <Bulallda e b lgalaiin of 4 lad) (385 ali Y @

10 A > Gabiia g sa Jiua diy (b Lgalaiia) o) 4y jladl (385 455 Y @

Class 1/1M Laser—Statement 1055
A

Warning - Invisible Laser Radiation. Do not expose users of telescopic optics. Class 1/1M Laser Warning
.Products
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Hazardous Radiation Exposure—Statement 1057
A

Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other than those specified may Warning
.result in hazardous radiation exposure

ol el —1014 ol
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Comply with Local and National —Statement 1074
Electrical Codes

A

To reduce risk of electric shock or fire, installation of the equipment must comply with local and Warning
.national electrical codes
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* Statement 1009—Laserstraling, op pagina 54

In deze publicatie worden de volgende conventies gebruikt:

\)

Opmerking Betekent lezer: wees voorzichtig. In deze situatie kunt u handelingen uitvoeren die schade aan de apparatuur
of het verlies van gegevens tot gevolg kunnen hebben.

y'\

Waarschuwing BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. Deze situatie kan leiden tot lichamelijk letsel.

Voordat u met apparatuur gaat werken, dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de gevaren van elektrische
circuits en van de standaard veiligheidsmaatregelen voor het voorkomen van ongevallen. Gebruik
het nummer van de verklaring, dat u aan het einde van elke waarschuwing vindt, om de vertaling
ervan op te zoeken in de vertaalde veiligheidswaarschuwingen die bij dit apparaat zijn geleverd.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

A

Waarschuwing Verklaringen met dit symbool worden verstrekt als aanvullende informatie en om aan de
regelgevende voorschriften en de eisen van de klant te voldoen.

Verklaring 1051 —Laserstraling
A

Waarschuwing Losgekoppelde of losgeraakte glasvezels of aansluitingen kunnen onzichtbare laserstraling
produceren. Kijk niet rechtstreeks in de straling en gebruik geen optische instrumenten rond deze
glasvezels of aansluitingen.

Verklaring 1086 —Voedingaansluitingen, afdekplaat
terugplaatsen

A

Waarschuwing Er kan sprake zijn van gevaarlijke spanning of energie op voedingsklemmen. Om het risico op
elektrische schokken te verminderen, moet de afdekking altijd worden teruggeplaatst wanneer
klemmen niet worden gebruikt en moet ervoor worden gezorgd dat niet-geisoleerde geleiders
niet toegankelijk zijn wanneer de afdekking is geplaatst.
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Verklaring 1019 —Hoofdmechanisme voor verbreking
van de aansluiting

A

Waarschuwing De combinatie van de stekker en het elektrisch contactpunt moet te allen tijde toegankelijk zijn
omdat deze het hoofdmechanisme vormt voor verbreking van de aansluiting.

Statement 1016 — Onzichtbare laserstraling
A

Waarschuwing Onzichtbare laserstraling aanwezig.

Verklaring 1024 — Aardegeleiding
A

Waarschuwing Deze apparatuur moet worden geaard. Om het risico op elektrische schokken te verminderen,
moet u nooit de aardgeleider omzeilen of de apparatuur gebruiken als er geen naar behoren
geinstalleerde aardgeleider aanwezig is. Neem contact op met de inspectie-instantie voor
elektriciteit of een elektricien als u niet zeker weet of er toereikende aarding beschikbaar is.

Statement 1010—Staren in laserstraal
A

Waarschuwing Niet in de straal staren.

Verklaring 1053 —Laserstraling, klasse 1M
A

Waarschuwing Klasse-1M laserstraling indien toegangspaneel open is. Niet rechtstreeks bekijken met optische
instrumenten.
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Verklaring 1040 —Definitieve verwijdering van product
A

Waarschuwing Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle
nationale wetten en reglementen.

Verklaring 1005 —Circuitonderbreker
A

Waarschuwing Dit product is afhankelijk van de installatie in het gebouw voor bescherming tegen kortsluiting.
Zorg ervoor dat de bescherming de volgende waarden niet overschrijdt:

10A

Verklaring 1022 — Apparaat loskoppelen
A

Waarschuwing Om het risico op elektrische schokken en brand te verminderen, moet er een gemakkelijk
toegankelijke, tweepolige stroomverbreker zijn geintegreerd in de vaste bedrading.

Verklaring 1021 — SELV-circuit
A

Waarschuwing  Om elektrische schokken te vermijden, mogen veiligheidscircuits met extra lage spanning(genaamd
SELV = Safety Extra-Low Voltage) niet met telefoonnetwerkspanning (TNV) circuits verbonden
worden. LAN (Lokaal netwerk) poorten bevatten SELV circuits en WAN (Regionaal netwerk)
poorten bevatten TNV circuits. Sommige LAN en WAN poorten gebruiken allebei RJ-45 connectors.
Ga voorzichtig te werk wanneer u kabels verbindt.

Statement 1013 —Vermijd straling
A

Waarschuwing Ogen en huid niet blootstellen aan directe of verstrooide straling.
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Verklaring 1056 — Niet-afgesloten glasvezelkabel

A

Waarschuwing

Er kunnen onzichtbare laserstralen worden uitgezonden vanuit het uiteinde van de onafgebroken
vezelkabel of connector. Niet in de straal kijken of deze rechtstreeks bekijken met optische
instrumenten. Als u de laseruitvoer met bepaalde optische instrumenten bekijkt (zoals bijv. een
oogloep, vergrootgras of microscoop) binnen een afstand van 100 mm kan dit gevaar voor uw
ogen opleveren.

:gﬁ%ﬂ?iﬁfeéfmn} ‘ GDL‘;GQ}QIG Max.{\;ﬂﬁrﬂogen Straaldivergentie (rad)
SM 11 1200-1400 | 39 -50 | 0,1-011 -
MM 625 I 1200-1400 150 | 0,18 NA
MM 50 : 1200-1400 135 0,17 NA
SM 11 1400-1600 - 112 - 145 1 011-013 ';'f

Verklaring 1012 —Blootstelling aan laserstralen

A

Waarschuwing

Laserproduct klasse 3B. Er is sprake van onzichtbare laserstraling. Vermijd blootstelling aan de
laserstraal.

Statement 136 —Blootstelling aan spanning

A

Waarschuwing

Om de kans op een elektrische schok te reduceren bij het onderhouden van de individuele eenheid,
dient u het elektriciteitssnoer of de snoeren die de eenheid met de wisselstroomstrip of
gelijkstroomgeleider verbinden eerst te ontkoppelen. Als u met een gelijkstroomsysteem werkt,
dient u eerst de gelijkstroomstekker te verwijderen voordat u aan het apparaat werkt. Blootgesteld,
onder stroom staand voltage is aanwezig op het uiteinde van het apparaat; blootstelling hieraan
kan letsel veroorzaken.

Verklaring 1004 —Installatie-instructies

A

Waarschuwing

Lees de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem gebruikt, installeert of aansluit op een
stroombron.
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Verklaring 1047 —Preventie van oververhitting
A

Waarschuwing Om te voorkomen dat het systeem oververhit raakt, dient u het niet te gebruiken in een ruimte
waarde maximaal aanbevolen omgevingstemperatuur van 104° F

Verklaring 1015 —Behandeling van batterijen
A

Waarschuwing  Om het risico op brand, explosie of lekken van brandbare vloeistof of gas te voorkomen:

¢ Vervang de batterij uitsluitend door een batterij van hetzelfde type of een batterij die wordt
aanbevolen door de fabrikant

¢ Demonteer, verbrijzel of doorboor de batterij niet, gebruik geen scherp gereedschap om de
batterij te verwijderen, veroorzaak geen kortsluiting aan de externe contacten en gooi de batterij
niet in vuur

¢ Gebruik de batterij niet als deze vervormd of opgezwollen is
¢ Sla de batterij niet op en gebruik deze niet bij een temperatuur> 10 A C

¢ Sla de batterij niet op en gebruik deze niet in een lagedrukomgeving < 10 A

Verklaring 1055 —Laser, klasse 1 en klasse 1M
A

Waarschuwing Waarschuwing — Onzichtbare laserstraling. Stel gebruikers van telescopische optica hier niet aan
bloot. Laserproduct klasse 1/1M.

Z~CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M
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Verklaring 1054 —In laser kijken
A

Waarschuwing Voor divergerende stralen kan het bekijken van de laseruitvoer met bepaalde optische
instrumenten binnen een afstand van 100 mm gevaar voor de ogen opleveren. Voor collimerende
stralen kan het bekijken van de laseruitvoer met bepaalde optische instrumenten die bestemd
zijn voor gebruik op afstand gevaar voor de ogen opleveren.

Statement 1011 —Staren in laserstraal
A

Waarschuwing Niet in de straal staren of hem rechtstreeks bekijken met optische instrumenten.

Verklaring 1252 — Aarding van apparatuur
A

Waarschuwing Deze apparatuur moet worden geaard.Om het risico op elektrische schokken te verminderen,
moet de voedingskabel, de stekker of combinatie ervan worden aangesloten op een goed geaard(e)
elektrode, stopcontact of klem.

Verklaring 1088 —Geen onderhoud uitvoeren aan
buitenaansluitingen tijdens een elektrische storm
A

Waarschuwing Vermijd het gebruik van en onderhoud aan apparatuur met buitenaansluitingen tijdens een
onweersbui.

Er bestaat een gering risico op elektrische schokken door blikseminslag.

Verklaring 1008 —Laserproduct, klasse 1
A

Waarschuwing Klasse-1 laser produkt.
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Verklaring 1057 —Blootstelling aan gevaarlijke straling
A

Waarschuwing Het gebruik van regelaars of bijstellingen of het uitvoeren van procedures anders dan opgegeven
kan leiden tot blootstelling aan gevaarlijke straling.

Statement 1027 —LED-product, klasse 1
A

Waarschuwing Klasse 1 LED-product.

Verklaring 1014 —Laserstraling
A

Waarschuwing Laserproduct klasse 4. Er is sprake van onzichtbare laserstraling. Vermijd blootstelling van ogen
en huid aan directe of verstrooide straling.

Verklaring 1074 —Volg plaatselijk en landelijk geldende
regelgeving voor elektrische
A

Waarschuwing Om het risico op elektrische schokken of brand te verminderen, moet de installatie van de
apparatuur voldoen aan plaatselijke en nationale voorschriften voor elektrische installaties.

Statement 1009 —Laserstraling
A

Waarschuwing Laserstraling is aanwezig wanneer het systeem open is.
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2 UPMOPPWON YE TOUC KOVOVITUOUC Kal
TAnpoopiec aaPaieiac— Cisco 250X Series
Smart Switches

* AnAwan 1051—AkTivoBoAia Aéiep, aTn aeAida 56

* ANAwan 1086—AKPOOEKTEG TTAPOXNG PEUPATOG, AVTIKATAOTACTE TO KAAUPUA, OTn aeAida 56

« AfAwan 1024—Aywyog eiwang, atn agAida 56

* AnAwan 1053—AkTivoBoAia Aéilep katnyopiag 1M, atn geAida 57

» AfAwan 1040—AmoppIywn TTPOoIOVTOG, TN agAida 57

« AfAwan 1005—AI0KOTITNG KUKAWKATOG, TN agAida 57

« AnAwan 1022—Aiatagn amoguvdeang, atn acAida 57

» AfAwaon 1012—EkBeon atnv akTiva A€Igep, aTn oeAida 57

» AnAwan 1004—0dnyieg eykaraataong, atn oeAida 58

« AnAwan 1047—poAnwn utrepBéppavang, atn aeAida 58

» AfAwaon 1015—Battery Handling, aTn ogAida 58

* AnAwan 1055—AE&1Cep kaTnyopiag 1 kai katnyopiag 1M, atn ogAida 58

« AnAwan 1252—Teiwan e€otrAigyou, atn geAida 59

* AnAwan 1008—T1poidv Afilep kaTnyopiag 1, atn aeAida 59

* AnAwan 1057—EkBean ag emikivduvn akTIvoBoAia, atn agAida 59

« AnAwan 1014—AkTivoBoAia Aéidep, aTn aeAida 59

* AnAwan 1074— Zuppopewan Je TOUG TOTTIKOUG Kal €BVIKOUG KWOIKES TTEPI NAEKTPIKWV
gyKaTaaTadgewy, aTtn aeAida 59

To TTapov £yypa@o XPNaIUOoTTOoIE TIG €€RG TUURATEIG:

N

Znueiwan  E@IGTA TNV TTPOCOXI TOU AVOYVWATH. Z€ QUTH TNV TTEPITITWAT, EVOEXETAI VO EKTEAETETE IO EVEPYEIQ
TTOU gival TBAvo va TTPOKAAETEN CnIA aTOV EEOTTAITHO 1 OTTWAEIQ OEDOUEVWIV.
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A

Kivduvog  ZHMANTIKEZ OAHIIEZ AZDANEIAX

AuTo TO gUPBOoAO TTpoEIdOTTOINGNG anpaivel Kividuvog. BpiokeaTe g€ pia KATAOTOON TTOU Ba evOEXETAI VO
TTPOKAAETEI CWHATIKO TPAUUATIOUO. [pIv TNV Epyaaia e OTTOIOVONTTOTE EEOTTAIOHO, EVNMEPWOEITE yIa TOUG
KIVOUVOUG TTOU OXETICOVTAI JE TO NAEKTPIKA KUKAWHOTA KOl EE0IKEIWBEITE [E TIG TUTTIKEG TTPAKTIKEG ATTOTPOTING
ATUXNMATWY. XPNOIPOTTOINaTE TOV apIBUO ONAWGCNG TTOU TTAPEXETAI OTO TEAOG KABE TTpoEIdoTToinaNg yia
VQ EVTOTTIOETE TN PETAPPATT TNG OTIG PETAPPATUEVES TTPOEIDOTTOINTEIG ATPAAEING TTOU GUVODEUOUV TN
OUOKEUN.

OYNA=TE AYTEZ TIZ OAHIEZ

A

Kivduvog  O1 BnNAWOEIG TTOU XPNTIUOTTIOIOUV aUTO TO GUMBOAO TTapéxovTal yia TTpOaBeTn vnUEPWON KAl GUUKOPQWaN
ME TIG OTTAITACEIG TWV KAVOVITUWY KOl TOU TTEAATN.

AnAwan 1051 — AkTivoBoAia A€ilep
A

Kivduvog  O1 amroguvdedePEVEG iVEC 1] TUVOETOI EVOEXETAI VA EKTIEUTTOUV 0OPATN aKTIVOBoAia Aéilep. Mnv KoITaTe
TN SETHN KAl PNV XPNOILOTTOIEITE OTTTIKA Opyava Yia va KOITAEETE atreubeiag g€ auTr).

AnAwan 1086 — AKPOOEKTEC TTAPOXNG PEUMATOC,
AVTIKOTAOTAOTE TO KAAUPUO
A

Kivduvog  ZToug TTOAOUG I0XUO0G EVOEXETAI VO UTTAPXEI ETTIKIVOUVN TAON 1) eVEPYEIA. 1A TOV TTEPIOPITHO TOU KIVOUVOU
NAEKTPOTTANEIAG, VO TOTTOBETEITE TTAVTA TO KAAUMUQ OTAV O TTOAOI OEV XPNTIUOTTOIOUVTAI KOl VA S1aa@aAileTe
OTI OEV UTTAPXEI TTIPOCRACN OTOUG [N HOVWUEVOUG aywyoug OTav €ival TOTTOBETNUEVO TO KAAUMQ.

AnAwaon 1024 — Aywyocg eiwong
A

Kivduvog  AuTog 0 €€0TTAIGUOG TIPETTEN VA Eival YEIWPEVOG. MO TOV TTEPIOPITHO TOU KIVOUVOU NAEKTPOTTANEIAG, TTOTE
MNV ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITE TOV AYWYO YEIWANG KAI YNV XEIPICETTE TOV EEOTTAIGUO XWPIG KATAAANAQ EYKATEGTNEVO
aywyo yeiwang. ETTIKoIVWYACTE PE TNV appuodIa apxr) ETTOTITEING NAEKTPIKWY GUVOETEWV N HE NAEKTPOAOGYO,
eav Oev iaTe BePRaiol yia TN S1aBeaIuoTNTa KATAAANANG yeiwang.
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AnAwan 1053 — AkTivoBoAia Acilep kartnyopiac 1M
A

Kivduvog  Emitredo emikivduvotnTag 1M - Adparn akTivoBoAia Aéifep. Mnv KoITaTe ameudeiag pe oTITIKA opyava
pn-e€aaBevnang.

AnAwan 1040 — AtToppiyn TTPOIOVTOC
A

Kivduvog  H TeNiKr atrdppiyn Tou TTPoidVTOG TIPETTEI VO EKTEAEITOI TUPPWVA PE OAOUG TOUG £BVIKOUG VOLUIOUG Kall
KQvOoVIGHOoUG.

AnAwan 1005 — AlakOTTTNG KUKAWPATOG
A

Kivduvog  AuTo To TTpoidv BagileTal TNV EyKATAGTACT TOU KTIPIOU YIO TTPOdTAGIa aTTo BpaxUKUKAwA (uttepévTaan).
MNa Tov TTEPIOPITUO TOU KIVOUVOU NAEKTPOTTANEIAG ) TTUpKAYIAG, BERAIWOEITE OTI OI OVOUATTIKEG TIUEG TNG
QUOKEUNG TTpoaTaagiag dev utrepPaivouv TiG €ENG:

10A

AnAwan 1022 — AidTagn arroaguvoeang
A

Kivduvog  Ta Tov TepIopiapod Tou KIvEUVoU NAEKTPOTTANEIAG Kal TTupkayidg, aTn oTabepr KoAwdiwan TTPETTEl va
EVOWPOTWVETAI PIa Apeaa TTpoaBaaiun SITToAIKr) SIATagn amroauvdeong.

AnAwaon 1012 —EkBean atnv akTiva A&ICep
A

Kivduvog  Mpoiov Aéilep katnyopiag 3B. Mapouaia adpatng akTivoBoAiag Aéiep. ATTOQUYETE TNV £KBECN OTNV OKTIVA.
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AnAwan 1004 —O0dnyiec eykataoTaang
A

Kivduvog  Mpiv a1ro Tn Xpran, TNV eykatdaTaan f Tn guvdean Tou GUCTAPATOG GTNV TTaPOoXH PEUNATOG, dlaBdaTe
TIG 0dnyieg eykardaTaaong.

AnAwan 1047 —TlpoAnwn utrepBEppavang
A

Kivduvog  Ta Tn peiwan Tou KIvdUVou QuwTIAg i TRAUUATIONOU, VA [NV XPNOIUOTIOIEITAl € TTEPIOXT TTOU UTTEPPRAIVEI
TN MEYIOTN CUVIOTWEVN Beppokpaaia TTepIBdAAovTog. 104° F

AnAwan 1015 —Battery Handling
A

Kivduvog  Ta tn peiwan Tou KIVOUVoU QuwTIag, £Kpnéng ) diappong eUPAEKTOU UypoU 1 agpiou,

e AVTIKOBIOTATE TN PTTATAPIO JOVO PE YTTOTApIA iBIOU ) IGOOUVAUOU TUTTOU TTOU GUGTVETAI OTTO TOV
KOTOOKEUAQTTH.

® Mnv atroguvappoAoyeite, aTTAdeTe, TPUTTATE, XPNOIMOTIOIEITE AIXUNEA EPYOAELIa yia TNV apaipean,
BPOXUKUKAWVETE EEWTEPIKEG ETTAPEG I ATTOPPITITETE TE PWTIA

e Mnv XpnaIUOTTOIEiTE Qv N YTTaTapia £xel aTPeRAwWOBEI ) dloykwBEei
® Mnv atroBnKeUeTE 1) XpNOIMOTTOIEITE TNV PTTaTapia o Beppokpaaia > 10 A C

e Mnv atroBnKeUETE 1) XPNOIMOTTOIEITE TNV UTTaTApIa a€ TrEPIBAANOV XaunAng Trieang < 10 A

AnAwan 1055 —Acilep karnyopiag 1 kail karnyopiag 1M
A

Kivduvog  lMpoeidotroinan — Adpatn akTtivoBoAia Aéifep. Na unv exTiBevTal XpriaTeg TNAETKOTTIKWY QaKwv. MNpoidvta
A&ilep katnyopiag 1/1M.

Z~CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M
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AnAwaon 1252 —Tciwan e¢otTAiIguou
A

Kivduvog  AuTog 0 €€0TTAIOHOG TTPETTEN va gival YEIWPEVOG. TMa TN peiwan Tou KIvOUVoU NAEKTPOTTANEIAG, TO KAAWDIO
Tpoodoaiag, To BUaua | 0 uvdUACHOG Toug Ba TTPETTEI va guvOEBEi g€ Eva KATAANAQ yelwpEVo
NAekTPOdI0, TTPICa I AOKPODEKTN.

AnAwan 1008 —lpoiov Acilep katnyopiag 1
A

Kivduvog  TMpoiov Aéilep katnyopiag 1.

AnAwan 1057 —EkBean og emKivduvn akTIvOBoAia
A

Kivduvog  H xpnan eAéyxwv i pubpicgewv kai n ektEAean d1AdIKATIWY JIAQOPETIKWY TwV OTWV opifovTal EVOEXETAI
va odnynael ae €kBean ae akTivoBoAia.

AnAwan 1014 — AxkTivoBoAia A&ilep
A

Kivduvog  TMpoidv Aéilep katnyopiag 4. Mapouaia aopatng akTivoBoAiag Aéilep. ATToQUYETE TNV EKBETN TWV POTIWV
r Tou déppatog ae Apean f dIAxuTn akTIvOBOoAiIa.

AnAwan 1074 — 2uppopPwan PE TOUG TOTTIKOUG KAl
€OVIKOUC KWOIKEC TTEPI NAEKTPIKWY EYKATAOTATEWV

A

Kivduvog  Ta Tov TrepIopigud Tou KIVOUVOU NAEKTPOTTANEIOG 1) TTUPKAYIAG, N yKOTACTACN TOU £EOTTAITHIOU TTPETIE
va €ival gUPPWVN PE TOUG TOTTIKOUG Kal €BVIKOUG KWOIKEG TTEPI NAEKTPIKWY EYKATATTATEWV.
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SKYRIUS 9

Reglamentinei atitikties ir saugos
informacijai—Cisco 250X Series Smart
Switches

* Pareiskimas 1091—Lazerio spinduliuote, p. 62

* Pareiskimas 1086—Maitinimo gnybtai, atsarginis dangtelis, p. 62

« Pareiskimas 1024—Zemeés laidininkas, p. 62

* Pareiskimas 1053—1M klasés lazerio spinduliuoté, p. 63

* Pareiskimas 1005—Jungtuvas, p. 63

* Pareiskimas 1022—]Jrenginio atjungimas, p. 63

* PareiSkimas 1012—ApSvitinimas lazerio spinduliais, p. 63

* Pareiskimas 1004— idiegimo nurodymai, p. 63

* Pareiskimas 1047—Perkaitinimo prevencija, p. 64

* Pareiskimas 1015—Akumuliatoriaus naudojimas, p. 64

* PareiSkimas 1055—1 ir 1M klasés lazeriai, p. 64

* PareiSkimas 1252—T][rangos jZzeminimas, p. 64

* Pareiskimas 1008—1 klasés lazerinis gaminys, p. 65

* Pareiskimas 1057—ApSsvitinimo radioaktyviaja spinduliuote pavojus, p. 65
* PareiSkimas 1014—Lazerio spinduliuote, p. 65

* PareiSkimas 1074—Atitiktis vietos ir nacionaliniams elektros kodeksams, p. 65

Siame dokumente naudojami tokie sutartiniai Zenklai:

)

Pastaba Tai reiskia, kad skaitytojas turi bati atsargus. Sioje situacijoje galite atlikti veiksma, dél kurio bus sugadinta
jranga arba prarasti duomenys.
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A

Perspejimas SVARBIOS SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS

Sis perspéjimo simbolis nurodo pavojy. Esamoje situacijoje galimas kiino suzalojimas. Pries
dirbant su bet kokia jranga, atsizvelkite | pavojus, susijusius su elektros grandine, ir susipazinkite
su standartine nelaimingy jvykiy prevencijos praktika. Naudodami pareiSkimo numerj, pateiktg
kiekvieno perspéjimo pabaigoje, susiraskite vertimg iSverstuose saugumo perspéjimuose, kurie
buvo pridéti prie Sio prietaiso.

ISSAUGOKITE SIAS INSTRUKCIJAS

A

Perspéjimas  Siuo simboliu pazymeéti pareiskimai pateikiami papildomai informacijai ir siekiant uztikrinti
reglamentiniy ir kliento reikalavimy laikymosi.

Pareiskimas 1091 —Lazerio spinduliuoté
A

Perspéjimas  Atjungti laidy pluostai ir jungtys gali skleisti nematoma lazerio spinduliuote. Nezitrékite | spindulius
ir nestebékite jy tiesiogiai naudodami optinius prietaisus.

Pareiskimas 1086 —Maitinimo gnybtai, atsarginis
dangtelis
A

Perspéjimas Maitinimo gnybtai gali pasizyméti pavojinga jtampa ar energija. Norédami sumazinti elektros
smugio rizika, visada pakeiskite dangtelj, kai gnybtai néra naudojami, ir uztikrinkite, kad neizoliuoti
laidininkai nebuty pasiekiami, kai dangteliai yra uzdéti.

Pareiskimas 1024 —Zemés laidininkas
A

Perspéjimas  Si jranga turi biti jzeminta. Norédami sumazinti elektros smiigio rizika, niekada neatjunkite
jzeminimo laido ir niekada neeksploatuokite jrangos, jei jZzeminimo laidas néra tinkamai jrengtas.
Jei nesate jsitikine, ar jmanoma uztikrinti tinkama jZzeminima, kreipkités j atitinkama elektros
sistemy prieziuros jstaigg arba elektrika.
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Pareiskimas 1053 — 1M klasés lazerio spinduliuoté
A

Perspéjimas 1M pavojaus lygis - nematoma lazerio spinduliuoté. Neziurékite tiesiogiai, jei nenaudojate
silpninandiy optiniy priemoniy.

Pareiskimas 1005—Jungtuvas
A

Perspéjimas  Sios jrangos apsauga nuo trumpojo jungimo turi uztikrinti pastato elektros instaliacija. Norédami
sumazinti elektros smugio ar gaisro rizikg, uztikrinkite, kad apsauginio jtaiso vardinis parametras
nevirsyty:

10A

Pareiskimas 1022 — [renginio atjungimas
A

Perspéjimas Norint sumazinti elektros smigio ir gaisro rizika, prie fiksuotojo montazo reikia prijungti lengvai
pasiekiama dvipolj atjungimo jtaisa.

Pareiskimas 1012— Apsvitinimas lazerio spinduliais
A

Perspéjimas 3B klasés lazerinis gaminys. Skleidziama nematoma lazerio spinduliuoté. Venkite spindulio
poveikio.

Pareiskimas 1004 — jdiegimo nurodymai
A

Perspéjimas Perskaitykite jdiegimo nurodymus pries naudodami, jdiegdami arba prijungdami sistemg pries
maitinimo Saltinio.
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Pareiskimas 1047 —Perkaitinimo prevencija
A

Perspéjimas Siekdami sumazinti gaisro arba suzeidimo pavojy, nenaudokite zonose, kuriose virsijama didziausia
rekomenduojama aplinkos temperatura: 104° F

Pareiskimas 1015 — Akumuliatoriaus naudojimas
A

Perspéjimas Siekdami sumazinti gaisro, sprogimo, degiujy skysciy arba dujy nuotékio pavojy,

* maitinimo elementa keiskite tik tokio paties arba lygiavercio tipo, kokj rekomenduoja gamintojas,
maitinimo elementu.

* Negalima ardyti, traiSkyti, pradurti, iSimti astriais jrankiais, sudaryti trumpojo kontakty jungimo
arba mesti j ugnj.

¢ Nenaudokite, jei maitinimo elementas deformavosi arba iSsiputé.
¢ Maitinimo elemento nelaikykite > 10 A C temperaturoje.

¢ Maitinimo elemento nelaikykite ir nenaudokite mazo oro slégio aplinkoje < 10 A .

Pareiskimas 1055—1 ir 1M klases lazeriai
A

Perspéjimas |spéjimas — nematoma lazerio spinduliuoté. Apsaugokite nuo poveikio teleskopinés optikos
naudotojus. 1 / 1M klasés lazerinis gaminiai.

Z~CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Pareiskimas 1252 — [rangos jzeminimas
A

Perspéjimas  Si jranga turi biiti jZeminta. Siekiant sumazinti elektros smiigio pavojy, maitinimo laidas, kistukas
arba abu turi buti prijungti prie tinkamai jZeminto elektrodo, elektros lizdo arba terminalo.
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Pareiskimas 1008 — 1 klasés lazerinis gaminys
A

Perspéjimas 1 klasés lazerinis gaminys.

Pareiskimas 1057 — Apsvitinimo radioaktyvigja
spinduliuote pavojus
A

Perspejimas  Jei jrenginys bus valdomas, reguliuojamas ar naudojamas kitaip, nei nurodyta, gali kilti apsvitinimo
radioaktyviagja spinduliuote pavojus.

Pareiskimas 1014 —Lazerio spinduliuoté
A

Perspéjimas 4 klasés lazerinis gaminys. Skleidziama nematoma lazerio spinduliuoté. Akis ir odg saugokite
nuo tiesioginés arba iSsklaidytosios spinduliuotés poveikio.

Pareiskimas 1074 — Atitiktis vietos ir nacionaliniams
elektros kodeksams

A

Perspéjimas Norint sumazinti elektros smiigio ar gaisro rizika, Sig jranga reikia jdiegti laikantis visy vietos ir
nacionaliniy elektros kodeksy.
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Statement 1021—SELV Circuit
A

Warning To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits to
telephone-network voltage (TNV) circuits. LAN ports contain SELV circuits, and WAN ports contain
TNV circuits. Some LAN and WAN ports both use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when connecting
cables.

Statement 1056 —Unterminated Fiber Cable
A

74311 Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from the end of the unterminated fiber cable or connector.
Do not view directly with optical instruments. Viewing the laser output with certain optical
instruments (for example, eye loupes, magnifiers, and microscopes) within a distance of 100 mm
may pose an eye hazard.

Fiber type and Wavelength | Max. Power
Core diameter (um) (nm) (mW)

SM 11 1200 - 1400 39 =20

MM 62.5 1200 - 1400 150

MM 50 1200 - 1400 135

SM 11 1400 - 1600 112-145

BT 294—3t= g WA A GAL

78 el A 43 24 2§ EMC &7 Akl i8] S5 of QLU Tk BulAt o 2 of
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Statement 1055—Class 1/1M Laser
A

74311 Warning - Invisible Laser Radiation. Do not expose users of telescopic optics. Class 1/1M Laser
Products.

Z~CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M
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Cumplimiento de las normas e
informacion de seguridad —Cisco 250X
Series Smart Switches

* Advertencia 1051: radiacion laser, en la pagina 76

* Advertencia 1086— conecte los terminales y sustituya la cubierta, en la pagina 76

* Advertencia 1019: dispositivo de desconexion principal, en la pagina 77

* Advertencia 1016—Radiacion por laser invisible, en la pagina 77

* Advertencia 1024: conductor de puesta a tierra, en la pagina 77

* Advertencia 1010—Mirar fijamente el haz del laser, en la pagina 77

» Advertencia 1053— radiacion laser de clase 1M, en la pagina 77

* Advertencia 1040: eliminacion del producto, en la pagina 78

* Advertencia 1005—Disyuntor del circuito, en la pagina 78

* Advertencia 1022: dispositivo de desconexion, en la pagina 78

* Advertencia 1021: circuito SELV, en la pagina 78

 Advertencia 1013—Evite la radiacion, en la pagina 78

* Advertencia 1056: cable de fibra sin terminal, en la pagina 79

* Advertencia 1012—Exposicion a haces de laser, en la pagina 79

* Advertencia 136—Exposicion a tension, en la pagina 79

» Advertencia 1004: instrucciones de instalacion, en la pagina 80

* Advertencia 1047—Prevencion frente al sobrecalentamiento, en la pagina 80

* Advertencia 1015— manejo de la bateria, en la pagina 80

» Advertencia 1055— laser de clase I y clase 1M, en la pagina 81

* Advertencia 1054—Vision por laser, en la pagina 81

* Advertencia 1011—Mirar fijamente el haz del laser, en la pagina 81

* Advertencia 1252—Instalacion por parte de una persona instruida, en la pagina 81

» Advertencia 1088—Evite la reparacion de las conexiones en exteriores durante tormentas eléctricas, en
la pagina 82

* Advertencia 1008—Producto laser de clase 1, en la pagina 82

* Advertencia 1057: exposicion a radiacion peligrosa, en la pagina 82

* Advertencia 1027—Producto LED de clase 1, en la pagina 82

» Advertencia 1014— radiacion laser, en la pagina 82

» Advertencia 1074: cumplimiento de los codigos eléctricos locales y nacionales, en la pagina 83
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* Advertencia 1009: radiacion laser, en la pagina 83

En este documento se utilizan las siguientes convenciones:

\)

Nota Significa que el lector debe tener precaucion. En esta situacion, es posible que realice alguna accion que
provoque dafios en el equipo o la pérdida de datos.

y'\

Advertencia INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de advertencia indica peligro. Puede sufrir lesiones fisicas. Antes de manipular
cualquier equipo, debe ser consciente de los peligros que entraiia la corriente eléctrica y
familiarizarse con los procedimientos estandar de prevenciéon de accidentes. Utilice el nimero
de advertencia que aparece al final de cada una para localizar su traduccion en las advertencias
de seguridad que acompanan a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

A

Advertencia Las declaraciones que utilizan este simbolo se incluyen para aportar informacion adicional y
cumplir con los requisitos legales y de los clientes.

Advertencia 1051: radiacion laser
A

Advertencia Los conectores o fibras desconectados pueden emitir radiacion laser invisible. No mire fijamente
los haces ni mire directamente con instrumentos opticos.

Advertencia 1086 — conecte los terminales y sustituya
la cubierta

A

Advertencia Puede haber voltaje o energia peligrosos en los terminales eléctricos. Para reducir el riesgo de
descarga eléctrica, sustituya siempre la cubierta cuando los terminales no estén en funcionamiento
y asegurese de que no se pueda acceder a los conductores no aislados cuando la cubierta se
encuentre colocada.
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Advertencia1019: dispositivo de desconexion principal
A

Advertencia La combinacién de la caja de enchufe debe estar siempre accesible porque sirve como dispositivo
principal de desconexion.

Advertencia 1016 —Radiacion por laser invisible
A

Advertencia Existe radiacion laser invisible.

Advertencia 1024: conductor de puesta a tierra
A

Advertencia Este equipo debe conectarse a tierra. Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no desactive
nunca el conductor de puesta a tierra ni utilice el equipo sin un conductor de puesta a tierra
correctamente instalado. P6ngase en contacto con la autoridad de inspeccion eléctrica pertinente
o con un electricista si no esta seguro de contar con una conexion a tierra apropiada.

Advertencia 1010 —Mirar fijamente el haz del laser
A

Advertencia No mirar fijamente el haz.

Advertencia 1053 — radiacion laser de clase 1M
A

Advertencia Radiacion laser de clase 1M cuando esta abierto. No lo mire directamente con instrumentos
opticos.
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Advertencia 1040: eliminacion del producto
A

Advertencia Al desechar este producto deben tenerse en cuenta todas las leyes y normativas nacionales.

Advertencia 1005 —Disyuntor del circuito
A

Advertencia Este producto utiliza el sistema de proteccion contra cortocircuitos (sobretension) instalado en
el edificio. Cercidrese de que el dispositivo de proteccion no sea superior a:

10A

Advertencia 1022: dispositivo de desconexion
A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio, es necesario incorporar un dispositivo de
desconexion de dos polos facilmente accesible en el cableado fijo.

Advertencia 1021: circuito SELV
A

Advertencia Con el fin de evitar descargas eléctricas, no conecte circuitos de voltaje extrabajo de seguridad
(SELV) a los circuitos de voltaje de la red telefonica (TNV). Los puertos LAN contienen circuitos
SELV, mientras que los puertos WAN tienen circuitos TNV. Algunos puertos, tanto LAN como
WAN, utilizan conectores RJ-45. Tenga cuidado al conectar los cables.

Advertencia 1013 —Evite la radiacion
A

Advertencia Evitar la exposicion de ojos o piel a radiacion directa o dispersa.
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Advertencia 1056: cable de fibra sin terminal
A

Advertencia Puede que se emita radiacién laser invisible desde el final del cable de fibra o conector sin terminal.
No lo mire directamente con instrumentos 6pticos. Mirar la salida laser con determinados
instrumentos opticos (por ejemplo, lupas binoculares o de aumento y microscopios) a una distancia
de 100 mm puede ser peligroso para los ojos.

Fiber type and Wavelength | Max. Power
Core diameter (um) (nm) (mW)

SM 11 1200 - 1400 39 =20

MM 62.5 1200 - 1400 150

MM 50 1200 - 1400 135

SM 11 1400 - 1600 112-145

Advertencia 1012—Exposicion a haces de laser
A

Advertencia Producto laser de clase 3B. Radiacion por laser invisible presente. Evite la exposicion al haz.

Advertencia 136 —Exposicion a tension
A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de choque electronico al utilizar una unidad individual, desconecte el cable
o cables que conectan la unidad al AC Powerstrip o DC Busbar. Cuando trabaje con un sistema
DC, retire la conexion Busbar antes de trabajar en una unidad. Los voltios expuestos estan
presentes en el final vivo.
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Advertencia 1004: instrucciones de instalacion
A

Advertencia Lea las instrucciones de instalacion antes de usar, instalar o conectar el sistema a la fuente de
alimentacion.

Advertencia 1047 —Prevencion frente al
sobrecalentamiento

A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o dafios corporales, no lo utilice en una zona que supere la
temperatura ambiente maxima recomendada de: 104° F

Advertencia 1015— manejo de la bateria
A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, explosion o fugas de liquidos o gases inflamables,

¢ Sustituya la bateria tnicamente por otra del mismo tipo o por una equivalente recomendada
por el fabricante.

* No desmonte, aplaste, perfore ni utilice herramientas afiladas para retirar o poner en corto los
contactos externos, ni los arroje al fuego

¢ No utilice la bateria si estda combada o hinchada
* No almacene ni utilice la bateria con una temperatura> 10 A °C

* No almacene ni utilice la bateria en un entorno de baja presion de aire < 10 A
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Advertencia 1055— laser de clase |l y clase 1M
A

Advertencia Advertencia - Radiacién por laser invisible No exponga a los usuarios de telescopios 6pticos.
Productos laser de clase 1y 1M.

7~ CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Advertencia 1054 — Vision por laser
A

Advertencia En los haces divergentes, la visualizacion de la salida del laser con determinados instrumentos
opticos a una distancia de 100 mm puede danar la vista. En los haces colimados, la visualizacion
de la salida del laser con determinados instrumentos 6pticos disenados para el uso a distancia
puede danar la vista.

Advertencia 1011 —Mirar fijamente el haz del laser
A

Advertencia No mirar fijamente el haz ni observarlo directamente con instrumentos dpticos.

Advertencia 1252 —Instalacion por parte de una
persona instruida

A

Advertencia Solo se debe permitir a una persona instruida o capacitada que instale, sustituya o repare este
equipo. Consulte en la advertencia 1089 la descripcion de persona capacitada.
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Advertencia 1088 —Evite la reparacion de las
conexiones en exteriores durante tormentas eléctricas
A

Advertencia Evite el uso o mantenimiento de cualquier material con conexiones al aire libre durante una
tormenta eléctrica.

Ya que el riesgo de descarga eléctrica es mayor debido a los rayos.

Advertencia 1008 —Producto laser de clase 1
A

Advertencia Producto laser Clase I.

Advertencia 1057: exposicion a radiacion peligrosa
A

Advertencia El uso de controles o ajustes, o bien la realizacion de procedimientos distintos a los especificados,
pueden provocar la exposicion a radiacion peligrosa.

Advertencia 1027 —Producto LED de clase 1
A

Advertencia Aviso sobre producto LED de Clase 1

Advertencia 1014 — radiacion laser
A

Advertencia Hay radiacion laser presente cuando el sistema esta abierto y los interruptores de bloqueo
omitidos.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches



| Cumplimiento de las normas e informacion de seguridad —Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches

REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

Advertencia 1074: cumplimiento de los codigos
eléctricos locales y nacionales

A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio, la instalacion del equipo debe cumplir con
los codigos eléctricos locales y nacionales.

Advertencia 1009: radiacion laser
A

Advertencia Hay radiacion laser presente cuando el sistema esta abierto.
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Neste documento sdo utilizadas as seguintes convengdes:

Nota

Quer dizer atengdo leitor. Desta forma, podera efectuar uma ac¢io que cause danos no equipemento or perda
de dados.

Aviso

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de aviso significa perigo. Esta numa situacao que podera causar lesao corporal.
Antes de trabalhar em qualquer equipamento, tenha em atencao os perigos inerentes aos circuitos
eléctricos e familiarize-se com as praticas padrao para prevencao de acidentes. Utilize o nimero
de declaracao fornecido no final de cada aviso para localizar a respectiva traducao, nos avisos de
seguranca traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGCOES

Aviso

As declaracoes que utilizam este simbolo sao fornecidas como informacéao adicional e para
cumprimento dos requisitos regulamentares.

Declaracao 1051 —Radiacao laser

A

Aviso

As fibras e os conectores desligados podem emitir radiacao laser invisivel. Nao olhe diretamente
para feixes nem os observe diretamente com instrumentos éticos.

Declaracao 1086 — Terminais de alimentacao,
Substituir protecao

A

Aviso

Os terminais de alimentacao podem conter tensao ou energia perigosa. Para reduzir o risco de
choques elétricos, substitua sempre a tampa quando os terminais nao estiverem a funcionar e
certifique-se de que os condutores nao isolados nao se encontram acessiveis quando as tampas
estiverem colocadas.
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Declaracao 1019 —Dispositivo de desconexao principal
A

Aviso A combinacao ficha-tomada tem de estar sempre acessivel, pois funciona como dispositivo de
desconexao principal.

Statement 1016 —Radiacao laser invisivel
A

Aviso Radiacao laser invisivel presente.

Declaracao 1024 —Condutor de terra
A

Aviso Este equipamento precisa de ligacao a terra. Para reduzir o risco de choques elétricos, nunca
elimine o condutor de terra nem opere o equipamento sem um condutor de terra devidamente
instalado. Contacte a autoridade de inspecao elétrica adequada ou um eletricista se tiver davidas
sobre a existéncia de uma ligacao a terra correta.

Statement 1010—Olhar fixamente para raios laser
A

Aviso Nao olhe fixamente para o raio.

Declaracao 1053 —Radiacao Laser Classe 1M
A

Aviso Radiacao laser Classe 1M quando aberto. Nao observe diretamente com instrumentos éticos.
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Declaracao 1040 —Eliminacao do produto
A

Aviso A eliminacao final deste produto deve ser realizada em conformidade com todas as leis e
regulamentos nacionais.

Declaracao 1005 —Disjuntor
A

Aviso Este produto depende da instalacao elétrica do prédio para a protecao contra curtos-circuitos
(sobrecarga). Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico ou incéndio, certifique-se de que a capacidade
do dispositivo protetor nao seja superior a:

10A

Declaracao 1022 —Dispositivo de desconexao
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de choques elétricos e incéndio, tem de ser incorporado na cablagem fixa um
dispositivo de desconexao de dois polos de facil acesso.

Declaracao 1021 —Circuito SELV
A

Aviso Para evitar choques elétricos, nao ligue circuitos de tensao de seguranca extra baixa (SELV) a
circuitos de tensao da rede telefonica (TNV). As portas LAN contém circuitos SELV e as portas
WAN contém circuitos TNV. Algumas portas LAN e WAN utilizam conectores RJ-45. Tenha cuidado
ao ligar cabos.

Statement 1013 —Evitar a radiacao
A

Aviso Evite a exposicao dos olhos ou da pele a radiacao directa ou dispersa.
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Declaracao 1056 —Cabo de fibra sem terminais
A

Aviso As extremidades dos cabos de fibra ou dos conectores sem terminais podem emitir radiacao
laser invisivel. Nao observe diretamente com instrumentos dticos. A observacao do laser com
determinados instrumentos 6ticos (por exemplo, lupas, e microscopios) a uma distancia de 100
mm pode representar um perigo para os olhos.

Fiber type and Wavelength | Max. Power
Core diameter (um) (nm) (mW)

SM 11 1200 - 1400 39 =20

MM 62.5 1200 - 1400 150

MM 50 1200 - 1400 135

SM 11 1400 - 1600 112-145

Declaracao 1012 —Exposicao a raios laser
A

Aviso Produto laser de classe 3B. Radiacao laser invisivel presente. Evite uma exposicao ao feixe.

Statement 136 —Contacto com elementos sob tensao
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de choque eléctrico, ao efectuar a manutencao de qualquer unidade individual,
desconecte o cabo, ou cabos de alimentacao, que conectam a unidade ao fio de tomada muiltipla
AC ou a barra de aterramento DC (corrente continua). Quando estiver usar um sistema DC, remova
o conector da barra de aterramento antes de prestar assisténcia a um dispositivo. A extremidade
do dispositivo apresenta tensoes de rede perigosas, as quais poderao causar lesées.
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Declaracao 1004 —Instrucoes de instalacao
A

Aviso Leia as instrucoes de instalacao antes da utilizacao, instalacao ou ligacao do sistema a fonte de
energia.

Declaracao1047 —Proteccaocontrasobreaquecimento
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou ferimentos, nao utilize numa area com uma temperatura
superior a temperatura ambiente maxima recomendada de: 104° F

Declaracao 1015—Manuseamento da bateria
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de incéndio, explosao ou fugas de liquido inflamavel ou gas,

¢ Substitua a bateria apenas com um tipo igual ou equivalente recomendado pelo fabricante.

* Nao desmonte, esmague, fure nem utilize uma ferramenta afiada para remover, nao submeta
os contactos externos a curto-circuito nem elimine queimando

* Nao utilize se a bateria estiver amolgada ou dilatada
¢ Nao armazene nem utilize a bateria a uma temperatura > 10 A °C

¢ Nao armazene nem utilize a bateria num ambiente de pressao de ar reduzida < 10 A

Declaracao 1055—Laser Classe | e Classe 1M
A

Aviso Aviso - Radiacéao laser invisivel. Nao exponha utilizadores de sistemas 6ticos telescépicos. Produto
laser de classe 1/1M.

/N~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M
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Declaracao 1054 — Visualizacao de laser
A

Aviso Em feixes divergentes, olhar a emissao de laser com determinados instrumentos 6pticos a uma
distancia de até 100mm pode causar danos a visao. Em feixes colimados, olhar a emissao de laser
com instrumentos 6pticos apropriados para serem utilizados para visualizacao a distancia pode
causar danos a visao.

Statement 1011 —Olhar fixamente para raios laser
A

Aviso Nao olhe fixamente para o raio, nem olhe para ele directamente com instrumentos dpticos.

Declaracao 1252 — Aterramento do equipamento
A

Aviso Esse equipamento deve ser aterrado. Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, o cabo de alimentacao,
o plugue ou a combinacao devem ser conectados a um eletrodo, uma tomada ou um terminal
adequadamente aterrado.

Declaracao 1088 —Evitar reparar ligacoes exteriores
durante a ocorréncia de trovoada

A

Aviso Evite utilizar ou realizar manutencao em qualquer equipamento que tenha ligagoes exteriores
durante uma tempestade eléctrica. Pode haver um risco remoto de choque eléctrico devido aos
relampagos.

Declaracao 1008 —Produto laser de classe 1
A

Aviso Produto laser de classe 1.
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Declaracao 1057 —Exposicao a radiacao perigosa
A

Aviso A utilizacao de controlos, ajustes ou procedimentos que nao os especificados pode resultar numa
exposicao a radiacao perigosa.

Statement 1027 —Produto LED de classe 1
A

Aviso Produto LED de classe 1.

Declaracao 1014 —Radiacao laser
A

Aviso Existe radiacdo laser quando o sistema esta aberto e os interbloqueios sdao contornados.

Declaracao 1074 —Cumprimento dos codigos elétricos
locais e nacionais

A

Aviso Para reduzir os riscos de incéndio ou choque elétrico, a instalagao do equipamento deve respeitar
os cadigos elétricos locais e nacionais.

Declaracao 1009 —Radiacao laser
A

Aviso Existe radiacao laser quando o sistema esta aberto.
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* [zjava 1051—Lasersko zracenje, na stranici 94

* [zjava 1086—Ukljucite napajanje, zamijenite poklopac, na stranici 94
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* [zjava 1053—Klasa 1M laserska radijacija, na stranici 95

* [zjava 1040—Odlaganje proizvoda, na stranici 95

* [zjava 1005—Strujni prekidaé, na stranici 95

* [zjava 1022—Uredaj za iskljucenje, na stranici 95

* [zjava 1012—Laserski snop izlaganja zracenju, na stranici 95

* [zjava 1047—Zastita od pregrijavanja, na stranici 96
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* [zjava 1252—Uzemljenje opreme, na stranici 96
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U izdanju se koriste sljedec¢e konvencije:

N

Napomena Napomena znaci da Citatelj mora biti oprezan. U toj situaciji moZete u€initi ne$to §to moze ostetiti opremu
ili prouzrociti gubitak podataka.
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A

Upozorenje VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Ovaj simbol upozorenja oznaava opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja moze prouzrociti ozljedu.
Prije poCetka rada s bilo kojom opremom morate biti svjesni mogucih opasnosti povezanih s
elektricnim instalacijama te poznavati standardne postupke sprjeCavanja nesreca. Odgovarajuci
prijevod medu prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima, koja ste dobili s ovim uredajem, potrazite
pomocu broja izjave na kraju svakog upozorenja.

SPREMITE OVE UPUTE

A

Upozorenje lzjave s ovim simbolom sluze za dodatne informacije i zadovoljenje propisa i zahtjeva kupaca.

Izjava 1051 —Lasersko zraCenje
A

Upozorenje Nevidljivo lasersko zracenje moze biti emitirano iz neprikljucenih jezgri ili konektora. Ne gledajte
u snop zraka ni izravno s optickim instrumentima.

Izjava 1086 — UkljuCite napajanje, zamijenite poklopac
A

Upozorenje Na priklju¢cima za napajanje moze postojati opasan napon ili energija. Da bi se smanjila opasnost
od strujnog udara, uvijek ponovno postavite poklopac kad se priklju¢ci ne upotrebljavaju i pazite
da nije mogu¢ pristup neizoliranim provodnicima kad su poklopci postavljeni.

Izjava 1024 — Zemaljski vodic
A

Upozorenje Oprema mora biti uzemljena. Da bi se smanjila opasnost od strujnog udara ili pozara, nikad
nemojte ponistavati prikljucak na uzemljenje ili upotrebljavati opremu bez prikladno uzemljenog
prikljucka. Ako niste sigurni je li dostupno prikladno uzemljenje, obratite se odgovarajucem tijelu
ili ustanovi za nadzor elektricnih instalacija ili elektriCaru.
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Izjava 1053 —Klasa 1M laserska radijacija
A

Upozorenje Razina opasnosti 1M - nevidljiva laserska radijacija. Nemojte gledati izravno s pomocu neprikladnih
optickih instrumenata.

Izjava 1040 —Odlaganje proizvoda
A

Upozorenje Konacno odlaganje ovog proizvoda treba obaviti u skladu s nacionalnim zakonima i propisima.

Izjava 1005 — Strujni prekidac
A

Upozorenje Ovaj se proizvod oslanja na instalaciju zastite od kratkog spoja (nadstruja). Da bi se smanjila
opasnost od strujnog udara ili pozara, pazite da zastitni uredaj nije ocijenjen viSe od:

10A

Izjava 1022 — Uredaj za iskljuCenje
A

Upozorenje Da bi se smanjila opasnost od strujnog udara ili pozara, fiksno ozicenje mora sadrzavati i lako
dostupan dvopolni uredaj za iskljucivanje.

Izjava 1012 —Laserski snop izlaganja zraCenju
A

Upozorenje Laserski proizvod klase 3B. Postoji nevidljiva laserska radijacija. Izbjegavajte izlaganje snopu.
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Izjava 1047 — Zastita od pregrijavanja
A

Upozorenje Da biste smanijili opasnost od pozara ili tjelesnih ozljeda, nemojte upotrebljavati proizvod u
podrucju koje premasuje maksimalnu preporuc¢enu temperaturu okoline od: 104° F

Izjava 1015 —Battery Handling
A

Upozorenje Da biste smanijili opasnost od pozara, eksplozije ili curenja zapaljive tekucine ili plina,

¢ Zamijenite bateriju samo istom takvom ili baterijom jednakovrijedne vrste koju preporucuje
proizvodac.

* Nemojte rastavljati, unistavati, probadati, upotrebljavati oStar alat za uklanjanje, kratke vanjske
kontakte ili odlagati u vatru

* Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je baterija izobli¢ena ili nabubrena
* Nemojte skladistiti ili upotrebljavati bateriju pri temperaturi> 10 A C

* Nemojte skladistiti ili upotrebljavati bateriju u okruzenju niskog tlaka zraka < 10 A

Izjava 1055 —Klasa 1 i klasa 1M laser
A

Upozorenje Upozorenje — nevidljivo lasersko zracenje. Nemojte izlagati korisnike teleskopske optike. Laserski
proizvodi klase 1/1M.

Z~CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Izjava 1252 —Uzemljenje opreme
A

Upozorenje Oprema mora biti uzemljena. Da biste smanijili opasnost od strujnog udara, kabel za napajanje,
utikac ili oboje moraju biti povezani s ispravno uzemljenom elektrodom, uti¢nicom ili prikljuckom.
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Izjava 1008 — Laserski proizvod klase 1
A

Upozorenje Laserski proizvod klase 1.

Izjava 1057 — Opasno izlaganje zracenju
A

Upozorenje Uporaba naredbi ili postavki, ili izvedbe postupaka koji se razlikuju od onih navedenih, moze
dovesti do opasnosti izlaganja zraCenju.

Izjava 1014 —Laserska radijacija
A

Upozorenje Laserski proizvod klase 4. Postoji nevidljiva laserska radijacija. Izbjegavajte izlaganje ociju ili koze
izravnoj ili neizravnoj radijaciji.

Izjava 1074 —Sukladno lokalnim i nacionalnim
elektricnim znaCajkama

A

Upozorenje Om het risico op elektrische schokken of brand te verminderen, moet de installatie van de
apparatuur voldoen aan plaatselijke en nationale voorschriften voor elektrische installaties.
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MTABA 1 4

CbOoTBETCTBME C HOpMaTUBHaTa ypeabda u
nHopmauma 3a 6esonacHocTt—Cisco 250X
Series Smart Switches

* I3peyeHne 1051—J1asepHo nsnbyBaHe, Ha cTp.100

* N3peyeHne 1086—3axpaHBalLy TepMMHaNM, 3aMeHeTe Kanaka, Ha cTp.100

* I3peyeHne 1024—I1poBogHuK Ha 3emaATa, Ha cTp.100

* M3peyerne 1053—J1asepHo obnbuBaHe Knac 1M, Ha cTp.101

*» VI3peyeHne 1005—I1pekbead, Ha cTp.101

* Mi3peyeHne 1022—IIpekbcHeTe Bpb3kaTa Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO, Ha CTp.101

*» VI3peyerne 1012—Ekcno3numa Ha nasepHus nby, Ha cTp.101

* I3peyeHne 1047—IlpennassaHe oT nperpsasaHe, Ha cTp.101

* I3peyeHne 1015—PaboTa ¢ 6aTtepusaTa, Ha cTp.102

*» I3peyerne 1055—T1asep Knac 1 n Knac 1M, Ha cTp.102

* Mi3peyeHrne 1252—3a3emsBaHe Ha obopyaBaHe, Ha cTp.102

* Mi3peyeHne 1008—IJTasepeH npoaykt ot Knac 1t, Ha cTp.102

* I3peyeHne 1057—0OnacHo nsnaraHe Ha Bb34ENCTBNETO Ha pagnauus, Ha cTp.103

» I3peyeHne 1014—J1azepHo nsnbyuBaHe, Ha cTp.103

* I3peyerne 1074—0OTroBaps Ha MECTHUTE N HAUMOHANHUTE eNnekTPUYeckn N3NCKBaHUS, Ha
cTp.103

Tosau LOOKYMEHT U3non3ea crnegHnTe KOHBEeHUUn:

\}

3abenexka O3sHauvaBauMTaTens ga 6bae BHUMaTenNeH. B Tasu cutyauums, Moxe Aa UsBbpLuMTe AENCTBUE, KOETO
Oa pgoBefe 0o noBpega Ha obopyaBaHeTo unu 3aryba Ha JaHHuW.
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A

Mpepynpexaenve  BAXXHU MHCTPYKUWNW 3A BE3OMACHOCT

Tosun npegynpeauteneH CUMBOI O3Ha4YaBa onacHoCT. Bue ce Hamupare B cuTyaLmsi, KOATO MOXe Aa
NpUYMHK HapaHsiBaHWsA no TanoTo. Mpean aa pabotute no gaaeHo obopyasaHe, TpaGea Aa cTe HAsACHO
C OnacHoCTUTe, CBbP3aHWN C ENEKTPUYECKUTE BEPUrM 1 A CTe 3ano3HaTV CbC CTaHAAPTHUTE NPaKTUKM
3a npefoTBpaTtsaBaHe Ha UHUMAeHTU. ManonasaiiTe HoMepa Ha AeknapauusaTta, NpedocTaBeH B Kpas Ha
BCSIKO NpeaynpexaeHue, 3a a HamepuTe NpeBoda Ha B CNMCHbKa C NpeBefeHn npeaynpexaeHus 3a
Ge3onacHoCT, KOUTO NpuapyaBaT ToBa YCTPONCTBO.

3AMA3ETE TE3N MHCTPYKUMN

A

MpenynpexaeHne  [leknapayuvTe U3Mon3BaLLy TO3U CUMBOI Ca OCUIYPEHU 3a AOMbIIHUTENHA MHGYOPMALUS U C Lien crna3BaHe
Ha U3UCKBaHWUSITa Ha KMUEHTUTE W PErynaTtopHUTE opraHu.

N3peyeHune 1051 —J1asepHo nanwysaHe
A

MpenynpexaeHne Moxe Aa MMa HEBUAMMO fa3epHO U3NbYBaHe OT paskadeHuTe BriakHa Ha KoHekTopuTte. He rnenaite
[AVPEKTHO B MbYUTE UMK He rheaainTe ¢ ONTUYHU MHCTPYMEHTM.

N3peyveHne 1086 — 3axpaHBallm TepMUHaNN, 3aMeHeTe
Kanaka
A

Mpepynpexaexne Ha saxpaHBalimTe KNemu MOXe [a Ma OMacHO HamnpexeHne Unu enekTpoeHeprus. 3a HamansesaHe Ha
OMacHOCTTa OT ENEKTPMYECKM yaap BUHArK NocTaBsAiTe kanaka obpaTHo, KoraTo KnemuTe He ce U3nonaeat
U ce yBepeTe, Ye HeM3onmpaHuTe NPOBOAHULM He ca AOCTLIHU NpU NOCTaBeHM Kanauu.

N3peueHne 1024 —Il1poBoagHUK Ha 3eMATa
A

MpenynpexaeHne OB6opyaBaHeTo TpsibBa Aa e 3a3eMeHo. 3a HamarnsiBaHe Ha OMacHOCTTa OT ENEKTPUYECKN yaap HUKora
He OTMEHSAWTE 3a3eMUTENHNSA NPOBOAHMK UK He paboTeTe ¢ 06opyaABaHETO NpW nunca Ha NoaAxXoAsLo
WHCTanupaH 3a3emMunTeneH NpoBoaHMK. CBBbPXKETE Ce C MOAXOASALLMS OpraH 3a MHCMEKLMM NO eNeKTpUYeckn
WHCTanaumn Nnmn ¢ enekTPoTeXHUK, ako He CTe CUrypHU Janu e Hann4Ho NoAxoALLo 3a3emMsaBaHe.
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N3peueHne 1053 —JlazepHo obnbuBaHe Knac 1M
A

Mpeanynpexageune  Hueo Ha onacHocT 1M - HEBMOMUMO na3epHO U3b4BaHe. He rnepavite ANPEKTHO C ONTUYHUN UHCTPYMEHTU
6e3 cmek4yaBaHe Ha Bb3OencTBUNETO.

N3peyveHne 1005 —I1pekbcBad
A

MpeaynpexgeHne  Toau NPOOYKT pasyuTa He 3aliMTaTa OT KbCO CheanHeHue (CBPBbXTOK) Ha MHCcTanaumsiTa Ha crpagara.
3a fa ce Hamanu onacHoOCTTa OT eNneKkTPUYECKU yaap U noXxap ce yBepeTe, Ye 3alUTeHOTO YCTPONCTBO
€ C HOMUWHarHa CTOMHOCT, No-rofisiMa oT:

10A

N3peueHne 1022 —lpekbCcHeTe Bpb3KaTa Ha
YCTPOMUCTBOTO

A

MpenynpexaeHne  3a ga ce Hamanv onacHOCTTa OT eNEKTPUYECKU yaap Unm noxap, Bbe oukcupaHaTa Bpb3ka Tpsibea aa
UMa BrpagieHo fieCHO AOCTBIMHO ABYMNOMCHO pa3eguHUTENHO YCTPONCTBO.

N3peyveHne 1012 —Ekcno3nymsa Ha nasepHUs nbu
A

MpenynpexaeHne  JlasepeH npoaykT oT knac 3B. HanuuHo e HeBMAMMO nasepHo usnbysaHe. M3baresaiiTe nanaraHe Ha
Bb3AECTBMETO Ha Mbya.

N3peueHne 1047 —[pennassaHe OT nperpsisaHe
A

MpeaynpexgeHne  3a HamansiBaHe Ha pucka OT NoXap UNK TeNlecHo HapaHsiBaHe, He paboTeTe ¢ Hesl B 30Ha, KOSITO ce
npeBULLIaBa MakcUManHaTta npenopbYyuTenHa TemnepaTtypa Ha okonHaTta cpefa: 104° F
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N3peueHne 1015 —PaboTa c baTepusaTta
A

MpenynpexaeHne  3a ga ce Hamanu onacHOCTTa OT NoXap, U3dyxBaHe UMK Tey Ha 3ananuma TeYHOCT UNn ras,

e CmeHsaTe 68TepVIF|Ta CaMO CbC CbLUMA UM cxogeH Tun, npenopbyaH OT Npon3BognuTena.

* He pasrnobsisaiite, yapante, npobusante, M3non3samnte oCTpy MHCTPYMEHTY 3a U3BaXKaaHe, CBbp3BanTe
B KbCO CbeAUHEHWE NN XBbPANTE B OMbH

¢ He nsnonaearite, ako batepusita
€ N3KpMBEHA Unu noayTta
* He cbxpaHsaBanTe unu nanonasante 6atepusarta npu temnepatypa> 10 A C

* He cbxpaHsBanTe unm nanonasante 6atepusata B cpea C HUCKO HansiraHe Ha Bb3gyxa < 10 A

N3peueHmne 1055 —J1asep Knac 1 n Knac 1M
A

Mpeaynpexgenne [peaynpexaeHue — HeBMOMMO NasepHo fibyeHmne. [a He ce uanarat Ha Bb3aeincTBneTo My notpeduTtenm
Ha Teneckonu4yHa onTuka. JlasepHu npoaykTn ot knac 1/1M.

/N~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

N3peuveHne 1252 — 3a3zemsiBaHe Ha obopyaBaHe
A

MpeaynpexgeHne  OGopyaBaHeTo TpsiGBa Aa e 3a3eMeHo. 3a HaMansiBaHe Ha OMacHOCTTa OT efleKTpuyecku yaap,
3axpaHBaLusAT kaben, KyniyHra unm KoMGuHaumsTa oT TaxX TpsibBa Ja e CBbp3aHa C NPaBUITHO 3a3eMeH
€neKTpos, U3BOA UK KIema.

N3peuveHne 1008 —JlaszepeH npoaykT ot Knac 1t
A

MpenynpexaeHne  JlaszepeH npogykT oT Knac 1.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches



| CboTBeTCTBME C HOpMaTuBHaTa ypeaba v nHgpopmaums 3a 6esonacHoct—Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches

REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

N3peueHne 1057 —OnacHo n3snaraHe Ha Bb34eNCTBMNETO
Ha pagvauns
A

MpeaynpexaeHne  3nonssaHeTo Ha cpeACTBa 3a ynpasneHue Uy npoLeaypu 3a HaCTPOMKA UM ePEKTUBHOCT, PasSiNyHm
OT MOCOYEHNTE, MOXeE a A0BeAe [0 ONacHO UanaraHe Ha Bb3AEUCTBMETO Ha paavauus.

N3peyeHne 1014 —Jla3zepHo U3nbyBaHe
A

MpeaynpexgeHne  [asepeH NpoaykT oT knac 4. HannyHo e HeBMAMMO NasepHO u3nbyBaHe. 36areaiiTe nsnaraHe Ha ounTe
UNW KoXKaTa Ha NpsiKo UIu pascesiHo U3NbyBaHe.

N3peueHne 1074 — OTroBapst HaA MECTHUTE U
HaUMOHanHUTE eneKkTpmnyeckn N3nckBaHms
A

MpepynpexaeHne  3a ga ce Hamanu ONacHOCTTa OT eNeKTPUYECKM yaap Uiu noxap, MHcTanupaHeTo Ha obopyaBaHeTo
TpsAGBa Aa CbOTBETCTBA HA MECTHUTE U HaLMOHANHUTE eNeKTPUYECKN N3UCKBAHUS.
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SERFNEST B K UL 4 FER —Cisco 250X
Series Smart Switches

e 25— kAL K 1051: L—H—JH (106 ~<—)

« A7 — A K 1086: Wi, /A=A (106 <X—3)

« Statement 1019—Main Disconnecting Device (107 ~—37)

¢« A7 — K~ A2 M 1016— A O L—HF—H4E (107 =X—)

« Statement 1024—Ground Conductor (107 ~X—)

« 25— kA h191—H AT VCCL 7 7 A AT 5845 (107 ~<—)
¢« A7 — K AV R010— L —HF—JLEDOEAL (107 ~<—7)

» Statement 1053—Class 1M Laser Radiation (108 ~X—<3)

e A7 — KA B 1040: B OFEIE (108 ~—)

« A7 — A F1005: [T L—d1— (108 ~X—)

« AT — F AL N 1022: T ZAOYIKT (108 ~<X—3)

¢« A7 — kA bk 1021: SELV [Fi% (108 ~2—3)

« A7 — AV M 1013—JCER AT D (109 ~—2)

¢« A7 — M A 1056: KRE&uiDINT 7 A N r—7 0 (109 ~<X—)

e A7 — KAV R 1012— L —HF—HEE~DFEN (109 <—)

e AT — KA b 1004: BKEIVE (109 =—3)

« A7 — KN AN 1047T—@BADF 1 (110 ~—7)

e AT — K AL R 1015: Ny T UOEY P (110 =X—)

e AT — KA FM1055: VAT BIOXI TR IMLUL—Y—F1Z20—J (110 —)
e AT — AL M105S4—L—H =AD& (111 ~—)

e A7 —hAL M10Il—L—HF = EZHOHDHZ L (111 =)

« AT —F AL 37 BHEIF—TABIOCACT A 7Z (111 ~—)

« AT — b A M 1252 S OFHL (111 _—)

« A7 — b A N 1088—H M U RAP DG DR 2 L7y (112 3X—37)
e AF— R AL F1008—7 T A 1 L—H—Hl (112 2—)

« A7 — M A M 1057: JEBETED & DI (112 ~—37)

« A7 — KA F1027: 7 Z A 1LED #f (112 2—)

« A7 — b AL b 1014: L—HP = (112 2=
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» Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes (113 ~—3)
« 27— KA b 1009: L —H—jf (113 =)

IOV =a T VT, IROFRREEFHLTCONET,
~
GE [BEER] OBWTY, MG EIIT—XBRE2 T T27-00FEHIEN TR I TV
i—a—o
A
gl REFOEEEIF

[EPR] DEKRTT, ABBEHETHITHHODFTEBTENTRIATET, HEEOWYIRIMEE
BIZRH SN TWBRRT— AV FESZEIC
LY

£75 £ 53, BRORORBBIEICEEL. —MOBEMHIENRCEELTEEL,
ChOOEEFEERELTANTIEEL,
A

s

nE.I:la)HEIE

2T
REIHBOREITOVTOEEESRLTLZE

3MDTY,

SDVURIVEFESAT—RA Y ME BMERE L VUCRFEGFIEBREEZGCERT H-00

A2k 1051: L—H—HEt

BESNTOWEVWET 74N 7T—JLRaRI N6 RBICRAGVDL—F—ELBEH ENTLSH
REMNHYFES, L—F—REZER LY., AFRRBEFEALTEERLZY LBVTIESY,
A

A2k 1086: BiRimT. H/IN—X

7

X

BRGTICEBREEEFEFZEIRILF—AETWIIGENHY FT, mFAMEASATLGRLNGS
CEEMRBLTCESLY,

FRFTAN—ZBYFFTLEE N, AN—ZBY M S ESIT/RB SN TVGRWMEEERICHN L
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Statement 1019 —Main Disconnecting Device
A

A
i

The plug-socket combination must be accessible at all times, because it serves as the main
disconnecting device.

AT— A F 1016 =B HD L —H—NiR
A

RARDL—HF—RBHBHH ENFES,

Statement 1024 — Ground Conductor
A

S
z25

This equipment must be grounded. To reduce the risk of electric shock, never defeat the ground
conductor or operate the equipment in the absence of a suitably installed ground conductor.

Contact the appropriate electrical inspection authority or an electrician if you are uncertain that
suitable grounding is available.

A KR191—HAMIFVCCI VS A AIZEET S

7_-_
H
o]

IR N

A

=i

E5 COREBRF. VIRAAKETYT. CORBZEERRTEATHILERHFEZIE ECSLAHY
FY. COBRICKERAENBYGHEZET L IEKRIND CEA/HYFET,

VCCI-A

A M010— L—H— 45D R

EE L—Y—RXBERO2HHBLTLEEL,
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A

A
i

Statement 1053 —Class 1M Laser Radiation

instruments.

Hazard Level 1M Invisible Laser radiation. Do not view directly with nonattenuating optical

A2k 1040: ELRDEE

DEFLSE. BREDIT R TOERERUHBIR > TIT o> TS,

A2+ 1005: [EFETL—H—

EE oA, RETIEYICYVI—F GBER REHENMEDLOTULVD I EERIRICEASATY
TV, BEFLRFREDI R EERT 510, FREMKOEEIXRDEBREBALGVESIICLET,
10A

A2 k1022 7

\ A A DY

e

LBFEIIRED) RV 8RBT 50, BHICT VARG ZmMIINEE Z EEERKICAARD
BENHYFET,

2

A2k 1021: SELV [O]&

REZH O, ZEBREE (SELWV) EERZEFMAEE (TNV) BEICEGELGLTIESL,

LAN 7R— kIZ(% SELV E A, WAN R— RZIZ TNV EENEANETNTINVET, —ZBD LAN R—
FE LU WANR— FTlE, H£IZRJI45 AR EANMERAEIATVWET, ¥—JILEELSET HERIE. T
BELTLESL,
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AT— A2 F1013—3 5% BT+ 5

A
S RBLUREZEERSSEFHERMBRICEISILVESICLTIESL,
— 1N ALl 2 s > )
AT—hFA2F1056: REIRDAXIT7A /N 7—T )L
A
BEE RKEHEOXIT7AN\DOXREZEREIRI 206, BIZRAGVDL—F =S Sh TS AT EEMED
HYVET, AFRBTEHERLGLTLESD, HHIBOAFHE UL—X, LXK, BNELE %
EAL. 100mm UADERETL—F—HNERS5E. BZEDIEENLHYETS,
Fiber type and Wavelength | Max. Power Beam divergence
Core diameter (pm) (nm) (mW) (rad)
SM 11 1200 - 1400 39-50 0.1-0.11
MM 62.5 1200-1400 150 0.18 NA
MM 50 1200 - 1400 135 0.17 NA
SM 11 1400-1600 |  112-145 0.11-0.13 5
] 2N > 2y V4 == \|s
AT— A F1012— L—H—HEADEN
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9 5A3BL—HF—8G, BICRZGWL—F—EBNBH S TOET, RRICHELHBVESIZLT
{IFZEly,

ATF—FA2F1004: 558 HE
A

REFIEZEFATID, YATLZERER. YR, FLEBRICESEL TSI,

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches .



SERFINEST B & UL 21415 — Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches |
REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL
AT—FAY

k1047 —1BERD P IE

REPCEEDGEED) RV ZERT 501
(S

>

- 104°F

AT—hFX

>

}—]umr—tl\dko)umr— éﬁiél 1) T—C[i?zc'ﬂz LAWT

>~ k 1015:

i3

H
=

INY T OBELY TR

. BR, TREATREREOCHRRBNAO) R0 28EHT 5012
AN YT IIXTEDNYTYERLELDOM
AN

 ME. ¥
{FEEL,

HETHAERT IREDI A TDILDEFEHLTLE
M, IR, SRGERZEESBMYNML, IMEHERDY 3 — b KPANDEEIITHAEWNT
Ny TUMNPMRATY

LAY LTWAEERFFERALGLTCEEN
CEZBADRETNYTVEREFLEEALBVLTI LD
FWMERUEIRIE

s FYBMMMERERETA Yy TUZREEFMEALGL T EZEN

AT—FrA2R1055: 95 R1EBLVIFX1IM L—
HY—F-ITFO—F

A
g gL BIIRAGVDL—F— S EREEFERALTOR1I—FICELYTHLTIEED, 521
BEUY SR IM ELFZEO—HDOL—F—85,
/N CAUTION
LASER
1/1M

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches



| s581IEE & UL L M1EH — Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches

REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

AT— A F1054— L —H—NEEH AT &
A

A
i

KM E—LTIE, 100 mm LIADERETHEDAFHREEMBLL—Y-HNZERSL. BERED
BIGENHYVET., HTE—LT, BENEEHMHLGEAT AL IICHASNFEDRAFHREEE
ALTL—Y—HNhzERbE. BERODDEBENHYET,

AURIM—-—L—Y—HEBEERO2HBH &

E—LZRO2H-Y., AFERBTEERLY LABLTIESLY,

AUR371: EBESY—TILBEUACTAHETA

BmEREYHBE. RARELERENT—TIL, BE7—TI. BLVACTETRINY T &E

ALTLEEN, DT7—TILOT7ETEEERTHE. REMECRANELDCEAHYET, B
S[ARBREEICEY., YRTCE>THEESNEHRLUINOERHMA T, ULRBED7—T L (a—F
[ TUL] F7=IE TCSA] &ied) ZEATAHICEFBELONTVET, FEREETHRHEISATOEVLD
[Fa—KIZ TPSE] &RFSNFET,

AT— bk
A

H

Ak 1252 — iR DM

AERIT—RAEGETOILENHYFET., REQVRVEBRT H=-0IC, BRaI—F, 737,
FEZOEAEDLEF, BYICT7—RBEGEINEB, a0t b, FEEHFITEGT 2LEN
HYES,

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches .



LIRFET B &K VR L5 — Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches |
REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL
AT—FA2 MO88—FEMHICEINDELGZDIRTZE L
g A
A
gL FWHICEK, BINIESGSTAHIEEBOFAOCRTEITOLHENTLCEEL, FIZL->TEET LERE
MRHY EI,
ATF—FAF1008—9S5R 1 L—H—8 S
A
sg2E H5210L—Y—8RTYT
— A s 1
ATF—FrAY F1057: BFEHED H B HET
A
BE ZOVZATILTEESATWAEE, A%, FEEERTFIEUIINDBIEEIT =158, BRGNS
ARICHIRT BAEEMELA DY ET
ATF—rA2 F1027: 5 X 1LED 8.5
A
st SHSX1LED BB TY
AT— kA
A

~ 1014: L—5—55T

] O 73 -
PEEESLIBNTLLLESWL

EE USR4AL—Y-HETY, BICRAGVLL—Y LS ShTOET, EEXFITHELLICR

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches



| s581IEE & UL L M1EH — Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches

REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

Statement 1074 — Comply with Local and National
Electrical Codes

A

&+ To reduce risk of electric shock or fire, installation of the equipment must comply with local and
national electrical codes.

ATF—FrA2 F1009: L—H—H 5]
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* Forskrift 1047—Forebyg overophedning, pa side 118

* Forskrift 1015—Batterihandtering, pa side 118

* Forskrift 1055—KIlasse 1- og klasse 1M-laser, pé side 118

* Forskrift 1252—Jording af udstyr, pa side 119

* Forskrift 1008—KIlasse 1-laserprodukt, pa side 119

* Forskrift 1057—Udszettelse for farlig straling, pa side 119

* Forskrift 1014—Laserstraling, pé side 119

* Forskrift 1074—Overholdelse af lokale og nationale el-forskrifter, pa side 119

Denne vejledning anvender felgende konventioner:

\}

Bemaerk Betyder, at leeseren skal veere forsigtig. I denne situation kan du gere noget, som kunne medfere skade pa
udstyret eller tab af data.
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Advarsel

A

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation, som kunne medfgre
personskade. Inden du arbejder med nogen form for udstyr, skal du veere opmaerksom pa de
farer, der kan opsta ved arbejde med elektriske kredsleb, og veere bekendt med
standardpraksisserne for forebyggelse af ulykker. Brug det erkleeringsnummer, der angives ved
slutningen af hver advarsel, til at finde dens oversaettelse i de oversatte sikkerhedsadvarsler, som
fulgte med enheden.

GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING

Advarsel

Erkleeringer med dette symbol er angivet for give yderlige oplysninger og for at overholde
lovmeessige krav og kundekrav.

Forskrift 1051 —Laserstraling

A

Advarsel

Der kan udsendes laserstraling fra afbrudte fibre eller stik. Undlad at stirre ind i straler eller se
direkte pa dem med optiske instrumenter.

Forskrift 1086 — Stroamterminaler, udskift daeksel

A

Advarsel

Der kan veere farlig speending eller energi i stramterminalerne. Risikoen for elektrisk sted kan
nedbringes ved at sikre, at deekslerne altid udskiftes, nar terminalerne ikke er i brug, og ved at
sorge for, at der ikke er adgang til uisolerede ledninger, nar deekslerne er monteret.

Forskrift 1024 —Ground Dirigent

y'\

Advarsel

Dette udstyr skal have jordforbindelse. Risikoen for elektrisk stad kan nedbringes ved at sikre,
at jordforbindelsen aldrig fjernes, eller at udstyret aldrig betjenes, hvis der ikke er en korrekt
jordforbindelse. Kontakt den relevante elektriske inspektionsmyndighed eller en elektriker, hvis
du ikke er sikker pa, at der findes passende jordforbindelse.
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Forskrift 1053 —Klasse 1M-laserstraling
A

Advarsel Risikoniveau 1M - usynlig laserstraling. Se ikke direkte pa laserlyskilden med ikke-deempende
optiske instrumenter.

Forskrift 1040 —Produkt Bortskaffelse
A

Advarsel Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til geeldende love og regler.

Forskrift 1005 —Kredslgbsafbryder
A

Advarsel Dette produkt er beskyttet mod kortslutninger (overstrgm) af bygningens installationer. Risikoen
for elektrisk stad eller brand kan nedbringes ved at sikre, at beskyttelsesenheden ikke har en
storre effekt end:

10A

Forskrift 1022 — Afbryd enhed
A

Advarsel Risikoen for elektrisk stad og brand kan nedbringes ved at sikre, at en let tilgeengelig topolet
frakoblingsenhed implementeres i den faste ledningsfering.

Forskrift 1012—Eksponering for laserstrale
A

Advarsel Klasse 3B-laserprodukt. Usynlig laserstraling tilstede. Undga at blive ramt af stralen.
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Forskrift 1004 —Installationsvejledning
A

Advarsel Lees installationsvejledningen inden brug, inden installation, eller inden systemet sluttes til
stramkilden.

Forskrift 1047 —Forebyg overophedning
A

Advarsel Pa grund af risikoen for brand eller kvaestelser ma enheden ikke benyttes i omrader, hvor den
maksimale anbefalede omgivelsestemperatur overstiger: 104° F

Forskrift 1015 —Batterihandtering
A

Advarsel Sadan reduceres risikoen for brand, eksplosioner eller udsivning af brandbar vaeske eller gas:

¢ Udskift kun batteriet med samme type eller en lignende type anbefalet af producenten.

¢ Undlad at afmontere, knuse, gennembhulle, fjerne ved hjalp af skarpe vaerktgjer, kortslutte
eksterne kontakter eller destruere med ild

¢ Ma ikke bruges, hvis batteriet er skaevt eller haevet
¢ Batteriet ma ikke opbevares eller bruges i en temperatur> 10 A °C

¢ Batteriet ma ikke opbevares eller bruges i omgivelser med lavt lufttryk < 10 A

Forskrift 1055 —Klasse 1- og klasse 1M-laser
A

Advarsel Advarsel - usynlig laserstraling. Udszet ikke brugere for teleskopoptik. Klasse 1/1M-laserprodukter.

/N~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M
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Forskrift 1252 —Jording af udstyr
A

Advarsel Dette udstyr skal have jordforbindelse. Pa grund af risikoen for elektrisk stad skal ledningen,
stikket eller kombinationen af disse sluttes til en elektrode, udgang eller terminal med korrekt
jordforbindelse.

Forskrift 1008 —Klasse 1-laserprodukt
A

Advarsel Klasse 1-laserprodukt.

Forskrift 1057 —Udsaettelse for farlig straling
A

Advarsel Brug af kontroller eller justeringer eller udferelse af andre end de angivne procedurer kan udsaette
bruger for farlig straling.

Forskrift 1014 —Laserstraling
A

Advarsel Klasse 4-laserprodukt. Usynlig laserstraling tilstede. Undga direkte eller spredt straling i gjet eller
pa huden.

Forskrift 1074 —Overholdelse af lokale og nationale
el-forskrifter

A

Advarsel Pa grund af risikoen for elektrisk stad eller brand skal installationen af udstyret forega i
overensstemmelse med lokale og nationale eltekniske forskrifter.
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Conformidade regulamentar e
informacoes de seguranca—Cisco 250X
Series Smart Switches

* Declarag@o 1051—Radiagao laser, na pagina 122

* Declarag@o 1086—Terminais de Poténcia, Substituir Cobertura, na pagina 122
* Declaragao 1019—Principal dispositivo de desconexdo, na pagina 122

* Declaragdo 1024—Fio terra, na pagina 123

* Declarag@o 1053—Radiagao Laser Classe 1M, na pagina 123

* Declarag@o 1040—Descarte do produto, na pagina 123

* Declaragdo 1005—Disjuntor, na pagina 123

* Declaragao 1022 Dispositivo de desconexao, na pagina 123

* Declarag@o 1012—Exposigdo a raios laser, na pagina 124

* Declarag@o 1004—Instrugdes de instalagdo, na pagina 124

* Declaragdo 1047—Prevencao contra aquecimento, na pagina 124

* Declaragao 1015—Manuseamento da bateria, na pagina 124

* Declarag@o 1055—Laser Classe 1 e Classe 1M, na pagina 125

* Declarag@o 1252—Aterramento do equipamento, na pagina 125

* Declaragao 1008—Produto laser classe 1, na pagina 125

* Declaragao 1057—Exposicao perigosa a radiagdo, na pagina 125

* Declarag@o 1014—Radiagao laser, na pagina 125

* Declarag@o 1074—Conformidade com as normas elétricas locais e nacionais , na pagina 126

Este documento utiliza as seguintes convengdes:

A\

Observacao  Significa que o leitor deve tomar cuidado. Nesta situa¢do, vocé pode fazer algo que cause danos ao equipamento
ou perda de dados.
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Aviso

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de alerta significa perigo. Esta situacao pode causar ferimentos. Antes de trabalhar
com um equipamento, conheca os perigos relacionados aos circuitos elétricos e os procedimentos
normalmente utilizados para evitar acidentes. Utilize o numero da instru¢ao disponibilizado no
fim de cada aviso para localizar a respectiva traducao dos avisos de seguranca que acompanham
este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES

Aviso

Instrucoes com este simbolo indicam informacoes adicionais e conformidade com a
regulamentacao e necessidades do cliente.

Declaracao 1051—Radiacao laser

A

Aviso

Conectores ou fibras desconectadas podem emitir radiacao laser invisivel. Nao fixe o olhar nos
feixes e nem olhe diretamente com instrumentos 6pticos.

Declaracao 1086 — Terminais de Poténcia, Substituir
Cobertura

A

Aviso

A tensao ou energia perigosa pode estar presente nos terminais de energia. Para reduzir o risco
de choque elétrico, substitua sempre a tampa quando os terminais nao estiverem em servico e

certifique-se de que os condutores nao isolados nao estejam acessiveis quando as tampas forem
colocadas.

Declaracao 1019 —Principal dispositivo de desconexao

y'\

Aviso

A tomada deve estar acessivel a qualquer momento, uma vez que é o principal dispositivo de
desconexao.
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Declaracao 1024 —Fio terra
A

Aviso Esse equipamento deve ser aterrado. Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, nunca remova o fio
de aterramento nem opere o equipamento se nao houver um fio de aterramento adequado. Entre
em contato com a empresa fornecedora de energia elétrica ou com um eletricista se nao souber
se o aterramento esta adequado.

Declaracao 1053 —Radiacao Laser Classe 1M
A

Aviso Nivel de risco 1M - Radiacao de laser invisivel. Nao olhe diretamente usando instrumentos 6pticos
nao atenuantes.

Declaracao 1040 —Descarte do produto
A

Aviso A eliminacao definitiva deste produto deve ser realizada de acordo com todas as leis e
regulamentos nacionais.

Declaracao 1005 —Disjuntor
A

Aviso Este produto depende da instalacao elétrica do prédio para a protecao contra curtos-circuitos
(sobrecarga). Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico ou incéndio, certifique-se de que a capacidade
do dispositivo protetor nao seja superior a:

10A

Declaracao 1022 Dispositivo de desconexao
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico e incéndio, um dispositivo de desconexao de dois polos
de facil acesso deve ser incorporado a fiacao fixa.
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Declaracao 1012 —Exposicao a raios laser
A

Aviso Produto a laser de classe 3B. Radiacao de laser invisivel presente. Evite a exposicao ao feixe.

Declaracao 1004 —Instrucoes de instalacao
A

Aviso Leia as instrucoes de instalacao antes da utilizagao, instalacao ou ligacao do sistema a fonte de
energia.

Declaracao 1047 —Prevencao contra aquecimento
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou lesado corporal, nao a opere em uma area que exceda a
temperatura ambiente maxima recomendada de: 104° F

Declaracao 1015—Manuseamento da bateria
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de incéndio, explosao ou vazamento de liquido ou gas inflamavel,

¢ Substitua a bateria por outra do mesmo tipo ou equivalente a recomendada pelo fabricante.

* Nao desmonte, esmague, perfure, use ferramenta afiada para remover, causar curto-circuito
nos contatos externos ou descarte-a no fogo

¢ Nao use se a bateria estiver entortada ou inchada
¢ Nao armazene ou use a bateria em uma temperatura> 10 A C

¢ Nao armazene ou use a bateria em ambiente de baixa pressao de ar< 10 A
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Declaracao 1055 —Laser Classe 1 e Classe 1M
A

Aviso Aviso - Radiacao de laser invisivel. Nao exponha os usuarios a optica telescopica. Produtos a
laser de classe 1/1M.

7~ CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Declaracao 1252 — Aterramento do equipamento
A

Aviso Esse equipamento deve ser aterrado. Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, o cabo de alimentacao,
o plugue ou a combinagcao devem ser conectados a um eletrodo, uma tomada ou um terminal
adequadamente aterrado.

Declaracao 1008 —Produto laser classe 1
A

Aviso Produto laser classe 1.

Declaracao 1057 —Exposicao perigosa a radiacao
A

Aviso O uso de controles, ajustes ou procedimentos de desempenho além dos especificados pode
resultar em exposicao perigosa a radiacao.

Declaracao 1014 —Radiacao laser
A

Aviso Produto a laser de classe 4. Radiacao de laser invisivel presente. Evite expor os olhos ou a pele
a radiacao direta ou dispersa.
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Declaracao 1074 —Conformidade com as normas
elétricas locais e nacionais
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico ou incéndio, a instalacao do equipamento deve estar em
conformidade com cdédigos locais e nacionais sobre uso de eletricidade.
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Informatii referitoare la siguranta si
conformitatea cu reglementarile—Cisco
250X Series Smart Switches

* Declaratia 1051—Radiatie laser, la pagina 128

* Declaratia 1086—Terminali de alimentare, capac de inlocuire, la pagina 128
* Declaratia 1024—Conductorul de la sol, la pagina 128

* Declaratia 1053—Radiatie laser din Clasa 1M, la pagina 129

» Declaratia 1005—Intrerupitor de circuit, la pagina 129

* Declaratia 1022—Deconectarea dispozitivului, la pagina 129

* Declaratia 1012—Expunere la raza laser, la pagina 129

* Declaratia 1004— Instructiuni de instalare, la pagina 129

* Declaratia 1047—Prevenirea supraincalzirii, la pagina 130

* Declaratia 1015—Manevrarea bateriei, la pagina 130

* Declaratia 1055—Laser din Clasa 1 si din Clasa 1M, la pagina 130

* Declaratia 1252—Pamant echipament, la pagina 130

* Declaratia 1008—Produs laser din Clasa 1., la pagina 131

* Declaratia 1057—Expunere periculoasa la radiatii, la pagina 131

* Declaratia 1014—Radiatie laser, la pagina 131

* Declaratia 1074—Conformitatea cu codurile electrice locale si nationale, la pagina 131

In acest document sunt utilizate urmatoarele conventii:

Nota Inseamni ci cititorul trebuie s& acorde atentie acestor informatii. in aceast situatie, este vorba de actiuni
care ar putea cauza deteriorarea echipamentului sau pierderea datelor.
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A

Avertisment  INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE PENTRU SIGURANTA

Acest simbol de avertisment marcheaza o situatie periculoasa. Va aflati intr-o situatie care ar
putea cauza vatamari corporale. inainte de a utiliza orice echipament, trebuie s3 fiti constient de
pericolele implicate de circuitele electrice si sa fiti familiarizat cu practicile standard de prevenire
a accidentelor. Utilizati numarul de la finalul fiecarui avertisment pentru a localiza traducerea
avertismentului respectiv in documentele traduse care insotesc acest dispozitiv.

PASTRATI ACESTE INSTRUCTIUNI

A

Avertisment Declaratiile care utilizeaza acest simbol sunt furnizate pentru informatii suplimentare si pentru a
respecta cerintele de reglementare si ale clientului.

Declara ia 1051 —Radia ie laser
A

Avertisment Cablurile sau conectorii pentru fibra deconecta i pot emite radia ii laser invizibile. Nu privi i in
raze sau vizualiza i direct cu instrumente optice.

Declara ia 1086 — Terminali de alimentare, capac de
inlocuire

A

Avertisment Pe bornele de alimentare pot fi prezente tensiuni sau energie periculoase. Pentru a reduce riscul
de electrocutare, monta i intotdeauna capacul la loc atunci cand bornele nu sunt folosite i
asigura i-va nu exista acces la conductori neizola i cand capacele sunt montate.

Declaratia 1024 —Conductorul de la sol
A

Avertisment Acest echipament trebuie sa fie impamantat. Pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare, nu demonta i
niciodata cablul de impamantare i nu folosi i echipamentul in absen a unui conductor de
impamantare instalat corespunzator. Contactati autoritatile corespunzatoare de inspectie electrica
sau un electrician in cazul in care nu sunteti sigur daca aveti la dispozitie echipamentul de
impamantare corespunzator.
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Declara ia 1053 —Radia ie laser din Clasa 1M
A

Avertisment

Pericol nivel 1M - radia ie laser invizibila. Nu privi i direct cu instrumente optice fara atenuare.

Declara ia 1005 —intrerupator de circuit
N

Avertisment

Acest produs depinde de instala ia de protec ie la scurtcircuite (supracurent) a cladirii. Pentru a

reduce riscurile de electrocutare sau de incendiu, asigura i-va ca dispozitivul de protec ie nu are
o cota ie mai mare de:

10A

Declara ia 1022 —Deconectarea dispozitivului
A

Avertisment

Pentru a reduce riscurile de electrocutare sau de incendiu, in cablajul fix trebuie incorporat un
dispozitiv bipolar de deconectare cu acces direct.

Declara ia 1012—Expunere la raza laser
A

Avertisment

Produs laser din clasa 3B. Sunt prezente radia ii laser invizibile. Evita i expunerea la raza.

Declaratia 1004 — Instructiuni de instalare
A

Avertisment

Cititi instructiunile de montare inainte de a utiliza, instala sau conecta sistemul la sursa de
alimentare.
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Declara ia 1047 —Prevenirea supraincalzirii
A

Avertisment Pentru a reduce riscul ranirii ranire corporale, nu opera i echipamentul intr-o zona cu temperatura
ambientala care depa e te temperatura maxima recomandata de: 104° F

Declara ia 1015—Manevrarea bateriei
A

Avertisment Pentru a reduce riscurile de incendiu, explozie sau scurgere a lichidelor i gazelor inflamabile,

¢ inlocuiti bateria numai cu baterii de acelasi tip sau de un tip echivalent recomandat de producator.

¢ Nu demonta i, zdrobi i sau in epa i utilizand unelte ascu ite pentru a scoate contactele externe
scurte i nu arunca i in foc

¢ Nu utiliza i baterii deformate sau umflate
* Nu depozita i sau utiliza i baterii in intervalul de temperaturd > 10 A

* Nu depozita i sau utiliza i baterii in medii cu presiune atmosferica scazuta < 10 A

Declara ia 1065 —Laser din Clasa 1 i din Clasa 1M
A

Avertisment Avertisment — Radia ie laser invizibild. Nu expune i utilizatorii de echipamente optice telescopice.
Produse laser din Clasa 1/1M.

Z~CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Declara ia 1252 —Pamant echipament
A

Avertisment  Acest echipament trebuie sa fie impamantat. Pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare, cablul de
alimentare, techerul sau combina ia acestora trebuie conectate la un electrod, priza sau terminal
impamantate corect.
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Declara ia 1008 —Produs laser din Clasa 1.
A

Avertisment Produs laser din Clasa 1.

Declara ia 1057 —Expunere periculoasa la radia ii
A

Avertisment  Utilizarea controalelor, reglajelor sau efectuarea altor proceduri, in afara celor specificate, poate
conduce la expunerea periculoasa la radia ii.

Declara ia 1014 —Radia ie laser
A

Avertisment Produs laser din clasa 4. Sunt prezente radia ii laser invizibile. Evita i expunerea ochilor i a pielii
la radia ia directa sau dispersata.

Declara ia 1074 —Conformitatea cu codurile electrice
locale i naionale

A

Avertisment Pentru a reduce riscurile de electrocutare sau de incendiu, instalarea echipamentului trebuie sa
fie efectuata in conformitate cu codurile electrice locale i na ionale.
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Informazioni sulla conformita alle
normative e sulla sicurezza—Cisco 250X
Series Smart Switches

* Avvertenza 1051: radiazioni laser, a pagina 134

* Avvertenza 1086— terminali di alimentazione, riposizionamento del coperchio, a pagina 134
» Avvertenza 1019: dispositivo di scollegamento principale, a pagina 135

» Avvertenza 1016—Radiazioni laser invisibili, a pagina 135

* Avvertenza 1024: conduttore di messa a terra, a pagina 135

* Avvertenza 1010—Sguardo fisso nel raggio laser, a pagina 135

» Avvertenza 1053— radiazioni laser di classe 1M, a pagina 135

» Avvertenza 1040: smaltimento del prodotto, a pagina 136

* Avvertenza 1005—Interruttore automatico, a pagina 136

* Avvertenza 1022: sezionatore, a pagina 136

» Avvertenza 1021: circuito SELV, a pagina 136

* Avvertenza 1013—Evitare radiazioni, a pagina 136

* Avvertenza 1056: cavo in fibra senza terminazione, a pagina 137

* Avvertenza 1012—Esposizione al raggio laser, a pagina 137

» Avvertenza 136—Esposizione tensione diretta, a pagina 137

» Avvertenza 1004: istruzioni per I’installazione, a pagina 138

* Avvertenza 1047—Protezione dal surriscaldamento, a pagina 138

* Avvertenza 1015— gestione della batteria, a pagina 138

» Avvertenza 1055— laser di classe I e 1M, a pagina 138

* Avvertenza 1054—Visualizzazione laser, a pagina 139

* Avvertenza 1011—Sguardo fisso nel raggio laser, a pagina 139

* Avvertenza 1252—Messa a terra dell'attrezzatura, a pagina 139

» Avvertenza 1088—Evitare connessioni esterne durante una tempesta elettromagnetica, a pagina 139
* Avvertenza 1008—Prodotto laser di classe 1, a pagina 139

* Avvertenza 1057: esposizione a radiazioni pericolose, a pagina 140

* Avvertenza 1027—Prodotto LED di classe 1, a pagina 140

 Avvertenza 1014— radiazioni laser, a pagina 140

* Avvertenza 1074: conformita alle normative elettriche locali e nazionali, a pagina 140
* Avvertenza 1009:radiazioni laser, a pagina 140
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In questo documento vengono adottate le seguenti convenzioni:

Nota Invita il lettore a prestare attenzione. In questa situazione si rischia di eseguire un'operazione che potrebbe
danneggiare l'apparecchiatura o comportare la perdita di dati.

Allerta ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA

Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe causare infortuni alle
persone. Prima di utilizzare qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli
relativi ai circuiti elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti.
Utilizzare il numero presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza per individuare le traduzioni delle
avvertenze fornite con il dispositivo.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

A

Allerta Le dichiarazioni contenenti questo simbolo hanno lo scopo di fornire ulteriori informazioni e sono
conformi ai requisiti normativi e dei clienti.

Avvertenza 1051: radiazioni laser
A

Allerta Le fibre o i connettori scollegati possono emettere radiazioni laser invisibili. Non fissare lo sguardo
sui raggi laser né osservarli direttamente tramite strumenti ottici.

Avvertenza 1086 — terminali di alimentazione,
riposizionamento del coperchio
A

Allerta | terminali di alimentazione possono avere una tensione pericolosa. Per ridurre il rischio di scosse
elettriche, riposizionare sempre i copriterminali quando i terminali non sono in uso e accertarsi
che non sia possibile accedere ai conduttori non isolati quando i copriterminali sono in posizione.
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Avvertenza 1019: dispositivo di scollegamento
principale
A

Allerta |l gruppo spina-presa deve essere sempre accessibile in quanto serve da sistema di disconnessione
principale.

Avvertenza 1016 —Radiazioni laser invisibili
A

Allerta Radiazione laser invisibile.

Avvertenza 1024: conduttore di messa a terra
A

Allerta Questa apparecchiatura deve essere dotata di messa a terra. Per ridurre il rischio di scosse
elettriche, non escludere mai il conduttore di protezione né usare I'apparecchiatura in assenza
di un conduttore di protezione installato in modo corretto. Se non si é certi della disponibilita di
un adeguato collegamento di messa a terra, richiedere un controllo alle autorita competenti o
rivolgersi a un elettricista.

Avvertenza 1010—Sguardo fisso nel raggio laser
A

Allerta Non fissare il raggio con gli occhi.

Avvertenza 1053 — radiazioni laser di classe 1M
A

Allerta Radiazioni laser di classe 1M quando aperti. Non osservarle direttamente con I'impiego di strumenti
ottici.
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Avvertenza 1040: smaltimento del prodotto
A

Allerta |l prodotto deve essere smaltito in ottemperanza alle normative nazionali vigenti.

Avvertenza 1005 —Interruttore automatico
A

Allerta Questo prodotto dipende dall'impianto dell'edificio per quanto riguarda la protezione contro
cortocircuiti (sovracorrente). Assicurarsi che il dispositivo di protezione non abbia un rating
superiore a:

10A

Avvertenza 1022: sezionatore
A

Allerta  Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche e incendi, integrare nel cablaggio fisso un sezionatore
bipolare a cui sia facile accedere.

Avvertenza 1021: circuito SELV
A

Allerta Per evitare shock elettrici, non collegare i circuiti a bassissima tensione di sicurezza (SELV) ai
circuiti telefonici (TNV). Le porte LAN includono circuiti SELV, mentre le porte WAN utilizzano
circuiti TNV. Alcune porte LAN e WAN utilizzano connettori RJ-45. Prestare attenzione durante
il collegamento dei cavi.

Avvertenza 1013 —Evitare radiazioni
A

Allerta Evitare di esporre gli occhi o la pelle a radiazioni dirette o diffuse.
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Avvertenza 1056: cavo in fibra senza terminazione
A

Allerta L'estremita del connettore o del cavo ottico senza terminazione puo emettere radiazioni laser
invisibili. Non osservarle direttamente con lI'impiego di strumenti ottici. L'osservazione del fascio
laser con determinati strumenti ottici (come monocoli, lenti di ingrandimento o microscopi) entro
una distanza di 100 mm puo provocare danni alla vista.

Fiber type and Wavelength | Max. Power
Core diameter (um) (nm) (mW)

SM 11 1200 - 1400 39 =20

MM 62.5 1200 - 1400 150

MM 50 1200 - 1400 135

SM 11 1400 - 1600 112-145

Avvertenza 1012—Esposizione al raggio laser
A

Allerta Prodotto laser di classe 3B. Presenza di radiazioni laser invisibili. Evitare I'esposizione al fascio
laser.

Avvertenza 136 —Esposizione tensione diretta
A

Allerta  Per ridurre il rischio di scossa elettrica quando provvedete alla manutenzione di un apparato,
distaccate il cavo elettrico o i cavi che collegano I'apparato con la presa elettrica o la sbarra
collettrice (busbar) DC. Quando lavorate con un sistema DC, distaccate il connettore busbar prima
di manipolare il dispositivo. Alle estremita del dispositivo sono esposti dei voltaggi attivi che
possono causare danni.
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Avvertenza 1004: istruzioni per l'installazione
A

Allerta Leggere le istruzioni per l'installazione prima di usare, installare o collegare il sistema
all'alimentazione.

Avvertenza 1047 —Protezione dal surriscaldamento
A

Allerta  Per evitare rischi di incendio o lesioni personali, non utilizzare il dispositivo a temperature ambiente
superiori alla temperatura massima raccomandata di:

104° F

Avvertenza 1015 — gestione della batteria
A

Allerta  Per ridurre il rischio di incendi, esplosioni o perdite di liquidi o gas infiammalbili:

¢ Sostituire la batteria solo con il modello consigliato dall'azienda produttrice o con un modello
equivalente.

* Non scomporre, schiacciare o forare la batteria, né utilizzare strumenti affilati per rimuoverla,
mettere in cortocircuito i contatti esterni o gettarla nel fuoco

¢ Non utilizzare la batteria se deformata o gonfia
* Non conservare né utilizzare la batteria a temperature > 10 A °C

* Non conservare né utilizzare la batteria in ambienti con bassa pressione atmosferica < 10 A

Avvertenza 1055 — laser di classel e 1M
A

Allerta |spéjimas — nematoma lazerio spinduliuoté. Apsaugokite nuo poveikio teleskopinés optikos
naudotojus. 1 / 1M klasés lazerinis gaminiai.

/N~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M
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Avvertenza 1054 —Visualizzazione laser
A

Allerta Per fasci divergenti, I'osservazione dell'emissione laser con certi strumenti ottici entro una distanza
di 100 mm puo danneggiare gli occhi. Per fasci collimati, I'osservazione dell'emissione laser con
certi strumenti ottici realizzati per I'utilizzo a distanza pu6 danneggiare gli occhi.

Avvertenza 1011 —Sguardo fisso nel raggio laser
A

Allerta Non fissare il raggio con gli occhi né usare strumenti ottici per osservarlo direttamente.

Avvertenza 1252 —Messa a terra dell'attrezzatura
A

Allerta Questa apparecchiatura deve essere dotata di messa a terra. Per ridurre il rischio di scosse
elettriche, il cavo di alimentazione, la spina o entrambi devono essere collegati a un elettrodo,
una presa o un terminale correttamente collegato a terra.

Avvertenza 1088 — Evitare connessioni esterne durante
una tempesta elettromagnetica

A

Allerta Evitare I'utilizzo o la manutenzione di qualsiasi apparecchiatura con collegamenti per esterni
durante un temporale. In quanto vi é la possibilita di folgorazione da fulmine.

Avvertenza 1008 —Prodotto laser di classe 1
A

Allerta Prodotto laser di Classe 1.
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Avvertenza 1057: esposizione a radiazioni pericolose
A

Allerta L'applicazione di controlli o modifiche o la realizzazione di procedure diverse da quelle specificate
puo determinare I'esposizione a radiazioni pericolose.

Avvertenza 1027 —Prodotto LED di classe 1
A

Allerta Avvertenza prodotto LED di Classe 1

Avvertenza 1014 — radiazioni laser
A

Allerta Quando il sistema é aperto e gli interblocchi ignorati, vengono emesse radiazioni laser.

Avvertenza 1074: conformita alle normative elettriche
locali e nazionali

A

Allerta  Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche o incendi, I'installazione dell'apparecchiatura deve essere
conforme alle normative elettriche locali e nazionali.

Avvertenza 1009:radiazioni laser
A

Allerta La radiazione laser & presente quando il sistema é aperto.
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Gesetzliche Auflagen und
Sicherheitshinweise —Cisco 250X Series
Smart Switches

* Erkldrung 1051 — Laserstrahlung, auf Seite 142

* Erklarung 1086—Leitungsklemmen, Schutzabdeckung ersetzen, auf Seite 142
* Erkldarung 1019 — Hauptausschaltvorrichtung, auf Seite 143

» Anweisung 1016—Unsichtbare Laserstrahlung, auf Seite 143

* Erkldrung 1024 — Erdungsleiter, auf Seite 143

» Anweisung 1010—Blicken in den Laserstrahl, auf Seite 143

* Erklérung 1053 — Laserstrahlung der Klasse 1M, auf Seite 143

* Erkldrung 1040 — Entsorgung des Produkts, auf Seite 144

» Anweisung 1005—Leitungsschutzschalter, auf Seite 144

* Anweisung 1022 — Trennung der Verbindung zum Gerét, auf Seite 144
* Anweisung 1021 — SELV-Schaltkreise, auf Seite 144

» Anweisung 1013—Schutz vor Strahlung, auf Seite 144

* Erkldrung 1056 — Nicht abgeschlossenes Faserkabel, auf Seite 145

» Anweisung 1012—Laserbestrahlung, auf Seite 145

» Anweisung 136—Spannungsfiihrende Teile, auf Seite 145

» Anweisung 1004 — Installationsanweisungen, auf Seite 146

« Anweisung 1047—Schutz vor Uberhitzung, auf Seite 146

» Anweisung 1015— Batterieaustausch, auf Seite 146

* Erklarung 1055—Laser der Klasse I und Klasse 1M, auf Seite 147

» Anweisung 1054—Blicken in den Laser, auf Seite 147

» Anweisung 1011—Blicken in den Laserstrahl, auf Seite 147

* Erklarung 1252—Geriéteerdung, auf Seite 147

» Anweisung 1088—Nutzung von Auflenanschliissen wiahrend eines Gewitters vermeiden, auf Seite 148
* Erklarung 1008—Laserprodukt der Klasse 1, auf Seite 148

* Erkldrung 1057 — Freisetzung geféhrlicher Strahlung, auf Seite 148

» Anweisung 1027—LED-Produkt der Klasse 1, auf Seite 148

* Erklarung 1014— Laserstrahlung, auf Seite 148

» Erklirung 1074 — Ubereinstimmung mit 6rtlichen und nationalen elektrischen Richtlinien und
Bestimmungen, auf Seite 149
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* Erklarung 1009 — Laserstrahlung, auf Seite 149

In dieser Verdffentlichung werden folgende Konventionen verwendet:

Hinweis

y'\

Bedeutet: Bitte vorsichtig sein. In dieser Situation kann eine Vorgehensweise moglicherweise zu Schiden an
den Geriten oder zu einem Datenverlust fiihren.

Warnung

A

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich méglicherweise in einer Situation, in der
es zu korperlichen Verletzungen kommen kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geraten mit
den Gefahren elektrischer Schaltungen und den tiblichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung von Unfallen
vertraut. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach
der jeweiligen Ubersetzung in den libersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem
Gerat ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN SICHER AUF.

Warnung

Anweisungen mit diesem Symbol sollen zuséatzliche Informationen bieten und sind mit der
Erfullung bestimmter Auflagen und Kundenanforderungen verbunden.

Erklarung 1051 — Laserstrahlung

A

Warnung

Von getrennten Fasern oder Anschliissen kann unsichtbare Laserstrahlung ausgehen. Blicken
Sie nicht direkt in Strahlen oder optische Instrumente.

Erklarung1086 —Leitungsklemmen,Schutzabdeckung

ersetzen
A

Warnung

An den Stromanschliissen kann gefahrliche Spannung oder Energie anliegen. Bringen Sie die
Abdeckung stets wieder an, wenn die Anschliisse nicht in Betrieb sind, und stellen Sie sicher,
dass nicht isolierte Leiter nicht zuganglich sind, wenn die Abdeckung angebracht ist, um die
Stromschlaggefahr zu minimieren.
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Erklarung 1019 — Hauptausschaltvorrichtung
A

Warnung Die Stecker-Steckdosen-Kombination muss jederzeit zugéanglich sein, da sie zum Ausschalten
des Gerits dient.

Anweisung 1016 —Unsichtbare Laserstrahlung
A

Warnung Unsichtbare Laserstrahlung.

Erklarung 1024 - Erdungsleiter
A

Warnung Dieses Gerat muss geerdet sein. Auf keinen Fall den Erdungsleiter unwirksam machen oder das
Gerat ohne einen sachgerecht installierten Erdungsleiter verwenden, um die Stromschlag- und
Brandgefahr zu minimieren. Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, ob eine sachgerechte Erdung
vorhanden ist, wenden Sie sich an die zustiandige Inspektionsbehérde oder einen Elektriker.

Anweisung 1010 —Blicken in den Laserstrahl
A

Warnung Nicht direkt in den Strahl blicken.

Erklarung 1053 - Laserstrahlung der Klasse 1M
A

Warnung

Laserstrahlung der Klasse 1M in ge6ffnetem Zustand. Blicken Sie nicht direkt mit optischen
Instrumenten darauf.
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Erklarung 1040 - Entsorgung des Produkts
A

Warnung Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte geméaR allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes
erfolgen.

Anweisung 1005 —Leitungsschutzschalter
A

Warnung Dieses Produkt ist fiir Gebaude mit Kurzschlusssicherung (Uberstromschutz) gedacht. Stellen
Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der Schutzvorrichtung folgenden Wert nicht iiberschreitet:

10A

Anweisung 1022 - Trennung der Verbindung zum
Gerat

A

Warnung Eine einfach zugangliche zweipolige Unterbrechungsvorrichtung muss in die Festverkabelung
integriert sein, um die Stromschlag- und Brandgefahr zu minimieren.

Anweisung 1021 — SELV-Schaltkreise
A

Warnung Zur Vermeidung von Stromschlédgen sollten Sie keine Sicherheitskleinspannungs-Schaltkreise
(SELV) an Telefonnetz-Schaltkreise (TNV) anschlieRen. LAN-Ports verfiigen tiber SELV-Schaltkreise,
WAN-Ports liber TNV-Schaltkreise. In manchen Féllen verwenden sowohl LAN- als auch WAN-Ports
RJ-45-Steckverbinder. Gehen Sie beim Anschluss von Kabeln vorsichtig vor.

Anweisung 1013 —Schutz vor Strahlung
A

Warnung Schiitzen Sie Augen und Haut vor direkter und gestreuter Strahlung.
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Erklarung 1056 — Nicht abgeschlossenes Faserkabel
A

Warnung Von nicht abgeschlossenen Faserkabeln oder Anschliissen kann unsichtbare Laserstrahlung
ausgehen. Blicken Sie nicht direkt mit optischen Instrumenten darauf. Das Betrachten des
Laserausgangs mit bestimmten optischen Instrumenten (Lupen, VergroRerungsglaser, Mikroskop
usw.) in einem Abstand von 100 mm kann zu Augenschaden fiihren.

Fiber type and Wavelength | Max. Power
Core diameter (um) (nm) (mW)

SM 11 1200 - 1400 39 =20

MM 62.5 1200 - 1400 150

MM 50 1200 - 1400 135

SM 11 1400 - 1600 112-145

Anweisung 1012 —Laserbestrahlung
A

Warnung Laserprodukt der Klasse 3B. Unsichtbare Laserstrahlung vorhanden. Vermeiden Sie die direkte
Laserbestrahlung.

Anweisung 136 —Spannungsfiihrende Teile
A

Warnung Um die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags bei Bedienung einer der Einheiten zu reduzieren, muf}
das Stromkabel, welches die Einheit mit dem Wechselstrom-Powerstrip oder dem
Gleichstrom-Busbar verbindet, herausgezogen werden. Wenn Sie mit einem Gleichstromsystem
arbeiten, entfernen Sie vor Arbeit an einem Gerat den Busbar-Steckverbinder. Am Ende des
Gerats liegen Stromspannungen offen; Kontakt kann zu Verletzungen fiihren.
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Anweisung 1004 - Installationsanweisungen
A

Warnung Lesen Sie die Installationshinweise, bevor Sie das System nutzen, installieren oder an die
Stromversorgung anschlief3en.

Anweisung 1047 —Schutz vor Uberhitzung
A

Warnung Um die Brand- und Verletzungsgefahr zu minimieren, vermeiden Sie dessen Verwendung in
einem Bereich, in dem die Umgebungstemperatur den folgenden empfohlenen Héchstwert
tibersteigt: 104° F

Anweisung 1015 — Batterieaustausch
A

Warnung So minimieren Sie die Brand- und Explosionsgefahr oder das Austreten von brennbaren
Flussigkeiten oder Gasen:

¢ Ersetzen Sie die Batterie nur durch den gleichen oder vom Hersteller empfohlenen Batterietyp.

¢ Die Batterie darf nicht ausgebaut, zerquetscht, durchstochen oder mit scharfkantigem Werkzeug
entfernt werden. Versuchen Sie nicht, die externen Kontakte kurzzuschlieBen und werfen Sie die
Batterie nicht ins Feuer.

¢ Verwenden Sie die Batterie nicht, wenn sie aufgequollen oder verformt ist.
¢ Lagern oder verwenden Sie die Batterie nicht bei Temperaturen > 10 A °C.

¢ Lagern oder verwenden Sie die Batterie nicht in Umgebungen mit geringem Luftdruck < 10 A
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Erklarung 1055 —Laser der Klasse | und Klasse 1M
A

Warnung Warnung: Unsichtbare Laserstrahlung Setzen Sie Benutzer von Teleskopoptiken keinem Risiko
aus. Laserprodukt der Klasse 1/1M

7~ CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Anweisung 1054 —Blicken in den Laser
A

Warnung Bei auseinandergehenden Strahlen kann das Betrachten des Laserausgangs mit optischen
Instrumenten innerhalb einer Distanz von 100 mm die Augen gefahrden. Bei gerichteten Strahlen
stellt das Betrachten des Laserausgangs mit bestimmten optischen Instrumenten, die fir den
Gebrauch in einer bestimmten Entfernung vorgesehen sind, eine Gefahrdung der Augen dar.

Anweisung 1011 —Blicken in den Laserstrahl
A

Warnung Nicht direkt in den Strahl blicken und ihn nicht direkt mit optischen Geraten prifen.

Erklarung 1252 — Gerateerdung
A

Warnung Dieses Gerat muss geerdet sein. Um die Stromschlaggefahr zu minimieren, muss das Netzkabel,
der Stecker oder beides an einer ordnungsgemaf geerdeten Elektrode, Steckdose oder Klemme
angeschlossen sein.
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Anweisung 1088 —Nutzung von Aul3enanschlissen
wahrend eines Gewitters vermeiden

A

Warnung Vermeiden Sie bei Gewitter die Nutzung oder Bedienung von Geréaten mit Aufenanschliissen.
Da bei einem Blitzeinschlag die Gefahr von Stromschlagen besteht.

Erklarung 1008 —Laserprodukt der Klasse 1
A

Warnung Laserprodukt der Klasse 1.

Erklarung 1057 - Freisetzung gefahrlicher Strahlung
A

Warnung Die Verwendung von Kontrollen, Anpassungen oder die Durchfiihrung von Verfahren, die sich
von den hier angegebenen unterscheiden, kann/kénnen zur Freisetzung gefahrlicher Strahlung
fiihren.

Anweisung 1027 —LED-Produkt der Klasse 1
A

Warnung Class 1 LED-Produktwarnung

Erklarung 1014 — Laserstrahlung
A

Warnung Wenn das System geoffnet ist, wird Laserstrahlung freigesetzt und Sperren werden umgangen.
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Erklarung 1074 — Ubereinstimmung mit oértlichen und
nationalenelektrischenRichtlinienundBestimmungen

A

Warnung  Die Installation des Gerits muss in Ubereinstimmung mit den értlichen und nationalen elektrischen
Richtlinien und Bestimmungen erfolgen, um die Stromschlag- und Brandgefahr zu minimieren.

Erklarung 1009 - Laserstrahlung
A

Warnung Wenn das System geoffnet ist, wird Laserstrahlung freigesetzt.
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Information om overensstammelse med
regelverk och sakerhetskrav—Cisco 250X
Series Smart Switches

* Meddelande 1051—Laserstralning, pa sidan 152

* Meddelande 1086—Stromterminaler, ersétt holje, pa sidan 152

* Meddelande 1019—Huvudfrinkopplingsenhet, pa sidan 152

» Statement 1016—Osynlig laserstralning, pa sidan 153

» Meddelande 1024—Jordledare, pé sidan 153

* Statement 1010—Titta in i laserstralen, pé sidan 153

* Meddelande 1053—Laserstralning klass 1M, pa sidan 153

* Meddelande 1040—Produktatervinning, pa sidan 153

* Meddelande 1005—Sékring, pa sidan 153

* Meddelande 1022—Koppla fran enhet, pa sidan 154

* Meddelande 1021—SELV-krets, pé sidan 154

* Statement 1013—Undvik stralning, pa sidan 154

* Meddelande 1056—Oterminerad fiberkabel, pa sidan 154

* Meddelande 1012—Exponering for laserstrale, pa sidan 155

* Statement 136—Exponering av spanningsforande del, pé sidan 155
* Meddelande 1004—Instruktioner for installation, pa sidan 155

* Meddelande 1047—Overhettningsskydd, pa sidan 155

* Meddelande 1015—Batterihantering, pa sidan 156

* Meddelande 1055—Laser klass 1 och klass 1M, pa sidan 156

* Meddelande 1054—Titta pa laser, pa sidan 156

* Statement 1011—Titta in i laserstralen, pa sidan 156

* Meddelande 1252—Jordning av utrustning, pé sidan 157

» Meddelande 1088—Undvik att utfora service pa utomhusanslutningar under askvider, pa sidan 157
* Meddelande 1008—Laserprodukt klass 1, pa sidan 157

* Meddelande 1057—Farlig exponering for stralning, pa sidan 157

* Statement 1027—LED-produkt klass 1, pa sidan 157

* Meddelande 1014—Laserstralning , pa sidan 158

* Meddelande 1074—F0dlj lokala och nationella elbestimmelser, pa sidan 158
* Statement 1009—Laserstralning, pa sidan 158
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I dokumentet anvénds foljande konventioner:

Y

OBS! Betyder var aktsam. I denna situation kanske du gér nagot som kan leda till att utrustningen skadas eller till
dataforlust.

y'\

Varning  VIKTIGA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Den har varningssymbolen indikerar fara. Det finns risk for kroppsskador. Innan du bérjar arbeta
med utrustningen maste du vara medveten om riskerna med elektriska kretsar och kanna till de
normala forfarandena for att forhindra olyckor. Anvdnd numret som finns angivet vid varje varning
for att hitta den oversatta varningen bland de d6versatta sakerhetsvarningarna som medféljde
enheten.

SPARA DE HAR INSTRUKTIONERNA

A

Varning Innehall med denna symbolen éar for ytterligare information och fér efterlevnad av regelverk och
kundkrav.

Meddelande 1051 —Laserstralning
A

Varning Osynlig laserstralning kan avges fran frankopplade fibrer eller kontaktdon. Rikta inte blicken in
i stralar och titta aldrig direkt pa dem med hjalp av optiska instrument.

Meddelande 1086 —Stromterminaler, ersatt holje
A

Varning Farlig spanning eller energi kan finnas pa stromterminaler. For att minska risken for elstotar ska
du alltid satta tillbaka skyddet nar terminalerna inte anvands samt se till att det inte gar att
komma at isolerade ledare nar skydden sitter pa plats.

Meddelande 1019 —Huvudfrankopplingsenhet
A

Varning Man maste alltid kunna komma at stickproppen i uttaget, eftersom denna koppling utgor den
huvudsakliga frankopplingsanordningen.
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Statement 1016 —Osynlig laserstralning
A

Varning Nu pagaende osynlig laserstralning.

Meddelande 1024 —Jordledare
A

Varning Utrustningen maste vara jordad. For att minska risken for elstot ska du aldrig satta jordledaren
ur spel eller anvanda utrustningen i avsaknad av lamplig monterad jordledare. Kontakta lamplig
elinspektionsmyndighet eller en elektriker om du ar oséker pa om en lamplig jordning kan utforas.

Statement 1010—Titta in i laserstralen
A

Varning Laserstralning nar enheten ar 6ppen.

Meddelande 1053 —Laserstralning klass 1M
A

Varning Riskniva 1M - Osynlig laserstralning. Titta inte direkt med icke-dampande optiska instrument.

Meddelande 1040 —Produktatervinning
A

Varning Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt gallande lagar och bestammelser.

Meddelande 1005 —Sakring
A

Varning Denna produkt ar beroende av i byggnaden installerat kortslutningsskydd (6verstromsskydd).
Kontrollera att skyddsanordningen inte har hogre markvarde an:

10A
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Meddelande 1022 —Koppla fran enhet
A

Varning For att minska risken for elstét och brand maste en lattillganglig tva-polig frankopplingsenhet
monteras pa den fasta ledningen.

Meddelande 1021 —SELV-krets
A

Varning For att undvika elektriska stétar, koppla inte siakerhetskretsar med extra lag spanning
(SELV-kretsar) till kretsar med telefonnatspanning (TNV-kretsar). LAN-portar innehaller
SELV-kretsar och WAN-portar innehaller TNV-kretsar. Vissa LAN- och WAN-portar ar forsedda
med RJ-45-kontakter. laktta forsiktighet vid anslutning av kablar.

Statement 1013—Undvik stralning
A

Varning Undvik 6gon- eller hudkontakt med direkt eller spridd stralning.

Meddelande 1056 —Oterminerad fiberkabel
A

Varning Osynlig laserstralning kan komma fran anden pa en oavslutad fiberkabel eller -anslutning. Titta
inte rakt in i stralen eller direkt pa den med optiska instrument. Att titta pa laserstralen med vissa
optiska instrument (t.ex. lupper, forstoringsglas och mikroskop) fran ett avstand pa 100 mm kan
skada ogonen.

kérilgggeﬁgfa m) Va?nli:ﬁd Ma?nEusf;rgl Straldivergens (rad)
i SM 11 i 1200-1400 | 39-50 | 01-01
MM 625 | 1200-1400 150 0,18 NA
MM 50 : 1200-1400 135 0,17 NA
SM 11 1400-1600 _ 112-145 i 011-0,13 ?
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Meddelande 1012—Exponering for laserstrale
A

Varning Laserprodukt klass 3B Osynlig laserstralning ér narvarande. Undvik exponering for stralen.

Statement 136 — Exponering av spanningsforande del
A

Varning Minska risken for elchock vid underhall och reparation av enskilda enheter genom att koppla ur
natsladden eller natsladdarna som ansluter enheten till vaxelstromslisten eller
likstromssamlingsskenan. Nar du arbetar med ett likstromssystem ska samlingsskenkontakten
avlagsnas innan du utfér arbete pa en enhet. Vid enhetséanden finns oskyddad aktiv spanning;
om nagon utsétts fér sadan spanning kan det fororsaka personskada.

Meddelande 1004 —Instruktioner for installation
A

Varning Las monteringsinstruktionerna innan du anvander, installerar eller ansluter systemet till en
stromkalla.

Meddelande 1047 — Overhettningsskydd
A

Varning For att minska risken for kroppsskador far du inte anvanda apparaten pa ett omrade som
overskriver den rekommenderade maximala omgivningstemperaturen: 104° F
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Meddelande 1015 —Batterihantering
A

Varning For att minska risken for brander, explosioner eller lackage av lattanténdliga gaser eller vatskor:

¢ Byt endast ut batteriet med samma eller motsvarande typ som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.

¢ Forbjudet att plocka isar, krossa, punktera, anvianda vassa verktyg for att ta bort, kortsluta
externa kontakter eller kassera i eld

¢ Anvand inte om batteriet ar forvrangt eller uppsvalit
¢ Forvara eller anvand inte batteriet vid temperaturer> 10 A C

¢ Forvara eller anvand inte batteriet i en miljé med lagt lufttryck < 10 A

Meddelande 1055 —Laser klass 1 och klass 1M
A

Varning Varning - osynlig laserstralning Exponera inte anvandare for teleskopisk optik. Laserprodukter
klass 1/1M

Z~CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Meddelande 1054 —Titta pa laser
A

Varning Vid divergerande utstralning, kan dina 6gon skadas om du betraktar lasern med vissa optiska
instrument inom en distans pa 100 mm. Vid parallell utstralning kan dina 6gon skadas om du
betraktar laserstralen med vissa optiska instrument.

Statement 1011 —Titta in i laserstralen
A

Varning Rikta inte blicken in mot stralen och titta inte direkt pa den genom optiska instrument.
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Meddelande 1252 —Jordning av utrustning
A

Varning Utrustningen maste vara jordad. For att minska risken for elstotar maste stromkabeln, kontakten
eller kombinationen anslutas till en elektrod, ett uttag eller en terminal med korrekt jordning.

Meddelande 1088 —Undvik att utfora service pa
utomhusanslutningar under askvader

A

Varning Anvéand eller reparera inte nagon utrustning som har anslutningar utomhus under askvader. Det
finns en liten risk for elektriska stotar vid blixtnedslag.

Meddelande 1008 —Laserprodukt klass 1
A

Varning Laserprodukt av klass 1.

Meddelande 1057 —Farlig exponering for stralning
A

Varning Om andra kontroller eller justeringar dn de angivna anvénds, eller om andra processer an de
angivna genomfors, kan skadlig stralning avges.

Statement 1027 —LED-produkt klass 1
A

Vamning Lysdiodprodukt av klass 1
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Meddelande 1014 —Laserstralning
A

Varning Laserprodukt klass 4. Osynlig laserstralning ar narvarande. Lat inte 6gon eller hud utséattas for
direkt eller utspridd stralning.

Meddelande 1074 —Folj lokala och nationella
elbestammelser

A

Varning For att minska risken for elstot eller brand maste monteringen av utrustningen uppfylla lokala
och nationella elforeskrifter.

Statement 1009 —Laserstralning
A

Varning Laserstralning pagar nar enheten ar oppen.
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* Pazinojums 1051—Lazera starojums, lappusé 160

* Pazinojums 1086—Stravas padeves terminalis, nomainas parsegs, lappus¢ 160
* Pazinojums 1024—Zemes dirigents, lappusé 160

* Pazinojums 1053—1. M klases lazera starojums, lappus€ 161

* Pazinojums 1005—Stravas padeves slédzis, lappuse 161

* Pazinojums 1022—Atvienojiet ierici, lappusé 161

* Pazinojums 1012—Lazera stara iedarbiba, lappuse 161

* Pazinojums 1004—UzstadiSanas instrukcijas, lappus€ 161
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* Pazinojums 1252—ckartas zem&jums, lappus€ 162
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* Pazinojums 1014—Lazera starojums, lappuse 163

* Pazinojums 1074—Ieverojiet vietgjos un valsts elektrotehniskos normativus, lappus€ 163

Saja dokumenta izmantoti $adi apzimgjumi:

)

Piezime Norada, ka lasitajam jabat uzmanigam. Saja situacija var gadities, ka jiisu darbibu rezultata var tikt bojata
aparatiira vai zaudgti dati.
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A

Bridindgjums  SVARIGI DROSIBAS NORADIJUMI

Sis bridindjuma simbols norada uz bistamibu. Jis esat situacija, kura iespéjams git traumas.
Pirms sakat lietot aparatiru, jums jaapzinas ar elektriskam shémam saistitie riski un jaapgust
standarta pasdkumi nelaimes gadijumu novérSanai. Izmantojiet aiz katra bridindjuma noradito
noradijuma numuru, lai atrastu ST noradijuma tulkojumu Sis ierices komplekta ieklautajos drosibas
bridinajumu tulkojumos.

SAGLABAJIET SOS NORADIJUMUS

A

Bridindjums Noradijumi ar So simbolu sniedz papildinformaciju, un tie ir paredzéti, lai nodrosinatu atbilstibu
normativajam un klientu prasibam.

Pazinojums 1051 —L3azera starojums
A

Bridingjums  Atvienoti optiskie kabeli vai savienot3ji var izstarot neredzamu lazera starojumu. Aizliegts likoties
staros vai skatities uz tiem tiesi, izmantojot optiskos instrumentus.

Pazinojums 1086 —Stravas padeves terminalis,
nomainas parsegs
A

Bridindjums Jaudas terminali var vadit bistamu stravu vai energiju. Lai samazinatu stravas trieciena risku,
vienmeér piestipriniet vaku, ja terminali netiek lietoti un parliecinieties, ka péc vaku uzstadiSanas
nav pieejami neizoléeti vadit3ji.

Pazinojums 1024 —Zemes dirigents
A

Bridindjums  Sim aprikojumam ir jabit iezemé&tam. Lai samazinatu elektrotrieciena risku, nekad neatvienojiet
zeméjuma vaditaju un nelietojiet aprikojumu bez pievienota atbilsto§a zeméjuma vaditaja. Ja
neesat parliecinats par atbilstoSa zeméjuma pieejamibu, sazinieties ar attiecigo energoapgades
parbaudes iestadi vai elektriki.
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Pazinojums 1053 —1. M klases lazera starojums
A

Bridinajums  1.M bistamibas limenis — neredzams lazerstarojums. Neskatieties uz iekartu tiesi, ar optiskiem
instrumentiem, kuriem nav vajinoSas iedarbibas.

Pazinojums 1005 —Stravas padeves sledzis
A

Bridindjums  Siierice ir pievienota ékas isslégumu (parstravas) aizsardzibas sistémai. Lai samazinatu elektriskas
stravas trieciena vai ugunsgréka draudus, parliecinieties, ka aizsargierices novértéjums nav lielaks
par:

10A

Pazinojums 1022 — Atvienojiet ierici
A

Bridingjums Lai samazinatu elektriskas stravas trieciena un ugunsgréka risku, fiksétaja vadojuma jaieklauj
érti pieejama divpolu atvienoSanas ierice.

Pazinojums 1012 —L3azera stara iedarbiba
A

Bridingjums  3.B klases lazeriekarta lekarta rada neredzamu lazerstarojumu. lzvairieties no stara iedarbibas.

Pazinojums 1004 — Uzstadisanas instrukcijas
A

Bridingjums Pirms sistémas izmantosanas, uzstadisanas vai pievienoSanas stravas avotam izlasiet uzstadiSanas
instrukcijas.
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Pazinojums 1047 —Parkarses noversana
A

Bridindjums Lai samazinatu ugunsgréka vai traumu risku, nelietojiet iekartu vieta, kas parsniedz ieteicamas
vides temperatiras maksimumu: 104° F

Pazinojums 1015 —Riciba ar akumulatoru
A

Bridinajums  Lai samazinatu ugunsgréka, spradziena vai viegli uzliesmojosa skidruma vai gazes noplides risku,
ievérojiet talak noradito.

* Nomainiet akumulatoru tikai pret tada pasa vai lidzvértiga veida akumulatoru, ko iesaka razotajs.

¢ Neizjauciet, nesaspiediet, necaurduriet un nededziniet akumulatoru, neizmantojiet akumulatora
iznemsanai asu riku un neizraisiet aréjo kontaktu issavienojumu.

¢ Nelietojiet akumulatoru, ja tas ir noskiebies vai uzbriedis.
¢ Neglab3jiet un nelietojiet akumulatoru temperatira, kas parsniedz 10 A °C.

¢ Neglab3jiet un nelietojiet akumulatoru zema gaisa spiediena vidé < 10 A .

Pazinojums 1055—1. klases un 1. M klases lazers
A

Bridindjums Bridinajums — neredzama lazera radiacija. Nepiemérojiet teleskopiskas optikas lietotajiem. 1.
klase/1M lazera izstradajumi.

Z~CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Pazinojums 1252 —ekartas zemejums
A

Bridindjums  Sim aprikojumam ir jabit iezemé&tam. Lai samazinatu elektriskas stravas trieciena risku, stravas
kabelis, spraudnis vai kombinacija ir jasavieno ar pareizi iezemétu elektrodu, elektribas

kontaktligzdu vai spaili.
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Pazinojums 1008 —1. klases lazera izstradajums
A

Bridingjums 1. klases lazera izstradajums.

Pazinojums 1057 —Bistama starojuma iedarbiba
A

Bridindjums  Citu, nevis noradito, vadibas ieriu lietoSana vai ari regul€jumu vai procediru veik$ana var izraisit
bistama starojuma iedarbibu.

Pazinojums 1014 —Lazera starojums
A

Bridinajums 4. klases lazeriekarta lekarta rada neredzamu lazerstarojumu. lzvairieties no tiesa vai izkliedéta
starojuma iedarbibas uz acim vai adu.

Pazinojums 1074 —levéErojiet vietéjos un valsts
elektrotehniskos normativus

A

Bridindjums Lai samazinatu elektriskas stravas trieciena vai ugunsgréka risku, aprikojuma uzstadisana javeic
atbilstosi vietéjiem un valsts elektrotehniskajiem normativiem.
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Informasjon om forskriftsmessig samsvar
og sikkerhet—Cisco 250X Series Smart
Switches

» Kunngjering 1051—Laserstraling, pa side 166

» Kunngjering 1086—Stremterminaler, sett dekselet pa plass, pé side 166
» Kunngjering 1019—Hovedfrakoblingsenhet, pé side 167

» Kunngjering 1016—Usynlig laserstréling, pa side 167

» Kunngjering 1024—1Jordingsleder, pa side 167

» Kunngjering 1010—Stirring pa laserstralen, pa side 167

» Kunngjering 1053—Klasse 1M laserstréling, pa side 167

» Kunngjering 1040—Produktkassering, pa side 168

» Kunngjering 1005—Overbelastningsbryter, pa side 168

» Kunngjering 1022—Frakoblingsenhet, pa side 168

» Kunngjering 1021—SELV Circuit, pé side 168

» Kunngjering 1013—Unnga straling, pa side 168

» Kunngjering 1056—Ikke-avsluttet fiberkabel, pa side 169

» Kunngjering 1012—Eksponering for laserstréler, pa side 169

» Kunngjering 136—Ubeskyttede stremforende deler, pa side 169

» Kunngjering 1004—Innstalasjonsinnstruksjoner, pa side 169

» Kunngjering 1047—Unnga overoppheting, pa side 170

» Kunngjering 1015—Batterihandtering, pa side 170

» Kunngjering 1055—KIlasse 1 og klasse 1M laserprodukter, pa side 170
» Kunngjering 1054—Observering av lasereffekten, pa side 171

» Kunngjering 1011—Stirring pa laserstralen, pa side 171

» Kunngjering 1252—Jording av utstyr, pé side 171

» Kunngjering 1088—Unnga vedlikehold av utenderstilkoblinger i tordenveer, pa side 171
» Kunngjering 1008—Klasse 1 laserprodukt, pa side 171

» Kunngjering 1057—Farlig stralingseksponering, pa side 172

*» Kunngjering 1027—Klasse 1 LED-produkt, pa side 172

» Kunngjering 1014—Laserstréling, pa side 172

» Kunngjering 1074—Samsvar med lokale og nasjonale elektrisitetsforskrifter, pa side 172
» Kunngjering 1009—Laserstraling, pa side 172
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Dette dokumentet bruker folgende konvensjoner:

\)

Merk Betyr leser vaer forsiktig. I denne situasjonen, kan du utfere en handling som kan fore til skade pa utstyret
eller tap av data.

y'\

Advarsel VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

Dette varselsymbolet betyr fare. Du befinner deg i en situasjon som kan forarsake personskade.
For du jobber med utstyr, ma du gjore deg kjent med de farer elektriske stramkretser kan medfore,
samt sikkerhetsrutiner som forebygger ulykker. Bruk erkleeringsnummeret pa slutten av hver
advarsel for a finne oversettelsen i de oversatte sikkerhetsvarslingene vedlagt dette utstyret.

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

A

Advarsel Uttalelser som bruker dette symbolet er gitt for ytterligere informasjon og for a overholde regelverk
og krav fra kunder.

Kunngjering 1051 —Laserstraling
A

Advarsel Det kan forekomme usynlig laserstraling fra fiber eller kontakter som er frakoblet. Stirr ikke
direkte inn i stralene eller se pa dem direkte gjennom et optisk instrument.

Kunngjoring 1086 — Stremterminaler, sett dekselet pa
plass

A

Advarsel Farlig spenning eller strom kan finnes i kraftterminalene. For a redusere faren for elektrisk sjokk,
ma du alltid sette dekselet pa igjen nar terminalene ikke er i bruk, og sgrg for at uisolerte ledere
ikke er tilgjengelige nar dekselet er pa plass.
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Kunngjoring 1019 —Hovedfrakoblingsenhet
A

Advarsel

Kombinasjonen stapsel/uttak ma alltid veere tilgjengelig ettersom den fungerer som
hovedfrakoplingsenhet.

Kunngjering 1016 —Usynlig laserstraling
A

Advarsel Usynlig laserstraling.

Kunngjering 1024 —Jordingsleder
A

Advarsel

Dette utstyret ma vaere jordet. For a redusere faren for elektrisk sjokk ma du aldri overstyre
jordlederen eller bruke utstyret uten en riktig installert jordleder. Ta kontakt med en elektriker
eller riktig myndigheter for elektriske inspeksjoner hvis du er usikker pa og egnet jording er

tilgjengelig.

Kunngjering 1010 —Stirring pa laserstralen
A

Advarsel Unnga direkte eksponering til laserstralen.

Kunngjering 1063 —Klasse 1M laserstraling
A

Advarsel

Laserstraling i klasse 1M i apen stilling. Skal ikke ses direkte med optiske instrumenter.
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Kunngjering 1040 —Produktkassering
A

Advarsel Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal veere i henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og
bestemmelser.

Kunngjoring 1005 —Overbelastningsbryter
A

Advarsel Dette produktet er avhengig av bygningens installasjon for beskyttelse mot kortslutning
(overstream). Kontroller at vernenheten ikke er rangert hgyere enn:

10A

Kunngjering 1022 — Frakoblingsenhet
A

Advarsel For a redusere faren for elektrisk sjokk og brann, ma en lett tilgjengelig topolet sikkerhetsbryter
inkorpoeres i ledningssystemet.

Kunngjoring 1021 —SELV Circuit
A

Advarsel For a unnga elektrisk sjokk, ma du ikke koble spenningskretser med ekstra lav spenning (SELV)
til spenningskretser i telefonnettverk (TNV). LAN-porter inneholder SELV-kretser, og WAN-porter
inneholder TNV-kretser. Enkelte LAN- og WAN-porter bruker begge RJ-45-tilkoblinger. Veer varsom
nar du setter inn kabler.

Kunngjgring 1013 —-Unnga straling
A

Advarsel Unnga at gyne og hud utsettes for direkte eller indirekte straling.
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Kunngjering 1056 —lkke-avsluttet fiberkabel
A

Advarsel Usynlig laserstraling kan emittere fra enden av den ikke-terminerte fiberkabelen eller koblingen.
Ikke se inn i stralen og se heller ikke direkte pa stralen med optiske instrumenter. Observering
av laserutgang med visse optiske instrumenter (for eksempel gyelupe, forstarrelsesglass eller
mikroskoper) innenfor en avstand pa 100 mm kan veere farlig for gynene.

R ol e e e
i SM 11 1200- 1400 | 39-50 | 0,110,117
MM 625 I 1200- 1400 150 | 0,18NA
MM 50 : 1200-1400 135 0,17 NA
SM 11 Eh'|-‘-1JEI{ZI—'I6[J£] - 112-145 i 0.1110,13) 861247261 g

Kunngjering 1012—Eksponering for laserstraler
A

Advarsel Laserprodukt av klasse 3B. Usynlig laserstraling til stede. Unnga eksponering for stralen.

Kunngjoring 136 —Ubeskyttede stramfarende deler
A

Advarsel Reduser faren for elektrisk stgt nar det utferes service pa enkeltenheter ved a trekke ut
stramledningen eller ledninger som kobler enheten til et grenuttak for vekselstrom eller en
samleskinne for likestram. Under arbeid med et likestremssystem, skal kontakten til samleskinnen
trekkes ut for det utferes arbeid pa enheten. Farlig spenning er tilstede pa enden av enheten;
utsettelse for denne kan fare til personskade.

Kunngjering 1004 —Innstalasjonsinnstruksjoner
A

Advarsel Les installasjonsinstruksjonene for systemet tas i bruk, installeres eller kobles til stramkilden.
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Kunngjering 1047 —Unnga overoppheting
A

Advarsel For a hindre at systemet blir overopphetet, ma det ikke brukes pa et sted der temperaturen
overstiger den maksimalt anbefalte temperaturen pa

104° F

Kunngjering 1015 —Batterihandtering
A

Advarsel Om het risico op brand, explosie of lekken van brandbare vloeistof of gas te voorkomen:

¢ Vervang de batterij uitsluitend door een batterij van hetzelfde type of een batterij die wordt
aanbevolen door de fabrikant

¢ Demonteer, verbrijzel of doorboor de batterij niet, gebruik geen scherp gereedschap om de
batterij te verwijderen, veroorzaak geen kortsluiting aan de externe contacten en gooi de batterij
niet in vuur

¢ Gebruik de batterij niet als deze vervormd of opgezwollen is
¢ Sla de batterij niet op en gebruik deze niet bij een temperatuur> 10 A C

¢ Sla de batterij niet op en gebruik deze niet in een lagedrukomgeving < 10 A

Kunngjering 1055 —Klasse 1 og klasse 1M
laserprodukter
A

Advarsel Advarsel — usynlig laserstraling. lkke utsett brukere for teleskopisk optikk. Laserprodukter av
klasse 1/1M.

Z~CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M
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Kunngjoring 1054 —Observering av lasereffekten
A

Advarsel Nar det er spredningsstraler til stede kan det medfare fare for gynene a observere lasereffekten
med visse optiske instrumenter innenfor en avstand pa 100 mm. Nar det er parallellstraler til
stede, kan det medfare fare for gynene a observere lasereffekten med visse optiske instrumenter
som er fremstilt til bruk med en viss avstand.

Kunngjering 1011 —Stirring pa laserstralen
A

Advarsel Stirr eller se ikke direkte pOE strOElen med optiske instrumenter.

Kunngjering 1252 —Jording av utstyr
A

Advarsel Dette utstyret ma veere jordet. For a redusere faren for elektrisk stogt ma stremledningen, stgpselet
eller begge deler vaere koblet til en skikkelig jordet elektrode, stikkontakt eller terminal.

Kunngjoring 1088 — Unnga vedlikehold av
utendgarstilkoblinger i tordenveer
A

Advarsel Under tordenvaer ma det unngas a bruke eller reparere utstyr som har utenders forbindelser. Det
finnes en risiko for elektrisk stot fra lyn.

Kunngjoring 1008 —Klasse 1 laserprodukt
A

Advarsel Laserprodukt av klasse 1.
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Kunngjering 1057 —Farlig stralingseksponering
A

Advarsel Bruk av kontroller eller justeringer eller utfarelse av prosedyrer som ikke er spesifiserte, kan
resultere i farlig stralingseksponering.

Kunngjoring 1027 —Klasse 1 LED-produkt
A

Advarsel Klasse 1 LED-produkt.

Kunngjoring 1014 —Laserstraling
A

Advarsel Laserprodukt av klasse 4. Usynlig laserstraling til stede. Unnga gye- eller hudeksponering for
direkte eller spredt straling.

Kunngjoring 1074 —Samsvar med lokale og nasjonale
elektrisitetsforskrifter

A

Advarsel For a redusere faren for elektrisk sjokk eller brann, ma installeringen av utstyret overholde lokale
og nasjonale retningslinjer for arbeid med elektrisitet.

Kunngjering 1009 —Laserstraling
A

Advarsel Laserstraling er til stede nar enheten er apen.
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Fiber type and Wavelength | Max. Power
Core diameter (um) (nm) (mW)
SM 11 1200 - 1400 39-50
MM 62.5 1200 - 1400 150
MM 50 1200 - 1400 135
SM 11 1400 - 1600 112-145
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Informacije o skladnosti s predpisi in
varnosti—Cisco 250X Series Smart
Switches

* [zjava 1051—Lasersko sevanje, na strani 182

* [zjava 1086—Power Terminals, Replace Cover, na strani 182

* [zjava 1019—Glavna prekinitvena naprava, na strani 182

* [zjava 1024—Ozemljitveni vodnik, na strani 182

* [zjava 1053—Lasersko sevanje razreda 1M, na strani 183

* [zjava 1040—Odmetavanje izdelka, na strani 183

* [zjava 1005—Odklopnik, na strani 183

* [zjava 1022—Prekinjanje povezave z napravo, na strani 183

* [zjava 1012—Izpostavljenost laserskemu zarku, na strani 183

* [zjava 1004—Navodila za namestitev, na strani 184

* [zjava 1047—PrepreCevanje pregrevanja, na strani 184

* [zjava 1015—Battery Handling, na strani 184

* [zjava 1055—Laserski izdelek razreda 1 in razreda 1M, na strani 184
* [zjava 1252—Namestitev, ki jo opravi poucena oseba, na strani 185

* [zjava 1008—Laserski izdelek razreda 1, na strani 185

* [zjava 1057—Nevarna izpostavitev sevanju, na strani 185

* [zjava 1014—Lasersko sevanje, na strani 185

* [zjava 1074—Upostevajte lokalne in nacionalne elektri¢ne predpise, na strani 185

V tem dokumentu se uporabljajo naslednji dogovori:

\)

Opomba Pomeni, naj bo bralec previden. V teh okolis¢inah lahko izvedete dejanje, ki bi lahko imelo za posledico
poskodbe opreme ali izgubo podatkov.
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A

Opozorilo POMEMBNE VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE

Ta znak opozarja na nevarnost. Ste v okolisCinah, ki bi lahko povzrocile telesne poskodbe. Pred
deli na kakrsni koli opremi upostevajte nevarnosti elektricnih vezij in se seznanite s standardnimi
postopki za prepreCevanje nesrec. S Stevilko izjave, navedeno na koncu vsakega opozorila, poiscite
prevod v prevedenih varnostnih opozorilih, ki ste jih dobili s to napravo.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA

A

Opozorilo Izjave, ki uporabljajo ta znak, so navedene za dodatne informacije ter skladnost s predpisi in
zahtevami strank.

Izjava 1051 —Lasersko sevanje
A

Opozorilo Iz neprikljucenih vlaken ali prikljuckov se lahko oddaja nevidna laserska svetloba. Ne glejte v
zarke in si ne ogledujte neposredno z opti¢cnimi in§trumenti.

Izjava 1086 — Power Terminals, Replace Cover
A

Opozorilo Na svorkach elektrickej energie sa moze vyskytovat' nebezpecné elektrické napatie alebo elektricka
energia. Na znizenie rizika zasiahnutia elektrickym pridom vymienajte kryt vzdy len vtedy, ked
nie su svorky napajané, a po zalozeni krytu nesmu byt dostupné neodizolované vodice.

Izjava 1019 — Glavna prekinitvena naprava
A

Opozorilo Kombinacija vtic¢a in vticnice mora biti vedno dostopna, ker deluje kot glavna prekinitvena naprava.

Izjava 1024 — Ozemljitveni vodnik
A

Opozorilo Ta oprema mora biti ozemljena. Zaradi zmanj$anja nevarnosti elektricnega udara nikoli ne obidite
ozemljitvenega voda in opreme ne uporabljajte brez ustrezno namescenega ozemljitvenega voda.
Ce niste prepriCani, ali je na voljo ustrezna ozemljitev, se obrnite na ustrezen urad ali elektrikarja.
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Izjava 1053 —Lasersko sevanje razreda 1M
A

Opozorilo  Stopnja nevarnosti 1M - nevidno lasersko sevanje. Ne glejte neposredno z opti¢nimi instrumenti,
ki ne omejujejo svetlobe.

Izjava 1040 — Odmetavanje izdelka
A

Opozorilo lzdelek zavrzite skladno z vsemi nacionalnimi predpisi in zakonodajo.

Izjava 1005 —Odklopnik
A

Opozorilo Ta izdelek uporablja napeljavo zgradbe za zascito pred kratkim stikom (pretokovno zascito).
Zaradi zmanjSanja nevarnosti elektricnega udara ali pozara poskrbite, da nazivna vrednost zascitne
naprave he presega:

10A

Izjava 1022 —Prekinjanje povezave z napravo
A

Opozorilo  Zaradi zmanj$anja nevarnosti elektricnega udara in pozara mora biti v fiksni napeljavi vgrajena
prosto dostopna dvopolna izklopna naprava.

Izjava 1012 —Izpostavljenost laserskemu zarku
A

Opozorilo Laserski izdelek razreda 3B. Prisotno je nevidno sevanje. Ne izpostavljajte se zarku.
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Izjava 1004 —Navodila za namestitev
A

Opozorilo  Znotraj ni delov, ki bi jih lahko servisirali uporabniki Da bi preprecili elektricni $ok, ne odpirajte.

Izjava 1047 —PreprecCevanje pregrevanja
A

Opozorilo  Zaradi zmanj$Sanja nevarnosti pozara ali telesnih poskodb ne uporabljajte na obmocju, kjer
temperatura okolja presega najvecjo priporo¢eno temperaturo: 104° F

Izjava 1015 —Battery Handling
A

Opozorilo Zaradi zmanj$Sanja nevarnosti pozara, eksplozije ali puscanja vnetljive tekocine ali plina:

¢ Baterijo zamenjajte samo z enako ali enakovredno, ki jo priporoci proizvajalec.

* Ne razstavljajte, zdrobite, prebadajte, odstranjujte z ostrimi orodji, povzroCajte kratkega stika
ali odmetavajte v ogenj.

¢ Baterije ne uporabljajte, Ce je izkrivljena ali nabrekla.
¢ Baterije ne shranjujte pri temperaturi, visji od 10 A °C.

¢ Baterije ne shranjujte ali uporabljajte v nizkotlacnem okolju< 10 A.

Izjava 1055 —Laserski izdelek razreda 1 in razreda 1M
A

Opozorilo  Opozorilo — nevidna laserska svetloba Ne izpostavljajte uporabnikov teleskopskih opticnih
instrumentov. Laserski izdelki razreda 1/1M.

/N~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M
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Izjava 1252 — Namestitev, ki jo opravi poucena oseba
A

Opozorilo Ta oprema mora biti ozemljena. Zaradi zmanj$anja nevarnosti elektricnega udara morajo biti
napajalni kabel, vtikac ali kombinacija obeh priklju¢eni na pravilno ozemljeno elektrodo, prikljucek
ali sponko.

Izjava 1008 — Laserski izdelek razreda 1
A

Opozorilo Laserski izdelek razreda 1

Izjava 1057 —Nevarna izpostavitev sevanju
A

Opozorilo  Uporaba kontrolnikov ali prilagoditev oziroma izvajanje postopkov, ki niso izrecno navedeni,
lahko povzroci nevarno izpostavitev sevanju.

Izjava 1014 —Lasersko sevanje
A

Opozorilo Laserskiizdelek razreda 4. Prisotno je nevidno sevanje. Oci ali koZe ne izpostavljajte neposrednemu
ali razprSenemu sevanju.

Izjava 1074 —Upostevajte lokalne in nacionalne
elektricne predpise
A

Opozorilo Zaradi zmanj$anja nevarnosti elektricnega udara ali pozara mora biti namestitev opreme v skladu
z vsemi lokalnimi in nacionalnimi predpisi o elektricni opremi.
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Eeskirjade jargimine ja
ohutusteave —Cisco 250X Series Smart
Switches

» Kanne 1051—Laserkiirgus, lehekiiljel 188

» Kanne 1086—Toiteklemmid, asenduskate, lehekiiljel 188

» Kanne 1024—Maandusjuht, lehekiiljel 188

» Kanne 1053—Klass 1M laserkiirgus, lehekiiljel 189

» Kanne 1005—Kaitseliiliti, lehekiiljel 189

» Kanne 1022—Uhendage seade lahti, lehekiiljel 189

» Kanne 1012—Kokkupuude laserkiirega, lehekiiljel 189

» Kanne 1004— Paigaldusjuhised, lehekiiljel 189

+ Kanne 1047—Ulekuumenemise viltimine, lehekiiljel 190

» Kanne 1015—Akukasutus, lehekiiljel 190

» Kanne 1055—Klassi 1 ja klassi 1M laser, lehekiiljel 190

» Kanne 1252—Seadmete maandus, lehekiiljel 190

» Kanne 1008—KIlassi 1 lasertoode, lehekiiljel 191

» Kanne 1057—Ohtlik kokkupuude kiirgusega, lehekiiljel 191
» Kanne 1014—TLaserkiirgus, lehekiiljel 191

» Kanne 1074—Vastavus kohalikele ja riiklikele elektrieeskirjadele, lehekiiljel 191

Selles dokumendis on kasutatud jargmisi tingmérke:

)

Maérkus  See manitseb lugejat ettevaatusele. Selles olukorras voib teatud tegutsemine kahjustada seadmeid voi pohjustada
andmete kadumist.
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A

Hoiatus TAHTSAD OHUTUSEESKIRJAD

See ohusiimbol tiahistab ohtu. Olete olukorras, kus on kehavigastuste oht. Enne t66 alustamist
seadmetega olge teadlik elektrisiisteemiga seotud ohtudest ja tutvuge t66tamistavadega, et
hoida dra onnetusi. Iga hoiatuse jarel oleva numbri jargi leiate selle seletuse seadmega kaasas
olevate ohutusnouete tolkest.

HOIDKE NEED JUHISED ALLES

A

Hoiatus Seda siimbolit sisaldavad laused on taiendavaks teabeks ning vastavad eeskirjadele ja kliendi
nouetele.

Kanne 1051—Laserkiirgus
A

Hoiatus Uhendamata valguskaablid ja pistmikud véivad eraldada nahtamatut laserkiirgust. Kui kasutate
optilisi instrumente, drge vaadake valguskiiri ega otse neisse.

Kanne 1086 — Toiteklemmid, asenduskate
A

Hoiatus Toiteklemmides voib olla ohtlik pinge voi energia. Elektrilo6giohu vahendamiseks paigaldage
kate alati tagasi, kui klemme ei hooldata, ja veenduge, et isoleerimata elektrijuhtidele ei paaseks
ligi, kui kate on paigaldatud.

Kanne 1024 —Maandusjuht
A

Hoiatus See seade tuleb maandada. Elektrilo6giohu vahendamiseks ei tohi kunagi maandusjuhti katkestada
voi kasutada seadet ilma nouetekohaselt paigaldatud maandusjuhita. Kui te pole sobiva maanduse
olemasolus kindel, votke iihendust asjakohase elektrisiisteemide kontrollasutuse voi elektrikuga.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches




| Eeskirjade jargimine ja ohutusteave—Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches

REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

Kanne 1053 —Klass 1M laserkiirgus
A

Hoiatus Ohutustase 1M - nahtamatu laserkiirgus. Arge vaadake otse seadmesse, kui kasutate
mittesummutavaid optilisi instrumente.

Kanne 1005 —Kaitseluliti
A

Hoiatus See toode kasutab hoonesse paigaldatud liihise-/liigvoolukaitset. Elektril66gi- voi tuleohu
vahendamiseks veenduge, et kaitseseadme nimivaartus ei tiletaks:

10A

Kanne 1022—Uhendage seade lahti
A

Hoiatus Elektrilo6gi- ja tuleohu viahendamiseks tuleb fikseeritud juhtmestikku paigaldada vabalt
ligipaasetav kahepooluseline lahutusseade.

Kanne 1012 —-Kokkupuude laserkiirega
A

Hoiatus Klassi 3B lasertoode. Esineb nahtamatut laserkiirgust. Valtige kokkupuudet kiirgusega.

Kanne 1004 — Paigaldusjuhised
A

Hoiatus Enne seadme kasutamist, paigaldamist voi elektrivorku thendamist lugege paigaldusjuhiseid.
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Kanne 1047 —Ulekuumenemise valtimine
A

Hoiatus Tulekahju voi kehavigastuste ohu vihendamiseks drge kasutage seda piirkonnas, mille soovitatud
keskkonnatemperatuur on suurem kui soovitatud maksimaalne temperatuur: 104° F

Kanne 1015 —Akukasutus
A

Hoiatus Tulekahju, plahvatuse voi sittiva vedeliku voi gaasi lekke riski vihendamiseks tehke jargmist.

¢ Vahetage aku ainult tootja soovitatud voi sama tilipi aku vastu.

* Arge demonteerige, purustage, torgake, kasutage liihikeste viliste kontaktide eemaldamisel
teravaid tooriistu, ega asetage seadet tule lahedale.

* Arge kasutage, kui aku on vaandunud véi paisunud.
* Arge hoiustage ega kasutage akut temperatuuril > 10 A C.

* Arge hoiustage ega kasutage akut madala 6huréhuga keskkonnas < 10 A .

Kanne 1055 —Kilassi 1 ja klassi 1M laser
A

Hoiatus Hoiatus — nahtamatu laserkiirgus. Arge seadke teleskoopoptika kasutajaid ohtu. Klassi 1/1M
lasertooted.

Z~CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Kanne 1252 —Seadmete maandus
A

Hoiatus See seade tuleb maandada. Elektril66gi ohu vahendamiseks peab toitejuhe, pistik voi nende
kombinatsioon olema liihendatud oigesti maandatud elektroodi, seinakontakti voi terminaliga.
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Kanne 1008 —Klassi 1 lasertoode
A

Hoiatus Klassi 1 lasertoode.

Kanne 1057 —Ohtlik kokkupuude kiirgusega
A

Hoiatus Muude kui selleks moeldud juhtimisseadeldiste v6i kohandatud seadeldiste voi protseduuride
kasutamine voib pohjustada kokkupuudet ohtliku kiirgusega.

Kanne 1014 —Laserkiirgus
A

Hoiatus Klassi 4 lasertoode. Esineb nahtamatut laserkiirgust. Valtige silmade v6i naha kokkupuudet otsese
voi hajutatud kiirgusega.

Kanne 1074 —Vastavus kohalikele ja riiklikele
elektrieeskirjadele

A

Hoiatus Elektrilo6gi- voi tuleohu vahendamiseks peab seadme paigaldus vastama kohalikele ja riiklikele
elektrieeskirjadele.
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Informations relatives a la conformité et
a la sécurité —Cisco 250X Series Smart
Switches

* Statement 1051—Laser Radiation, a la page 194

* Déclaration 1086—terminaux d'alimentation, cache de remplacement, a la page 194

* Consigne 1 019 : périphérique de déconnexion principal, & la page 195

 Déclaration 1016—Rayonnement laser invisible, a la page 195

* Statement 1024—Ground Conductor, a la page 195

* Déclaration 1010—Regarder le rayon laser, a la page 195

* Déclaration 1053— rayonnement laser de classe 1M, a la page 195

» Statement 1040—Product Disposal, a la page 196

* Déclaration 1005—Disjoncteur, a la page 196

* Statement 1022—Disconnect Device, a la page 196

* Statement 1021—SELV Circuit, a la page 196

* Déclaration 1013—Evitez le rayonnement, a la page 196

* Statement 1056—Unterminated Fiber Cable, a la page 197

* Déclaration 1012—Exposition au rayon laser, a la page 197

* Déclaration 136—Exposition & une tension, a la page 197

» Statement 1004—Installation Instructions, a la page 197

* Déclaration 1047—Prévention des surchauffes, a la page 198

* Déclaration 202 1—Notification relative aux appareils de Classe A (Canada), a la page 198

 Déclaration 1015— manipulation de la batterie, a la page 198

* Statement 1055—Class 1/1M Laser, a la page 198

* Déclaration 1054—Visualisation laser, a la page 199

* Déclaration 1011—Regarder le rayon laser, a la page 199

» Déclaration 1252—Mise a la terre de I'équipement, a la page 199

« Déclaration 1088—Evitez de procéder a I'entretien des raccordements extérieurs pendant un orage
¢lectrique, a la page 199

* Déclaration 1008—Produit laser de classe 1, a la page 199

* Statement 1057—Hazardous Radiation Exposure, a la page 200

» Déclaration 1027—Produit DEL de classe 1, a la page 200

* Déclaration 1014— rayonnement laser, a la page 200
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* Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes, a la page 200
* Consigne 1 009 : rayonnement laser, a la page 200

Sont utilisées dans le présent document les conventions suivantes :

N

Remarque Invite le lecteur & étre prudent. Dans cette situation, vous risquez de provoquer I'endommagement de
I'équipement ou la perte de données.

A

Attention CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Ce symbole de mise en garde signale un danger. Vous risquez des blessures ou des dommages
corporels. Avant de travailler sur un équipement, prenez en compte les risques associés aux
circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures usuelles visant a éviter les accidents.
Utilisez le numéro indiqué apres chaque consigne de sécurité pour pouvoir retrouver sa traduction
parmi les consignes de sécurité relatives a cet appatreil.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

A

Attention Les déclarations accompagnées de ce symbole constituent un supplément d'information. Elles
sont présentées conformément a la réglementation et pour satisfaire aux exigences commerciales.

Statement 1051 —Laser Radiation
A

Attention Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from disconnected fibers or connectors. Do not stare into
beams or view directly with optical instruments.

Déclaration 1086 —terminaux d'alimentation, cache
de remplacement

A

Attention Une tension électrique dangereuse peut étre présente dans les terminaux électriques. Afin de
réduire le risque de choc électrique, remplacez toujours le capot lorsque les terminaux sont éteints
et assurez-vous que les conducteurs non isolés ne sont pas accessibles lorsque le capot est en
place.
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Consigne 1 019 : périphérique de déconnexion
principal
A

Attention Comme il constitue le principal dispositif de déconnexion, I'ensemble fiche-prise doit étre accessible
a tout moment.

Déclaration 1016 —Rayonnement laser invisible
A

Attention Rayonnement laser actif mais invisible.

Statement 1024 — Ground Conductor
A

Attention This equipment must be grounded. To reduce the risk of electric shock, never defeat the ground
conductor or operate the equipment in the absence of a suitably installed ground conductor.
Contact the appropriate electrical inspection authority or an electrician if you are uncertain that
suitable grounding is available.

Déclaration 1010 —Regarder le rayon laser
A

Attention Ne pas fixer le faisceau des yeux.

Déclaration 1063 — rayonnement laser de classe 1M
A

Attention Rayonnement laser de classe 1M lorsque le systéme est ouvert. Ne regardez pas directement a
I'aide d'instruments d'optique.
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Statement 1040 —Product Disposal
A

Attention Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.

Déclaration 1005 —Disjoncteur
A

Attention Un systéme de protection contre les risques de court-circuit (surintensité) doit étre installé dans
le batiment. Assurez-vous que la protection porte I'homologation maximale :

10A

Statement 1022 —Disconnect Device
A

Attention To reduce risk of electric shock and fire, a readily accessible two-poled disconnect device must
be incorporated in the fixed wiring.

Statement 1021 —SELV Circuit
A

Attention To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits to
telephone-network voltage (TNV) circuits. LAN ports contain SELV circuits, and WAN ports contain
TNV circuits. Some LAN and WAN ports both use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when connecting
cables.

Déclaration 1013 —Evitez le rayonnement
A

Attention Eviter toute exposition des yeux ou de la peau aux rayons directs ou dispersés.
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Statement 1056 —Unterminated Fiber Cable
A

Attention Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from the end of the unterminated fiber cable or connector.
Do not view directly with optical instruments. Viewing the laser output with certain optical
instruments (for example, eye loupes, magnifiers, and microscopes) within a distance of 100 mm
may pose an eye hazard.

Fiber type and Wavelength | Max. Power Beam divergence
Core diameter (um) (nm) (mW) (rad)
SM 11 1200- 1400 39-50 0.1-0.11
MM 62.5 1200- 1400 150 0.18 NA
MM 50 1200-1400 135 0.17NA
SM 11 1400-1600 |  112-145 0.11-0.13 :

Déclaration 1012—Exposition au rayon laser
A

Attention Produit laser de classe 3B. Présence de radiations laser invisibles. Evitez I'exposition au faisceau.

Déclaration 136 — Exposition a une tension
A

Attention  Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique lors de la maintenance des différentes unités,
déconnectez les cordons d'alimentation branchés sur le secteur ou sur la barre de bus. Avant de
travailler sur un systéme CC, débranchez le connecteur de la barre de bus : les tensions électriques
présentes a I'extrémité de I'unité peuvent étre dangereuses.

Statement 1004 —Installation Instructions
A

Attention Read the installation instructions before using, installing or connecting the system to the power
source.
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Déclaration 1047 —Prévention des surchauffes
A

Attention  Afin de limiter tout risque d'incendie ou de blessure, n'utilisez pas I'unité dans une piéce dont la
température ambiante dépasse la valeur maximale recommandée de : 104° F

Déclaration 2021 — Notification relative aux appareils
de Classe A (Canada)

\)

Remarque Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Déclaration 1015— manipulation de la batterie
A

Attention Pour réduire les risques d'incendie, d'explosion ou de fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable :

e Remplacer la batterie que par une batterie de méme type ou d'un type équivalent recommandé
par le fabricant.

* Ne pas démonter, écraser, percer ou utiliser un outil pointu pour enlever ou court-circuiter les
contacts externes, et ne pas jeter au feu.

* Ne pas utiliser si la batterie est déformée ou gonflée.
¢ Ne pas stocker ni utiliser la batterie a une température supérieure a 10 A °C.

* Ne pas stocker ni utiliser la batterie si la pression atmosphérique est inférieure a 10 A .

Statement 1055 —Class 1/1M Laser
A

Attention Warning - Invisible Laser Radiation. Do not expose users of telescopic optics. Class 1/1M Laser
Products.

/N~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M
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Déclaration 1054 — Visualisation laser
A

Attention Pour les faisceaux divergents, observer la sortie laser avec certains instruments optiques a une
distance de moins de 100 mm peut étre nocif pour les yeux. Pour les faisceaux collimatés, observer
la sortie laser avec certains instruments optiques congcus pour étre utilisés a distance peut étre
nocif pour les yeux.

Déclaration 1011 —Regarder le rayon laser
A

Attention Ne pas fixer le faisceau des yeux, ni I'observer directement a I'aide d'instruments optiques.

Déclaration 1252 —Mise a la terre de I'équipement
A

Attention Cet équipement doit étre mis a la terre. Pour réduire les risques de décharge électrique, le cordon
d'alimentation, la fiche ou les deux doivent étre connectés a une électrode, a une prise ou un
terminal correctement mis a la terre.

Déclaration 1088 —Evitez de procéder a I'entretien des
raccordements extérieurs pendantun orage électrique
A

Attention Evitez de procéder a I'entretien des raccordements extérieurs pendant un orage électrique. La
foudre est susceptible de provoquer des décharges électriques.

Déclaration 1008 —Produit laser de classe 1
A

Attention Produit laser de classe 1.
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Statement 1057 —Hazardous Radiation Exposure
A

Attention Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other than those specified may
result in hazardous radiation exposure.

Déclaration 1027 —Produit DEL de classe 1
A

Attention Alarme de produit LED Class I.

Déclaration 1014— rayonnement laser
A

Attention Production d'un rayonnement laser en position ouverte avec les verrouillages désactivés.

Statement 1074 — Comply with Local and National
Electrical Codes

A

Attention To reduce risk of electric shock or fire, installation of the equipment must comply with local and
national electrical codes.

Consigne 1 009 : rayonnement laser
A

Attention Des rayonnements laser sont présents lorsque le systéme est ouvert.
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PerynaTtopHa ycornaceHocT n 6e36eaHOCHM
nHpopmauymn—Cisco 250X Series Smart
Switches

* M3jaBa 1051—Jlacepcka pagunjaumja, Ha cTpaHuua 202

* M3jaBa 1086—TepmMuHanu 3a HanojyBawe, 3aMeHeTE ro KanakoT, Ha cTpaHuya 202

* M3jaBa 1024—3emjuute dnpureH, Ha cTpaHuya 202

* V3jaBa 1053—Jlacepcka pagujaumja og knaca 1M, Ha cTpaHuua 203

* V3jaBa 1040—[enoHnpare Ha Npon3BoLOT, Ha cTpaHuua 203

* MzjaBa 1005—O0curypyBay, Ha cTpaHuua 203

* V3jaBa 1022—Ypea 3a npeknHyBah-e Ha BpCKa, Ha cTpaHuua 203

* V3jaBa 1012—W3noxyBare Ha flacepcku 3pak, Ha cTpaHuua 203

* M3jaBa 1004—YnaTcTBa 3a UHCTanupawe, Ha cTpaHuua 204

* V3jaBa 1047—3awTtnta o nperpeBame, Ha cTpaHuua 204

* M3jaBa 1015—PakyBane co batepujaTa, Ha cTpaHuua 204

* M3jaBa 1055—J1acep og knaca 1 n knaca 1M, Ha cTpaHuua 205

* M3jaBa 1252—3a3emjyBane Ha onpema, Ha cTpaHuua 205

* V3jaBa 1008—Jlacepckun nponsBoa o4 knaca 1, Ha cTpaHuya 205

* M3jaBa 1057—W3noxyBane Ha onacHa pagujauuja, Ha ctpaHuua 205

* M3jaBa 1014—Jlacepcka pagujauuja, Ha ctpaHuuya 205

* N3jaBa 1074—TlounTtyBajTe rv TOKanHUTE U HaLMOHaNHNTE KOAEKCH 3a eNleKTpurKa, Ha CTpaHmLa
206

OBOj AOKYMEHT M1 COAPXM CregHnBe 40roBopu:

\}

3abenewka 3Hauu Aeka untatenoT Tpeba aa Guae BHMMaTeneH. Bo oBaa cutyauuja, Moxebu ke n3BpLumTe
HeKoe [1ejCTBO Koe MOXe [a JoBe/e 00 OLITeTyBake Ha onpemarta Unu rybere Ha nogaTouu.
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A

MNpenynpeaysawwe BAXHW BE3BEOHOCHU NHCTPYKLUNN

OBaa 6e36egHOCHa 03Haka 3Haym onacHocT. Ce HaofaTe BO cuTyauuja koja MoXe Aa npeanssuka TenecHu
nospeau. MNpen oa paboTuTe co kakBa 6uno onpema, GugeTe CBECHN 3a onacHoCcTUTe of paboTtaTa co
eneKTPUYHM Korna v 3ano3HajTe ce Co CTaHAapaHWTe npoueaypu 3a cnpedyBamne Ha Hearoau. Kopuctete
ro 6pojoT Ha MCKa30T LUTO Ce Haofa Ha KpajoT Ha cekoe NpeaynpeayBake 3a a ro NpoHajaeTe HEroBMoT
npesof BO npeBeAeHnTe 6e3beqHOCHN NpedynpeayBatba Kou LWTO goafaaT co OBOj ypea.

3AYYBAJTE 'l OBUE NHCTPYKLUWMN

A

Mpepynpeaysawe  ckasuTe KOW ja KOpUCTAT OBaa 03HaKa ce AOCTABEHU Kako AOMOMHUTENHU MHGOPMaLMK 1 ce BO
cornacHocT co 6apatrbarta Ha perynaTMBuTe 1 NOTPOLLYBauuTe.

N3jaBa 1051 —Jlacepcka pagujaymja
A

Mpeaynpeaysawe HeBuanvea nacepcka pagujauuja Moxe aa ce eMUTyBa Of NPekMHaTUTe BnakHa Unu koHektopu. Hemojte
[a ce 3arnegyearte BO 3pauuTe Unv aa rnegarte AUPEKTHO CO ONTUYKN UHCTPYMEHTMU.

3jaBa 1086 — TepmmnHanu 3a Hanojysake, 3aMeHeTe 1o
KanakoT

A

Mpeaynpeaysawe OnaceH HaMoOH UM eHepryja Moxe Aa 6ugat NpMCYTHU Ha TepMUHanuTe 3a Hanojysame. 3a aa ce
HaMarnu puU3MKOT of eNeKTpUYEH yaap, cekorall 3aMeHeTe ro KanakoT kora TepMUHanuTe He ce BO
ynoTpeba v yBepeTe ce [ieka HeM3onupaHuTe NPOBOAHULM He Ce JOCTanHuW Kora kanauuTe ce NocTaBeHu.

N3jaBa 1024 — 3emjuute JupureH
A

Mpeaynpeaysawe OBaa onpema Mopa fa buae 3a3emjeHa. 3a Aa ro HaManuTe pUsUKOT Of eNEKTPUYEH yaap, HUKorall He
ro nonpeyyBajTe NPOBOAHMKOT 3a 3a3eMjyBare 1 HUKorall He paboTeTe co onpemaTta BO OTCYCTBO Ha
COO[BETHO MHCTaNMpaH NPOBOAHMK 3a 3a3eMjyBarse. KOHTaKTMpajTe ro CoOoABETHMOT OBMACTEH OpraH
3a eNeKTpUYHa KOHTpOIa Unu eNekTpuyap ako He CTe CUIypHU Jeka e 4oCTanHO COOABETHO 3a3eMjyBatbe.
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N3jaBa 1053 —Jlacepcka pagujaumja og knaca 1M
A

MNpeaynpeaysawe HuBo Ha onacHocT 1M - HeBuanuea nacepcka pagujauuja. He rnegajte gupektHo 6e3 onTuyiku
WHCTPYMEHTM 3a HamanyBawe Ha 3payereTo.

N3jaBa 1040 — [lenoHnpar-e Ha Nnpon3BoaoT
A

Mpeaynpeaysawe KpajHOTO AenoHMpake Ha NpousBogoT Tpeba Aa ce Hanpaey BO COrMacHOCT CO CUTe HaLMOHaMHU 3aKOHU
¥ perynaTtusu.

N3jaBa 1005 — Ocurypysau
A

Mpeaynpenysarwe  3a 3allTvTa 0f KPATOK CMoj (BUCOK HaroH), 0BOj NPOM3BOA Ce NOoTNupa Ha MHCTanauujaTa npu usrpagbara.
3a pa ro HamanuTe pU3NKOT Of, ENEKTPUYEH yaap UM OraH, yBepeTe ce Aeka 3alUTUTHUOT ypes e
HOpMMpaH 3a He NoBeke OA:

10A

N3jaBa 1022 —Ypep 3a npeknHyBaHwe Ha Bpcka
A

Mpepynpeaysawe 3a Oa ro HamanuTe PU3MKOT Of eNeKTPUYEH yaap 1 oraH, UKcHaTa MpexHa uHcTanauvja mopa aa
COApXM NECcHO JocTaneH OBO-MoNeH ypen 3a NpekuHyBame Ha BpckaTa.

N3jaBa 1012 —l3noxXyBare Ha flacepckn 3pak
A

MNpenoynpenysawe  Jlacepcku npounasop o4 knaca 3B. MNpucyTHa e HeBMANMBa nacepcka paguvjauumja. VisberHysajte
N3NOXEHOCT Ha 3paKoT.
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N3jaBa 1004 —YnaTtcTBa 3a MHCTanMpamwe
A

Mpeoynpenysawe  [NpounTajTe v ynaTcTeaTta 3a MHCTanvparse npeg aa ro KopuctTuTe, MHcTanmpare v noBp3eTe CUCTEMOT
CO U3BOP Ha cTpyja.

N3jaBa 1047 — 3awuTtuta o4 nperpeBawe
A

MNpeaynpeaysarwe  3a aa ce Hamanu pU3MKOT O NOXap UMK TenecHa NoBpeaa, He pakyBajTe BO 06MacT WTo ja HaAMKHYyBa
MakcumanHarta npenopadaHa ambueHTanHa Temnepartypa og: 104° F

3jaBa 1015 —PakyBake co baTepujaTa
A

Mpepynpeaysawe 3a aa ce Hamanu pU3MKOT Of MNoXap, eKCniosunja Unu NpoTeKyBake Ha 3ananveu TEYHOCTM UMW rac:

® 3ameHeTe ja baTepujaTa camo CO UCTa UK CO EKBUBANEHTEH TUMN HA 6aTepuja, KojallTo e MpenopayaHa
of, NpOn3BOANTENOT.

* He packnonyBsajTe, KpLueTe, NpoaynyyBajTe, He KOPUCTETE OCTPU anaTku 3a OTCTpaHyBawe, He
npeav3BuKyBajTe Crnoj Ha HaABOPELLHUTE KOHTAKTU U He dopnajTe BO oraH

* He kopucteTe ako 6atepujata
€ VCKpUBEHa 1nu nogyeHa
* He cknagupajte ja n He kopucTeTe ja 6aTtepujata Ha TemnepaTypu > 10 A C

* He cknagupajTe ja 1 He KopucTeTe ja baTtepujaTta BO cpeanHa co HU30K BO3aYyLUEH Nputucok < 10 A
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REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

N3jaBa 1055 —Jlacep og knaca 1 u knaca 1M
A

MNpeaynpeaysawe [NpeaynpenyBake — HEBUANMBA pagujaumja o nacep. He n3noxyBajTe rm KOPUCHULMTE Ha TeNecKorncka
onTuka. Jlacepckn npomnssoau og knaca 1/1M.

7~ CAUTION|.

LASER
1/1M

N3jaBa 1252 — 3a3emjyBare Ha onpema
A

Mpeaoynpeaysawe OBaa onpema mMopa Aa buae 3asemjeHa. 3a fa ce Hamarnu pUsunkoT of enekTpudeH yaap, kabenorT 3a
HanojyBatse, NPUKITY4YOKOT UM KoMBUHaLWjaTa Mopa a ce NPUKITyYeHU Ha COOABETHO 3a3eMjeHa
enekTpoda, LUTekep unv TepMuHan.

N3jaBa 1008 —Jlacepcku nponssog o knaca 1
A

Mpepynpenyeate  Jlacepcku npon3sof of knaca 1.

N3jaBa 1057 —3noxyBawe Ha onacHa pagujaunja
A

MNpenynpeaysate  KopucTeHETO Ha KOHTPOMU MNW NpunarogyBara Unv U3BpLUyBake Ha npoueaypy pasfnuyHu oa
HaBedeHWTe, MOXe [a foBefe [0 M3NOoXyBare Ha onacHa paguvjauuja.

N3jaBa 1014 —Jlacepcka pagujaumja
A

MNpenoynpeaysawse  Jlacepcku npounssopg oA knaca 4. MNpucyTHa e HeBUANMBa nacepcka paavjaumja. MsberHysajte nsnoxyeare
Ha o4MTe UMK KoXXaTa Ha AMPEKTHa UNW pacnpckaHa pagujauuja.
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REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

N3jaBa1074 —NounTyBajTErMNOKANHUTE MHALMOHAITHUTE
KOLEKCU 3a efieKTpuka

A

Mpeaynpenysawe 3a Aa ro Hamanumte pu3nKoT o eNeKTpu4deH ygap Unm oraH, MHCTanmpaweTo Ha onpemMarta Mopa Aa e
BO COrnacHOCT CO JNnoKanHuTe N HaunoHalnmHUTe KOAEKCU 3a eJiekKTpuka.
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Informacje o zgodnosci i
bezpieczenstwie—Cisco 250X Series
Smart Switches

* Os$wiadczenie 1051—Promieniowanie laserowe, na stronie 208

* Oswiadczenie 1086—Zaciski zasilania, wymien pokrywe, na stronie 208
» O$wiadczenie 1019—Gléwne urzadzenie roztaczajace, na stronie 208

* Oswiadczenie 1024—Przewod uziemiajacy, na stronie 209

* Oswiadczenie 1053— Promieniowanie lasera klasy 1M, na stronie 209

» Oswiadczenie 1040—Utylizacja produktu, na stronie 209

* Oswiadczenie 1005—Zabezpieczenia elektryczne, na stronie 209

* Oswiadczenie 1022—Urzadzenie roztaczajace, na stronie 209

» Oswiadczenie 1012—Ekspozycja wiazki laserowej, na stronie 210

» O$wiadczenie 1004—Instrukcja montazu, na stronie 210

» O$wiadczenie 1047—Zapobieganie przegrzewaniu, na stronie 210

» Oswiadczenie 1015—Battery Handling, na stronie 210

» Oswiadczenie 1055—KIasa 1 i laser klasy 1M, na stronie 211

» O$wiadczenie 1252—Instalacja przez osobg przeszkolong, na stronie 211
» Oswiadczenie 1008—Urzadzenie laserowe klasy 1, na stronie 211

» Oswiadczenie 1057—Narazenie na dziatanie szkodliwego promieniowania, na stronie 211
* Os$wiadczenie 1014—Promieniowanie laserowe, na stronie 212

» O$wiadczenie 1074—Wymog przestrzegania miejscowego i krajowego kodeksu elektrycznego, na stronie
212

W podreczniku zastosowano nastgpujace konwencje:

\)

Uwaga Oznacza, ze nalezy zachowaé ostroznos¢. Wskazuje sytuacje, w ktorej uzytkownik moze wykona¢ czynno$é
skutkujaca uszkodzeniem sprzetu lub utratg danych.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches .



Informacje o zgodnosci i bezpieczenstwie—Cisco 250X Series Smart Switches |

REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

A

Ostrzezenie WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Ten symbol ostrzegawczy oznacza zagrozenie. Znajdujesz si¢ w sytuacji, w ktorej narazony jestes
na odniesienie obrazen cielesnych. Obstugujac jakiekolwiek urzadzenie, nalezy zdawac¢ sobie
sprawe z grozgcego ryzyka porazenia pragdem oraz zapoznac sie z podstawowymi zasadami
zapobiegania wypadkom. Postugujac sie numerem umieszczonym na koricu kazdego ostrzezenia,
nalezy odnalez¢ jego ttumaczenie w przettumaczonym spisie ostrzezen dotyczacych
bezpieczenstwa dotgczonym to tego urzadzenia.

INSTRUKCJE NALEZY ZACHOWAC

A

Ostrzezenie Zdania, przy ktorych znajduje sie ten symbol, stanowig dodatkowsg informacje pozwalajacg na
zachowanie zgodnosci z wymaganiami stawianymi przez prawo oraz przez klienta.

Oswiadczenie 1051 —Promieniowanie laserowe
A

Ostrzezenie Odtgczone swiattowody lub wiokna moga emitowac niewidoczne promieniowanie laserowe.
Nalezy unikac¢ przygladania sie wigzkom laserowym gotym okiem lub bezposrednio za pomocg
przyrzadow optycznych.

Oswiadczenie 1086 —Zaciski zasilania, wymien
pokrywe
A

Ostrzezenie Terminale zasilania moga znajdowac sie pod niebezpiecznym napieciem. Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko
porazenia pradem elektrycznym, zawsze zaktadaj ostong, gdy terminale nie sg wigczone i upewnij
sie, ze nie ma dostepu do nieizolowanych przewodéw w przypadku, gdy zatoZzona jest ostona.

Oswiadczenie 1019 —Giowne urzadzenie roztgczajace
A

Ostrzezenie Gniazdo sieciowe, do ktdrego jest podigczona wtyczka musi by¢ dostepne przez caly czas,
poniewaz stuzy jako gtéwne urzadzenie roztgczajace.
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REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

Oswiadczenie 1024 —Przewod uziemiajacy
A

Ostrzezenie Niniejszy sprzet wymaga uziemienia. Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pragdem, nie wolno usuwac
przewodu uziemiajgcego ani korzystac ze sprzetu bez odpowiednio zainstalowanego przewodu
uziemiajgcego. W razie watpliwosci dotyczacych zapewnienia prawidlowego uziemienia nalezy
skontaktowac sie z odpowiednim organem ds. elektrycznych lub elektrykiem.

Oswiadczenie 1053 — Promieniowanie lasera klasy
™M

A

Ostrzezenie Poziom zagrozenia 1M — niewidzialne promieniowanie laserowe. Nie nalezy ogladac bezposrednio
przy uzyciu nieochronnych przyrzadéw optycznych.

Oswiadczenie 1040 —Utylizacja produktu
A

Ostrzezenie QOstateczna utylizacja produktu musi odbywac sie zgodnie z wszelkimi obowigzujacymi przepisami
krajowymi.

Oswiadczenie 1005 —Zabezpieczenia elektryczne
A

Ostrzezenie Dziatanie tego produktu zalezy od ochrony przed zwarciami (zabezpieczenie nadpradowe) instalacji
budynku. Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pragdem elektrycznym lub pozaru, nalezy upewni¢
sie, ze urzadzenie zabezpieczajace nie jest wicksze niz:

10A

Oswiadczenie 1022 —Urzadzenie roztgczajgce
A

Ostrzezenie Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pradem, tatwo dostepne dwubiegunowe urzgdzenie odtaczajgce
powinno stanowi¢ element instalacji statej.
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REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

Oswiadczenie 1012—Ekspozycja wigzki laserowej
A

Ostrzezenie Produkt laserowy klasy 3B. Obecne niewidzialne promieniowanie laserowe. Unikaj kontaktu z
wigzka.

Oswiadczenie 1004 —Instrukcja montazu
A

Ostrzezenie Przed eksploatacjg, montazem lub podtgczeniam systemu do zasilania przeczytaj instrukcje
montazu.

Oswiadczenie 1047 —Zapobieganie przegrzewaniu
A

Ostrzezenie Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko pozaru lub uszkodzenia ciata, nie uzywaj go w srodowisku o przekroczonej
maksymalnej zalecanej temperaturze otoczenia: 104° F

Oswiadczenie 1015 —Battery Handling
A

Ostrzezenie Aby zmniejszyc¢ ryzyko pozaru, eksplozji lub wycieku tatwopalnej cieczy lub gazu,

¢ baterie nalezy wymienia¢ wytacznie na baterie zalecane przez producenta lub ich odpowiedniki.

¢ Nie nalezy demontowac, kruszy¢, przebija¢, uzywac ostrych narzedzi do usuwania, skraca¢
kontaktow zewnetrznych ani wrzucac¢ do ognia

¢ Nie stosowac w przypadku wypaczenia lub napuchniecia baterii
¢ Nie przechowywac ani nie uzywac baterii w temperaturze > 10 AC

¢ Nie przechowywac ani nie uzywac baterii w sSrodowisku o niskim ciSnieniu powietrza < 10 A
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Oswiadczenie 1055—Klasa 1 i laser klasy 1M
A

Ostrzezenie Ostrzezenie — niewidoczne promieniowanie laserowe. Nie narazaj uzytkownikow optyki
teleskopowej. Produkty laserowe klasy 1/1M.

7~ CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Oswiadczenie 1252 —Instalacja przez osobe
przeszkolong

A

Ostrzezenie Niniejszy sprzet wymaga uziemienia. Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pragdem elektrycznym,
nalezy potaczy¢ przewadd zasilajgcy, wtyczke lub oba z odpowiednio uziemiong elektroda, gniazdem
lub terminalem.

Oswiadczenie 1008 —Urzadzenie laserowe klasy 1
A

Ostrzezenie Urzadzenie laserowe klasy 1.

Oswiadczenie 1067 —Narazenie na dziatanie
szkodliwego promieniowania

A

Ostrzezenie Korzystanie z przyciskow, regulacja urzadzenia, bagdz wykonywanie procedur w sposéb niezgodny
z instrukcjg moze by¢ przyczyna narazenia na dziatanie szkodliwego promieniowania.
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Oswiadczenie 1014 —Promieniowanie laserowe
A

Ostrzezenie Produkt laserowy klasy 4. Obecne niewidzialne promieniowanie laserowe. Unikaj wystawienia
oczu lib skéry na promieniowanie bezposrednie lub rozproszone.

Oswiadczenie 1074 —Wymaog przestrzegania
miejscowego | krajowego kodeksu elektrycznego
A

Ostrzezenie Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pradem lub pozaru, instalacja sprzetu musi przebiega¢ zgodnie
z lokalnymi i krajowymi przepisami elektrycznymi.
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Informace o bezpecnosti a dodrzovani
predpisu—Cisco 250X Series Smart
Switches

* Oznameni 1051—Laserové zafeni, na stran¢ 214

* Oznameni 1086—Terminaly napdjeni, nahrad’te krytku, na strané 214
* Oznameni 1019—HIlavni odpojovaci zafizeni, na stran¢ 214

* Oznameni 1024—Zemnici vodi¢, na strané 215

* Oznameni 1053—Laserové zateni tiidy 1M, na strané 215

* Oznameni 1040—Likvidace produktu, na stran¢ 215

* Oznameni 1005—Pojistka, na stran€ 215

* Oznameni 1022—Odpojte zatizeni, na strané 215

* Oznameni 1012—Vystaveni laserovému paprsku, na strané 216

» Oznameni 1004—Pokyny k instalaci, na stran¢ 216

* Oznameni 1047—Prevence prehifivani, na stran¢ 216

* Oznameni 1015—Manipulace s baterii , na stran¢ 216

* Oznameni 1055—Laser tfidy 1 a tfidy 1M, na strané 217

* Oznameni 1252—Uzemnéni zafizeni, na strané¢ 217

* Oznameni 1008—Laserové zafizeni tiidy 1, na stran¢ 217

* Oznameni 1057—Vystaveni nebezpecné radiaci, na stran¢ 217

* Oznameni 1014—Laserové¢ zafeni, na stran¢ 217

* Oznameni 1074—Soulad s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi piedpisy pro elektricka zafizeni, na stran¢ 218

V tomto dokumentu se pouzivaji nasledujici konvence:

\)

Poznamka Znamena vyZaduje opatrnost étenére. V této situaci byste mohli provést krok, ktery zptisobi poSkozeni zafizeni
¢i ztratu dat.
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A

Varovani DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol znamena nebezpeci. Nachazite se v situaci, kdy by mohlo dojit ke zranéni
osob. Nez zaCnete pracovat s jakymkoli zafizenim, uvédomte si rizika spojena s elektrickymi
obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi postupy, jak zabranit nehodam. Podle Cisla sdéleni
uvedeného na konci kazdého varovani vyhledejte jeho preklad v prelozenych bezpecnostnich
upozornénich dodanych se zafizenim.

TYTO POKYNY USCHOVEJTE

A

Varovani  Sdéleni, ktera obsahuji tento symbol, jsou uvadéna za ucelem poskytnuti dalSich informaci a
splnéni predpis( a pozadavk( zakaznik(.

Oznameni 1051 —Laserové zareni
A

Varovani Odpojené kabely nebo konektory mohou vydavat neviditelné laserové zareni. Do kabel( se
nedivejte pfimo ani pomoci optickych pristroju.

Oznameni 1086 — Terminaly napajeni, nahradte krytku
A

Varovani Na napajecich svorkach se mlze vyskytovat nebezpecné napéti nebo energie. Aby nedoslo k
urazu elektrickym proudem, vzdy nasadte kryt, kdyz svorky nejsou pouzivany. Také zajistéte,
aby neizolované vodice nebyly pfistupné, kdyz jsou kryty nasazeny.

Oznameni 1019—HIlavni odpojovaci zarizeni
A

Varovani Zastrcka se zasuvkou musi byt vzdy pfistupné, protoze se jedna o hlavni odpojovaci zafizeni.
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REVIEW DRAFT - CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

Oznameni 1024 —Zemnici vodic
A

Varovani Toto zafizeni musi byt uzemnéno. Aby nedoslo k urazu elektrickym proudem, je nutné vzdy pouzit
zemnici vodiC a zafizeni nelze pouzivat, aniz by byl tento vodi¢ vhodné nainstalovan. Pokud si
nejste jisti, zda mate k dispozici vhodné uzemnéni, kontaktujte pfislusny organ pro kontrolu
elektrickych zafizeni nebo elektrikare.

Oznameni 1053 —Laserové zareni tridy 1M
A

Varovani  Uroven nebezpeci 1M - neviditelné laserové zareni. Nedivejte se pfimo do zdroje bez optickych
ochrannych pomicek.

Oznameni 1040 —Likvidace produktu
A

Varovani Konecna likvidace produktu musi probéhnout v souladu s vnitrostatnimi predpisy a smérnicemi.

Oznameni 1005 —Pojistka
A

Varovani Ochrana tohoto produktu pfed zkratem (nadproudem) zajistuje elektroinstalace v budové. Pro
shizeni rizika arazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru se ujistéte, ze ochranna zafizeni byla
dimenzovana maximalné na nasledujici hodnoty:

10A

Oznameni 1022 —-Odpojte zarizeni
A

Varovani  Aby nedoslo k trazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru, musi byt soucasti pevné elektroinstalace
shadno pristupné dvoupdlové odpojovaci zafizeni.
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Oznameni 1012—Vystaveni laserovému paprsku
A

Varovani Laserovy vyrobek tfidy 3B. Vyzaiuje neviditelné laserové zareni. Nevystavujte se paprsku.

Oznameni 1004 —Pokyny k instalaci
A

Varovani Pred pouzitim, instalaci nebo pfipojenim systému ke zdroji napajeni si prectéte pokyny k instalaci.

Oznameni 1047 —Prevence prehfivani
A

Varovani Aby nedoslo ke vzniku pozaru ¢i zranéni, nepouzivejte jej v oblasti, kde maximalni okolni
doporucena teplota pirevysuje: 104° F

Oznameni 1015—Manipulace s baterii
A

Varovani Abyste omeazili riziko vzniku pozaru, vybuchu ¢i uniku hoflavé tekutiny i plynu,

¢ Jako nahradni baterii pouzivejte pouze totozny nebo ekvivalentni typ baterie doporuceny
vyrobcem.

¢ Nerozebirejte, nedrt'te, nepropichujte, nepouzivejte pro odstranéni ostré nastroje, vyvarujte se
zkratovani vnéjsich kontakt( a nevhazujte do ohné

¢ Baterii nepouzivejte, pokud je zkroucena ¢i nafoukla
¢ Baterii neskladujte ani nepouzivejte pfi teploté nizSinez 10 A C

¢ Baterii neskladujte ani nepouzivejte v prostiedi, ve kterém je tlak vzduchu mensi nez 10 A
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Oznameni 1055 —Laser tridy 1 a tfidy 1M
A

Varovani  Varovani - Neviditelné laserové zareni. Nevystavujte mu uzivatele teleskopickych optickych
zarizeni. Laserové vyrobky tfidy 1/1M.

7~ CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Oznameni 1252 —Uzemnéni zarizeni
A

Varovani Toto zafizeni musi byt uzemnéno. Abyste omezili riziko zasazeni elektrickym proudem, je nutné,
aby byly napdjeci kabel, zastrcka Ci oboji pfipojeny ke spravné uzemnéné elektrodé, zasuvce Ci
terminalu.

Oznameni 1008 —Laserové zarizeni tridy 1
A

Varovani Laserové zafizeni tfidy 1.

Oznameni 1057 —Vystaveni nebezpecné radiaci
A

Varovani Pouziti ovladacich prvk( a provadéni uprav nebo postup( jinym zpUsobem, nez bylo uvedeno,
mUze zpUsobit vystaveni nebezpecné radiaci.

Oznameni 1014 —Laseroveé zareni
A

Varovani Laserovy vyrobek tfidy 4. Vyzafuje neviditelné laserové zareni. Nevystavujte oci ani pokozku
pfimému ani nepfimému zareni.
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Oznameni 1074 —Soulad s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi
predpisy pro elektricka zarizeni
A

Varovani  Aby nedoslo k arazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru, instalace zafizeni musi probéhnout v
souladu s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi predpisy pro elektricka zafizeni.
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KAPITOLA 32

Dodrziavanie predpisov a bezpecnostné
informacie—Cisco 250X Series Smart
Switches

* Vyhlasenie 1051—Laserové ziarenie, na strane 226

* Vyhlasenie 1086—Napajacie svorky, vymeiite kryt, na strane 226

* Vyhlasenie 1019—Siet'ové odpojovacie zariadenie, na strane 226

* Vyhlasenie 1024—Uzemiiovaci vodi¢, na strane 227

* Vyhlasenie 1053—Laserové ziarenie triedy 1M, na strane 227

* Vyhlasenie 1040—Likvidacia vyrobku, na strane 227

* Vyhlasenie 1005—Isti¢, na strane 227

* Vyhléasenie 1022—Odpojovacie zariadenie, na strane 227

* Vyhlasenie 1012—Vystavenie laserovému lucu, na strane 228

* Vyhlasenie 1004—Pokyny na ins$talaciu, na strane 228

* Vyhldsenie 1047—Zabranenie prehriatiu, na strane 228

* Vyhlasenie 1015—Battery Handling, na strane 228

* Vyhlasenie 1055—Laser triedy 1 a 1M, na strane 229

* Vyhléasenie 1252—Uzemnenie zariadenia, na strane 229

* Vyhlasenie 1008—Laserovy produkt triedy 1, na strane 229

* Vyhlasenie 1057—Vystavenie sa nebezpe¢nému ziareniu, na strane 229
* Vyhlasenie 1014—Laserové ziarenie, na strane 230

* Vyhlasenie 1074—Dodrziavajte $tatne a miestne elektrotechnické normy, na strane 230

Tento dokument vyuziva nasledujiice dohody:

A\

Poznamka Precitajte Si pozorne. V tejto situacii by mohlo vase konanie sposobit’ poSkodenie vybavenia alebo stratu
udajov.
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A

Varovanie DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol znamena nebezpecenstvo. Ste v situacii, ktora by mohla viest' k telesnému
poraneniu. Pred pracou na ktoromkolivek zariadeni si uvedomte rizika v stvislosti s elektrickymi
obvodmi a oboznamte sa so Standardnymi postupmi predchadzania nehodam. Preklad kazdého
upozornenia najdete v prelozenych bezpecnostnych upozorneniach dodavanych s tymto zariadenim
podia gisla vyhlasenia, ktoré sa nachadza na konci kazdého upozornenia.

TIETO POKYNY SI ULOZTE.

A

Varovanie Vyhlasenia s tymto symbolom obsahuju dopliujice informacie a sa v sulade s regulacnymi
poziadavkami a poziadavkami zakaznikov.

Vyhlasenie 1051 —Laserové Ziarenie
A

Varovanie Odpojené vodice alebo konektory mézu vyzarovat' neviditelné laserové ziarenie. Nedivajte sa do
svetelnych lacov ani ich priamo nesledujte pomocou optickych pristrojov.

Vyhlasenie 1086 —Napajacie svorky, vymente kryt
A

Varovanie Na svorkach elektrickej energie sa moze vyskytovat' nebezpecné elektrické napatie alebo elektricka
energia. Na znizenie rizika zasiahnutia elektrickym pridom vymienajte kryt vzdy len vtedy, ked
nie su svorky napajané, a po zalozeni krytu nesmu byt dostupné neodizolované vodice.

Vyhlasenie 1019 —Siet'ové odpojovacie zariadenie
A

Varovanie Spojenie zastrcky so zasuvkou musi byt vzdy dostupné, pretoze sliazi ako hlavné odpojovacie
zariadenie.
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Vyhlasenie 1024 —Uzemnovaci vodic
A

Varovanie Toto zariadenie musi byt uzemnené. Na znizZenie rizika zasiahnutia elektrickym pridom nikdy
nevynechajte uzemnovaci vodi¢ ani nepracujte so zariadenim, ak chyba spravne nainstalovany
uzemiiovaci vodic. Ak si nie ste isti, Ci je zariadenie spravne uzemnené, kontaktujte prislusny
elektrotechnicky inSpek&ny organ alebo elektrikara.

Vyhlasenie 1053 —Laserové ziarenie triedy 1M
A

Varovanie Urovei nebezpecenstva 1M - neviditeiné laserové Ziarenie. Nepozerajte sa priamo pomocou
nezmensujucich optickych pristrojov.

Vyhlasenie 1040 —Likvidacia vyrobku
A

Varovanie Konec¢na likvidacia tohto vyrobku by sa mala vykonavat podia vsetkych $tatnych pravnych
predpisov.

Vyhlasenie 1005 —IstiC
A

Varovanie Tento vyrobok vyuziva instalaciu v budove na ochranu pred skratom (nadprudova ochrana).
Dimenzovanie ochranného zariadenia nesmie prekrocCit uvedené hodnoty, aby ste znizili riziko
zasiahnutia elektrickym pradom alebo poziaru:

10A

Vyhlasenie 1022 — Odpojovacie zariadenie
A

Varovanie Na znizZenie rizika zasiahnutia elektrickym pridom a poziaru musi byt siicastou pevného pripojenia
lahko pristupné dvojpolové odpojovacie zariadenie.
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Vyhlasenie 1012—Vystavenie laserovému lucCu
A

Varovanie Laserovy vyrobok triedy 3B. Je pritomné neviditeiné laserové Ziarenie. Vyhybaijte sa lGcu.

Vyhlasenie 1004 —Pokyny na instalaciu
A

Varovanie Pred pouzitim, inStalaciou alebo pripojenim systému ku zdroju elektrickej energie si precitajte
pokyny na instalaciu.

Vyhlasenie 1047 —Zabranenie prehriatiu
A

Varovanie Na znizZenie rizika poziaru alebo zranenia nepracujte v oblasti, v ktorej je prekroena maximalna
odporucana okolita teplota: 104° F

Vyhlasenie 1015 —Battery Handling
A

Varovanie Na znizenie rizika poziaru, vybuchu alebo tGniku horlavych kvapalin alebo plynu,

¢ Batériu vymente len za ten isty alebo rovnocenny typ odporacany vyrobcom.

¢ Nerozoberajte, nenarazajte, neprepichujte, nepouzivajte ostré predmety na odstranovanie,
neskratujte externé kontakty a nevhadzujte do ohria

e Batériu nepouzivajte, ak je pokrutena alebo napucana
¢ Neskladujte a nepouzivajte batériu pri teplote> 10A C

¢ Neskladujte a nepouzivajte batériu v prostredi s nizkym tlakom vzduchu < 10 A
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Vyhlasenie 1055 —Laser triedy 1 a 1M
A

Varovanie Varovanie - neviditelné laserové Ziarenie. Nevystavujte pouzivatelov teleskopickych optickych
zariadeni. Laserové vyrobky triedy 1/1M.

7~ CAUTION]||

LASER
1/1M

Vyhlasenie 1252 —Uzemnenie zariadenia
A

Varovanie Toto zariadenie musi byt uzemnené. Na zniZenie rizika zasahu elektrickym pradom musi byt
napajaci kabel, zastrCka alebo ich kombinacia pripojena k spravne uzemnenej elektrode, zasuvke
alebo koncovke.

Vyhlasenie 1008 —Laserovy produkt triedy 1
A

Varovanie Laserovy produkt triedy 1.

Vyhlasenie 1057 —Vystavenie sa nebezpeCcnému
ziareniu
A

Varovanie Pouzitie inych ako stanovenych ovladacich prvkov, nastaveni alebo postupov méze mat za
nasledok vystavenie sa nebezpeCnému ziareniu.
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Vyhlasenie 1014 —Laserové ziarenie
A

Varovanie Laserovy vyrobok triedy 4. Je pritomné neviditelné laserové ziarenie. O&i a pokozku nevystavuijte
priamej alebo rozptylenému ziareniu.

Vyhlasenie 1074 —Dodrziavajte statne a miestne
elektrotechnické normy

A

Varovanie Instalacia zariadenia musi spifiat miestne a vnutrostatne elektrické kody, aby sa zabranilo riziku
zasiahnutia elektrickym pradom alebo poziaru.
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